ey
%

Wi
"y B
(LY

4 = =
: ey -
2 e W5 ] 5
; . » L
1 L . AT LA el e e e B
2 ¥
M : b ¥ ; 3 . \
“
A "
0 - 4
i sl A A
sp——— = - - - - - - -— ——
' -
3 S :
L L
il
e
3 o
e
2 .
X
Frewy v e f
. iy
4
» .
L 04
ih
o .
B
b
i 7 .
-
. (0 .
N
? .



-+
“p
L]
.
-

e

£ 8

l'.

e

o
4
<5
s
3




e Ol

e T

13.5.1. piscleswre of wﬂ‘

'22.9.3., Itamisation of Refunds and

ol ROE i o s Pt -2 gt = - ;
. 3 g
- J -
- - a
+
. -
-
“ = y
4




= s *'\ M P A ; - .\ ‘ e -y
o ; 4 By gt " \ o T
i ) sy ! k- 2 | 7 | - %11.

nit

1. @ ‘_L.H‘-_

mun Cl‘( of '
States Code requires a politicsl ¢ R
identification of each pecrsom '
committee in an aggregate amoumt o
calendar year together with th :
contributien.

Section mum» : By

Code defimes the teram ‘ih&t“t ' e M e
individusl, the name, the mail "“" :
such individual, as un a8 p ef

e

"




¢ for the Snformstion (1.s., neme
end name of @yer) which u«ut m
~that the l. of such

'no Audit staft rg:m‘ m:wm
sample basis. sasple results ¢
5“ with respect to disclosure of occupat
-- i. Por rvomm of the errors, the uedpt
ion available for reviev did not comtain -
fRing related solicitations. Therefore, the l-llt
i hot determine if best efforts had been
8, the solicitation documentation prov: -
for mame of smployer. Other errors resulted £
where the information was obtained but nmot

——

umu ltlu T
m-.::pxmtlu. -“

Subseguent to the exit m!oum. the
a fora lstter requesting oc tion and .
: l:n' with a listing of names to the letter
ily sent. The letter is dated July 19, 1993, 1t
tely 85% of the names of the s-uuouu
srrors vere comtaimed on the listing {r
Tuad stated that “"amended reports reflecti a‘
kion will be filed in the near future."® L 3
“made avare of this meiling during !tolﬁnrt

the o”ormur u miu any tw

- l y X H g %_
SRSt — - . g r 4!
J i 1 :



'3y

inadvertent and may have been dus -

Compliance Pund uln "ovt

i AL ]

that contain a request for the ne

sasples do not obviate the fact tha

response devices reviswed by tﬁ

not contain @ tequest £oc hame OF @i

discussed above, the receipt deo

did not contain information umuuu

solicitatiea or with the les uhuul.

Auvdit staff could not determine if best

the Compliance Pund. The Audit staff is alp.
2 letter sent eight months after the el

uttor had beea discussed with Compliance

the Audit staff during avdit fieldwork, i

best efforts were made to obtaim the in

Interim Audit Report, the Comp
teports wvhich provide addit

name of eamployer.

G43840007




ction 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 ef the Um
jgen that each report include the identi
‘im 8 zovides a rebate, refund, or other offs
jutes to the reporting committee in an nﬁmatc
h excess of $200 withia the calendar
th. date and amount ef such receipt. uﬂlu
of Title 2 of the United States Code defines, in part, the
sntification® to be the mame and mailing address of such
“Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United States Code
‘ ;::«ll part, the tera "persom” to include an individual,
tahip. committee, associatiomn, corporation, labor
gtion, or any other ergamisatioam or group of persons.

The General Committee’s receipt cecerds were
tln uue -u!t to determine wvhether offsets to
_ - u::{nti:: t:". dueleu:“
3 m ltl probleas respect to
' of recsipts from 'uﬂ.Mdo Travel, Inc. (“"Worldwide®).
Committes wtilised Worldwide to handle »illings and
l.lltht to press and U.8. Secret Secvice tcavel. As
) received ¢, it would deduct credit card fees and a
for its services. The net amount would then be
to the General Committee and reported oam its
' reports as 8 receipt from Worldwide. There were no
ng entries detailing the press organisations who
‘paid for the travel. 1In addition, credit card fees and
Marged by Worldwide for its services were not reported as
- disbursesent.

ised of this at the exit conference, ;y.

; mi ficial stated she that they had
ey sdh iloed comm wm concerning s but said she would
| R pRite chack m tupul 4 :




S L . Y, a
RN )
i,

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the
General Committee file amended Schedules A-P and B-P to disclose
the offsets to expenditures, credit card fees, and commissions.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, Counsel
for the General Committee states that "the Committee contends that
it properly disclosed these reimbursements as received from
Worldwide Travel and that further itemization is not required by
the Act, regulations or other Commission precedents. The General
Committee’s response states that:

"2 U.S.C. § 434(a) requires committees to file
reports of receipts and disbursements. Generally, all
reporting under the Act, other than debts and
obligations is on a cash basis. The Commission has
addressed a virtually identical issue to this one as to
disbursements made by presidential committees. 1In AO
[Advisory Opinion) 1983-25, the Commission concluded
that the itemization of disbursement requirements were
met when a publicly financed campaign reported payments
to its media vendor, and further held that the committee
was not required to itemize payments subsequently made
by the vendor on behalf of the committee. Thus,
although committee vendors are required to maintain
documentation of disbursgments made to subvendors on
behalf of a committee, the committee is not required to
report or itemize such disbursements. The collection
and receipt of reimbursements though [sic] a third party
vendor is indistinguishable from the situation in AO
1983-25.

"11 C.P.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v) requires only that a
committee identify each person who provides a rebate,
refund, or other offset to operating expenditures to the
reporting committee in an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year. The Committee
satisfied that requirement by reporting the receipt of
press and secret service reimbursements from Worldwide
Trave! “hich was operating as a vendor to the Committes
in biliing and collecting press and secret service
reimbursements. All records pertaining to these
collections were made available for audit as in AC
1983-25. The reporting requirements, however. were
fully met by reporting the receipts form [sic]

Worldwide. As in AO 1983-25, the Primary Committee’s
travel vendor was a distinct legal entity which entered
into an arm’s length commercial arrangement with the
Committee. Worldwide Travel was neither set up by the
Primary Committee, nor was the Primary Committee its 3
only client. It is and was an ongoing travel business.®

™
o
o
D
<
2
M
o
2
™~

*"The Committee sought informal advice from the
audit staff regarding wvhether these reimbursements msust
be itemized and was advised that they need not be. ;




)

e " = el E v T L T 1 )

25

believe that advice was fully consistant (sic) with the
requirements of § 434(b)(3)(f), § 104.3(a)(4)(v) of the
regulations and AO 1983-25. The Committee believes that
the auditors now are taking the position that the
Worldwide reimbursements must be itemized simply because
most committees have collected these refunds themselves
and have not used a third party vendor to collect press
and secret sarvice reimbursements.

"Although the Committee believes that its reporting
was in full compliance with the requirements of the Act,
the Committee has prepared amendments as directed by the
auditors itemizing the receipts from each press and
secret service entity to the extent possible, and will
be filing thea shortly."

Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1983-25 addresses a media
vendor, contracted by a committee to administer its media
production and media buys, and who, in the course of performing
its duties would make disbursements to various advertising
entities. In the case at hand, the General Committee paid for the
chartering of aircraft, maintained travel manifests which
identified the number of press, secret service and General
Committee personnel traveling on a particular trip, and the cost
of each trip. This information was subsequently provided to
Worldwide Travel which acted as a billing and collection agent for
the General Committee. The monies received from Worldwide did not
represent a refund of General Committee funds paid to Worldwide
Travel for services rendered. The monies represent refunds for
travel incurred by the various press organizations and Secret
Service personnel.

In AO 1983-25, the following factors were
considered significant in making its determination: (1) the
consultants iad a legal existence that was separate and distinct
from the committee’s operations; (2) the consultants’ principals
did not hold any committee staff positions; (3) the committes was
conducting arms-length negotiations with the consultants that
resulted in a formal contract; (4) the consultaats were not
required to devote their full efforts to the contract the
committee, and the consultants expected to have other media
contracts with other committees and business entities during the
campaign period, and (S) the committee had no interest in the
consultants’ other contracts.

Based on its responses and documentation provided
to date, the General Committee has not addressed all the factors
noted above.

Therefore, the receipts should have been di
as refunds from the organiszation which was the actual source
those funds. The press and Secret Service were the providers of
the refunds to the General Committee. Worldwide
a conduit for the receipts of those refunds.




26

The General Committee also states that "informal
advice" was received from the Audit staff. The Audit staff is
unaware of any advice given to the General Committee concerning
this matter. In addition, the General Committee has been unable to
identify the person who provided this advice.

Although amended Schedules A-P were not submitted
with its response to the Interim Audit Report, the General
Committee has recently filed amended reports that adequately
address this matter.

3 Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report shall disclose the amount and nature
of outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to such political
committee; and where such debts and obligations are settled for
less than thair reported amount or value, a statement as to the
circumstances and conditions under which such debts or obligations
were extinguished and the consideration therefor.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Frederal
Regulations states, in part, that debts and obligations owed by or
to a political committee which remain outstanding shall be
continuously reported until extinguished. 1In addition, a debt,
obligation, or written promise to make an expenditure, the amount
of which is $500 or less, shall be reported as of the time payment
is made or no later than 60 days after such obligation is
incurred, whichever comes first. Any loan, debt or obligation,
the amount of which is ov-t $500, shall be reported as of the date
on which the debt or obligation is incurred.

From the Audit staff’s review of selected
disbursements, we determined that the General Committee did not
materially disclose its debts and obligations on Schedule D-P.
Qur review of General Committee invoices and related payments
indicated ocutstanding debts and obligations totaling $1,207,730
which were not reported as required on the General Committee’'s
disclosure reports.

At the exit conference, General Committee
representatives were provided photocopies of schedules detailing
these debts and obligations. General Committee officials provided
no explanations for these omissions.

Subsequent to the exit conference, documentation
submitted by the General Committee stated that "the Committee
reported its debts and obligations as of the time the check
request was approved and received in the accounting department.
The Committee believes that its method of reporting debts was in
full compliance with the reporting requirements." 1In addition,
the General Committee provided a detailed schedule listing the
dates on which the invoices were recorded.

Page 30, 12/27/94




27

The Audit staff found the General Committee'’'s
response to be without merit. The Regulation determines when a
debt shall be reported. The date the obligation is incurred is
relevant, not the date on which a committee records an obligation.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the
General Committee file amended Schedules D-P to disclose the
debts and obligations.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, Counsel
for the General Committee states that "subsequent to the exit
conference, the Committee provided the auditors with a schedule
listing the dates on which the invoices questioned by the auditors
were reported. The Committee sees no sense in amending its
reports to disclose information that the Committee d4id not have in
its possession at the time those reports were originally filed.

"The Committee does not dispute that debts and
obligations in excess of $500 must be reported when the obligation
is ’'incurred.’ 11 C.F.R. § 104.11. However, the Committee’s
accounting staff which was responsible for entering desbts and
compiling the information to produce the debt schedules had no
information concerning those debts until such timse as the
information regarding the debts was submitted to the accountimg
department. The Committee is somewvhat mystified as to how it was
supposed to know about debts prior to the time they were entered
into the accounting systema. The only way the Committee could have
done this during the course of the campaign would have beea to
amend the prior month’s debt schedule each month when the current
month’s disclosure report was filed. Certainly it would be a
complete waste of time and serve no purpose to amend the debts
schedules now to move debts from one monthly period to lnotllt
monthly period.”

In addition, the General Committee states
CPA discussed this issue with a member of the Audit sta

"acknovledged that the Committee could not very )11 report ¢
of which it was unaware." The General CBIISGQUQ_;f]"f“”‘
that no further actiem regarding this rec 401
warranted.”

Again, the Audit staff does not find
Committee’s position to be convincing. While the Audi
understand that something not known to the General C
not be reported, it is noted that reports are not £ g
after the end of a reporting period. Committees !
period of time to insure that reports filed are
complete. Further, there is nothing te prec L
filing amended disclosure reports once ac $r;3;
becomes known. In addition, the review all
date of the invoice for dollvory to the Genera
determining which debts were to be Tottcd !llu,
the General Committee was allowed llp..‘ssgo
invorices and report them as debts as sary




28

To date, amended Schedules D-P have not been filed
by the General Committee.




- | i S
P L PERSE Gl

' TEENETT )
=3

RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

M 2 | 2M'S

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSICN
999 E Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463 WTIVE

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

MUR 4173
STAFF MEMBERS: Peter Blumberg
Andre G. Pineda

SOURCE: I NTERNALLY GENERATED
RESPONDENTS: Clinton/Gore '92 Committee
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
Treasurer
Clinton/Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
Treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES/
REGULATIONS:

2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(A)-(B) . § 434(b)(3)(A)
2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) . § 434(b)(8)
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v) .R. § 104.5(b)(1)(4)(A)
11 C.FP.R. § 104.11(b) § 9004.6(b) and (c)
INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents
FEDERAL ATENCIES CHECKED: None
X. GENERATION OF MATTER
The Clinton/Gore ’'92 Committee (“"the Committee”) was the
principal campaign committee for the presidential general election

campaign of William J. Clinton and Albert Gore, Jr. William J.

Clinton also registered the Clinton/Gore ’'92 General Election

Compliance Fund ("the GELAC") as his legal and necoiﬁhﬁ!';4

compliance fund under 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3. J.L. "Skip" Rutherford




is the current Treasurer of the Committee and the G!‘lC. The
Committee received $55,240,000 in federal funds for the general
election. Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9007(a), the Co-llilf.n
conducted an audit and examination of Committee and GELAC
receipts, disbursements, and expenses. This matter uts-g.notatod
from information obtained during the audit of the Committee and
GELAC. 11 C.F.R. § 9007.1(a). The Audit Division’s referral
materials are attachod.l/ Attachment 1.
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANMALYSIS

A. DISCLOSURE OF CONTRIBUTOR IN:OREATION

The Federal Election Campaign Act, s 2mended, ("the Act")
requires political committees to fiie repuzrts that disclose the
identification of each person who makes a contribution to the
reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year. 2 U,8.C. Q 4844’»(;)&&).
The term "identification” of an individual means tﬁl ﬁlii% mailing
address, occupation, anc name of employer of jpnj ‘
2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(A). “Identification” for

1 On June 1, 1995, the COIlilIi..‘ a £
hat President Clinton and the Gemeral ll.eticl
repay $84,421 to the United States ,, as

Statement of Reasoms supporting the

On this same date, the Conlitlluuf7<”

that President Clinton and the Ge:

$24,640 to the United States Tre

On January 30, 1995, President

Committee submi & $10 ‘

States Treasury. This check re re
the United States Treasury.




6

o
=
=
O
M
T
-
~

means the full name and address of such person. 2 U.S.C.
§ 431(13)(m).

In cases where the treasurer of a committee can show that
best efforts have been used to obtain, maintain and submit the
information required by 2 U.5.C. § 431(13), any report or any
records of such committee shall be considered in compliance with
the Act. 2 U.S.C. § 432(i). Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b),
the treasurer will not be deemed to have exercised best efforts to
obtain the required information unless he or she has made at least
one effort per solicitation either by a written request or by an
oral request documented in writing to obtain such information from
the contributor. An effort to collect the required inforzation
shall consist of a clear request for the information (i.e., name,
mailing address, occupation and name of employer) and shall inforam
the contributor that the reporting of such information is required
by law.2/ 11 C.P.R. § 104.7(b).

The Audit staff tested contributions on a sample basis to
determine if the GELAC reported the occupation and name of
...10,.: informatioa from contributors. Attachment 1, p. 4. The
Audit staff found that 50% of the sampled contribut:ons did not

contain the occupation and/or name of employer of the

On Octobar 27, 1993, the Commission amended its regulations
the tl'lltlllﬂtl of 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b). 5. Fed.
w',¢¢¥¢,f1. the alleged violations in this matte o
 during !lll-l’ll election cycle, this 0!!1¢i
alatic pplicable in that election cycle to form the
itl lactual and legal analysis.




contributors. Id. The Audit Division sampled approximately
126,700 contributions from about 98,000 individuals totaling
almost $8,473,000. However, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A),
the Audit Division determined that only $6,872,627.38 of these
contributions were from persons whose contribution or
contributions had an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year that required identification information,
e.g., occupation and/or name of employer. See 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(13)(A) and (B).

A review of GELAC solicitations revealed that several
solicitation devices failed to properly request the employer
information. Devices failed to state that "federal law" required
the information and instead stated that the "Federal Election
Commission"™ required the information. Attachment 2, p. 1-3.
Other devices carried no disclaimer at all. 1Id., p. 4. Several
devices only reguested the individuals’' names and addresses, and
no employer information. 1Id., p. 5-6. 1In some cases, the
information was obtained by the GELAC, but not reported.
Attachment 1, p. 5. Further, the GELAC did not have a o’ntnl to

permit the Audit Division to match the GELAC's unuﬁ T

contributions to the solicitation devices, thereby making it

impossible to determine how many contr.butions were tied to the

defective solicitation devices. ;g.éf

e The GELAC argues that the original mailings lltht::-'
~ efforts"” since the solicitation devices contained a e |
- the information. However, the existence of defective sol eitatlon
éovicc. belies this assertion.




ol

During audit fieldwork and at the Exit Conference, the Audit
Division notified the GELAC of the large amount of errors in the
reporting of its contributors’ employer information. 1Id.
Subsequent tq the Exit Conference, the GELAC submitted a sample
letter to the Audit Division dated July 19, 1993 which requested

contributors’ occupation and employer information. 1Id. The GELAC

also submitted a list of the persons who received the letter. 1Id.

The GELAC asserted that the list contained 85% of the individuals
identified as missing employer information. 1Id.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, GELAC’s counsel
stated that the July 19, 1993 mailing "demonstrates that best
efforts were made to obtain the information." 1Id. GELAC’Ss
counsel further noted that "all solicitations for contributions to
the Compliance Fund were accompanied by a request for contributor
information in compliance with 11 C.F.R. § 104.7 . . . {[and] that
the Compliance Fund made best efforts to request contributor
information as required by 11 C.F.R. § 104.7 at the time of
solicitation.” 1Id. On November 3, 1994, the GELAC filed amended
disclosure reports providing information retrieved through the
July 1993 letter.

The GELAC did not comply with the reporting obligations set
forth at 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) prior to its filing of twe
amended disclosure reports in response to the Interim Audit

Report. As a result, the GELAC had incomplete disclosure

information on the public record for a substantial period of time,




thus defeating the purpose of public disclosure the reporting
accurate and complete contributor information.

The GELAC also did not execute best efforts to retrieve the
occupation and employer information. 1In order to exercise best
efforts, the treasurer must make one effort per solicitation and
the effort shall consist of a clear request for the information
which informs the contributor that the reporting of such

: |

information is required by law. 11 Contrary
to the Committee’s argument, the or solicitation devices did
not satisfy best efforts. Several ¢ he GELAC's original
solicitation devices were defective, ai the GELAC was unable to
demonstrate that the persons who sing occupation and
employer information had received a solicitation device that
contained no defects. Therefore, the Offi of General Counsel
recommends that the Commigsion find reason to believe that the
Clinton/Gore '92 General Election Compliance Fund and J.L. "Skip"
Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).

B. ITEMIZATION OF REFUNDS AND REBATES

The Act requires political committees to file reports that
disclose the identification of each person who provides a rebate,
refund, or other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting
committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within
the calendar year, together with the date and amount of such
receipt. 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v).

During the audit process, the Audit staff found that the

Committee received reimbursements for travel from the Secret




Service and various press organizations. Attachment 1, p. 6. The
Committee had Worldwide Travel, Inc. ("Worldwide") receive these

reimbursements and transfer the proceeds, less any fees charged,

to the Committee’s operating account.d’ Id. The Committee then

itemized the reimbursements in its disclosure reports as receipts
from Worldwide, rather than from the specific entity that provided

-3
the reimbursement to Worldwide.= Id.

The Committee contends that it properly itemized the
reimbursements it received from Worldwide since the disclosure
requirements of 2 U.S5.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) are satisfied when an
independent vendor collects reimbursements on behalf of the
Committee. 1Id. at 7-8. Specifically, the Committee references
Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1983-25 where the Commission permitted the
Mondale for President Committee to report only disbursements to
its media vendor and not the vendor's disbursements to media

outlets to be hired by the vendor. AO 1983-25. This AO stressed

4/ The Audit Division determined that between August 1992 and
September 1993, Worldwide received reimbursements for travel from
the Secret Service and various press organizations totaling
$6,041,740.46. Of this amount, Worldwide deposited $5,494,819.56
in the Committee’s operating account. This deposit represented
the total reinxbursements received by Worldwide, minus credit card
fees and commissions for its services ($6,041,740.46 - $546,920.90
= $5,494,819.56). See Attachment 1, p. 6.

5/ Worldwide was the Committee’s itravel agent for arranging
Committee personnel flights on commercial aircraft. Committee
charter travel was arranged directly between the Committee and
charter aircraft vendors. The press and Secret Service
reimbursements at issue relate to charter trips. Worldwide had no
role in arranging the original trips for the press and Secret
Service, it only acted as an administrator for the Committee for
the collection of the reimbursements.




=

that the vendor was indeed an independent "vendor of media
services” and not an arm of the political committee. 1Id. 1In
contrast to the facts in AO 1983-25 Worldwide was collecting
press and Secret Service reimbursements, rather than making
disbursements.Q/ Further, these reimbursements were for services
to which Worldwide had no relation in that the Committee paid for
the charter flights itself. Worldwide was merely acting as an
administrator to collect the reimbursements, rather than as a
"vendor" collecting reimbursement for travel that Worldwide had
originally booked in its capacity as a vendor of travel services.
The Committee filed amended disclosure reports on October 14,
1994 which identified each press organization and the Secret
Service who provided a reimbursement to Worldwiae. Attachment 1,
p. 9. The Committee’s failure to do so until this date resulted
in incomplete disclosure information on the public record for a
substantial period of time. Therefore, the Office of General
Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that
the Clinton/Gore ’82 Committee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R.

§ 104.3(a)(4)(v).

6/ The Commission’s regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(b) permit
the Committee to accept pro rata reimbursements from the media.

The purpose of this provision is to eliminate the possibility that
the media or other individuals will subsidize the campaign.
Explanation and Justification for Regulations on Public Financing
of Presidential General Election Campaigns, 45 Ped. Reg. 43,376
(June 27, 1980). Therefore, it is important that the Committae
report "any reimbursement received ... for transportation or
ground services." 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(c).




%

AR L et U ey ;

) A fecdn ol SN A iy Geromebd |
it ot gl Tty it L
l - :

Cs REPORTING OF DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS

Political committees must disclose the amount and

all the debts and obligations owed by or to the committees.

U.S.C. § 434(b)(8). A debt, obligation, or written promise

make an expenditure under $500 shall be reported as of the

the payment is made, or no later than 60 days after such an 1%?m
obligation is incurred, whichever is first. 11 C.F.R. § i.‘.ﬂﬁ;ﬁ}
. ;"trj‘;‘ e

Any obligation over $500 shall be reported as of the date thl&;

obligation was incurred. 1Id.

During the audit, the Audit Division discovered that z“

$1,207,730 in Committee debts were not reported in accordance with

o

-y the Commission’s regulations. Attachment 1, p. 9. 1In most ¢

the Committee failed to report debts of over $500 as of the

< that the debts were incurred. Rather, the Committee reported &
’ debts as of the date that the Comamittee’s accounting ¢ ‘“ﬁ-_
3 received and approved check requests. Id. The Committ 7
sr that the debts at issue were not reported by Co.-ittnq‘ '
\j to the Committee accounting staff in time for the de 4
o reported in the disclosure reports. Id. The |

2 ek
that it has complied with the statutory and reguls
requirements by reporting the debts once the cﬁiili””

3 0

accountants became aware of them. 1d.

The Committee did not timely report its deb
and failed to report the date that th.JQthg"ﬁu

requlations reguire that debts over $ rted once
incurred. 11 C.P.R. § 104.11. Since the Comaittee did ¥

o Y




AL &

PRGN ;

e




: :
P yordal v e




| .
ohh N 3> = i :
| e LS T e e i L . 2Pl T e
v = 5
e e e i = T i = e 2L e e e R O SN



1 ¥ 741>
—— — B & T ‘?\,' - - - e ——
[ sl ¢
— — —— —— — s —_——— - _ — -
& -4
-2}
— o s




office of the coi-i

office of Genscal
August ‘2, 1995

Open 80:3&0‘
Closed Session

iiy vote

Q43840027

i FERSY “
¥ 3 Y LA A X
=, L et ,_',‘."'{ 11 F E e SRS TR







4

e 5

B

I

q”‘niiW
o !
I
:
A
,
i £ )
2TE
- .
2 Lo N w?
i N
EP R S, LR e
&
-
e N
-
Y
1
i







)




)

04384003

J.L. "Skip" lutlnh
Clinton/Gore '92 General Election

iance
124 west mttol Ltreet
lultt 1150
ittie Rock, AR 72201

Dear Nr. Rutherford:

On August 16, 1995, the Pederal Election Co
Commission”) found that re is reason to b

Clinton/Gore '92 General Election Complisnce » Pund

¢ 88 treasucer, vloll!-d 2 vu.s8.C. §
ion of the l‘lﬂ‘tﬂ on

f‘tho Act®). The Pactual

for the Commission’s ﬂwn.

L




1 ‘Rutherford
nton/Gore '92 General Electica
v liance Fund
NUR 4173
Page -2-

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinel
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five 1&) days
g:iot to the due date of the response and specific good cause must
demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,

and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission. g

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.8.C. $8 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you noti

the Commission in writing that you wish the investigatiea to :!
msade public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations of

the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Peter Bluamberg

or Andre G. Pineda, the attorneys assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

S
|

Uery 20500

Danny yl McDonald
Chairman

L
M
o
e
-
0
i

4
N

~__Enclosures
. Pactual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
nation of Counsel Form
i1iation Agreement

3
illiam J. Clinton




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

Respondents: Clinton/Gore ’'92 General Election
Compliance Pund

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer

I. GEMERATION OF MATTER

Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9007(a), the Federal Election
Commission ("the Commission") conducted an audit and examination
of the receipts, disbursements, and expenses of the Clinton/Gore
‘92 General Election Compliance Pund ("the GELAC"). In addition,
the audit included an evaluation of whether the GELAC complied
with the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended ("the Act").
11 C.P.R. § 9007.1. This matter was generated from information
obtained during the audit of the GELAC. 11 C.F.R. § 9007.1.
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS — DISCLOSURE OF CONTRIBUTOR
INPORMATION

The Act requires political committees to file reports that

;g%ﬂj MM the identification of each person who m & '
" contribution to the reporting committee during the umtm

-
M
-
=
3
0
M
A
Q
P
o

period, wvhose contribution or contributions have an aggregate
amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year.
2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A). The term “"identification" of an
it individual means the -ame, mailing address, occmtlou, and name
ﬁ%ﬂ*“’”".t of the w.. ‘2 v.s.C. § uumu;..
*Identification" for any other person means the full name and




G . aalan; Yot
il - T 9.y

“q

address of such person. 2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(»).

In cases where the treasurer of a committee can show that
best efforts have been used to obtain, maintain and submit the
information required by 2 U.S.C. § 431(13), any report or any
records of such committee shall be considered in compliance with
the Act. 2 U.S.C. § 432(1). Pursuant to 11 C.P.R. § 104.7(b),
the treasurer will not be deemed to have exercised best efforts to
obtain the required information unless he or she has made at least
one effort per solicitation either by a written request or by an
oral request documented in writing to obtain such information from
the contributor. An effort to collect the required information -
shall consist of a clear request for the information (i.e., name,
mailing address, occupation and name of employer) and shall inform
the contributor that the reporting of such information is reguired
by law.l” 11 c.r.R. § 104.7(b).

The Audit staff tested contributions on a sample basis to
determine if the GELAC reported the occupation and name of
employer information from contributors. The Audit staff found
that 50% of the sampled contributions did not contain the
cccupation and/or name of employer of the coatributors
Division sampled approximately 126,700 eottxih.?- :
98,000 individuals totaling almost $8,473,000. m, mt

1/ On October 27, 1993, the Commission amended its
regarding the roquitenoata of 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b).
Reg. 57729. B8ince the alleged vi u ,ll
place during the 1991-1992 | ; is Offi
regulations applicable in that election cycl. to fo
its factual and legal analysis.




to 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A), the Audit Division determined that
only $3,757,865 of these contributions were from persons whose
contribution or contributions had an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year that required
identification information, e.g., occupation and/or name of
employer. See 2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(A) and (B).

A review of GELAC solicitations revealed that several
solicitation devices failed to properly request the employer
information. Devices failed to state that "federal law" reguired
the information and instead stat«i that the "PFederal Election
Commission” required the infcrmacion. Other devices carried no
disclaimer at all. Several devices only regquested the
individuals’ names and addresses, and no employer informatiom. 1In
some cases, the information was obtained by the GELAC, but mot
reported. Further, the GELAC did not have a system to permit the
Audit Division to match the GELAC’Ss received contributions to the
solicitation devices, thereby making it impossible te : “'
how many contributions were tied to the defective lollcttltlon
devices.?/

'ttyott!a' of its contributors’ employer 1ntorlltlui
to tht Exit Conference, the GELAC submitted a salplp
5 ; }

lon. louovot.
bilios this assertion.




™~
M
-
—
r
0
o
r
S
b

occupation and employer information. The GEBLAC also lutlltt‘d 8
list of the persons who received the lettar. The "L‘ﬂ rte
that the list contained 85% of the individuals ldtntitl;if£& ';
migesing employer information. ¥ _‘

In response to the Interim Audit Report, GBLAC’s counsel
stated that the July 19, 1993 mailing "demonstrates that best
efforts were made to obtain the information." GELAC's eoiiég&‘
further noted that "all solicitations for contributions to th‘
Compliance PFund were accompanied by a request for eonttlhuggr
information in compliance with 11 C.F.R. § 104.7 . . . lnﬂ'lr‘i.;
the Compliance Fund made best efforts to request contributor :
information as required by 11 C.F.R. § 104.7 at the time of
solicitation.®" On November 3, 1994, the GELAC filed amended
disclosure reports providing information retrieved through the
July 1993 letter.

The GELAC did not comply with the reporting ebll'itl‘li ttt
forth at 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) prior to its 8;3;_ of
amended disclosure reports in response to the tnt‘f‘
Report. As a result, the GELAC had incomplets g

h!ozutiau on m mtc rmcd for a ®

occupation and employer inforsation. :g:_f

 ttocta, the tressucec must sake one




information is reguired by law. 11 C.P.R. § 104.7(b). Contrary

“Qo.ﬁi. Comaittee’s argument, the original solicitation devices did
' iot satisfy best efforts. Several of the GELAC’s original
selicitation devices were defective, and the GELAC was unable to
demonstrate that the persons who were missing occupation and
employer information had received a solicitation device that
contained no defects. Therefore, the Commission has found that
there is reason to believe that the Clinton/Gore ’'92 General
Election Compliance Fund and J.L. "Skip® Rutherford, as treasurer,
fl.ollt.‘ 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).




A 'y
; -2 -
13y " -

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DO 20461

August 28, 1995

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford
Clinton/Gore '92 Committee
124 West Capitol Street
Suite 1150

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: MUR 4173
Dear Mr. Rutherford:

Oon August 16, 1995, the Federal Election Commission ("the
Commission®™) found that there is rezson to believe that the
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee ("the Committee”), and you, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8), a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").

On the same date, the Commission also found reason to believe that
the Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v). However, after
considering the circumstances of this matter, the Commission also
determined to take no further action against the Committee, and
you, as it pertains to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.P.R.

§ 104.3(a)(4)(v). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a
basis for the Commission’s finding, is attached for your
information.

With respect to the Commission’s finding reason to believe
that the Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(8), you may submit any factual and legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this
matter. Please submit such materials to the General Counsel’s
Office within 15 days of KOU: receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under ocath. 1In the
aglonco of additional iuformation, the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of the 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) violation prior to a finding of
probable cause to bel.eve. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement
that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the rosolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if yev agree
with the provisions of the enclose! agreement, please sign »nd
return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the




Letter to J.L. I!k.’ Rutherford .

Clinton/Gore ’'92 Committee
MUR 4173
Page -2-

Commission. 1In light of the fact that conciliation negotiations,
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, are limited to a
maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this notification as
soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five (5) days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause must
be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel concerning the
issues relating to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8), please advise the
Commission by completing the enclosed form stating the name,
address, and telephone number of such counsel, and authorizing
such counsel to receive any notifications and other communications
from the Commission.

This matter, including the Commission’s reason to believe
finding pertaining to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 104.3(a)(4)(v) and its subsequent determination tc take no
further action, will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless the Committee
and you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

Notwithstanding such confidentiality, the Commission reminds
m

you that the reporting activity stemming from reimbursements from
Worldwide Travel, Inc. is a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F)
and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v). Therefore, you should take steps
to ensure that this activity does not occur in the future.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations of
the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Peter Blumberg
or Andre G. Pineda, the attorneys assigned to this matter, at

(202) 219-3690.
/}incerely, //”
. A M/ ﬂ’//

A O" L Y . 7 = \ .
Danny L. McDonald 2%
Chairman

Encicsures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement

cc: William J. Clinton




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
MUR: 4173
Respondents: Clinton/Gore ’'92 Committee

J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as Treasurer

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by information obtained by the
Federal Election Commission ("the Commission™) in the formal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities pursuant
to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).
1X. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. ITEMIZATION OF REFUNDS AND REBATES

The Act requires political committees to file reports that

disclose the identification of each person who provides a rebate,

refund, or other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting

committee in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within
the calendar year, together with the date and amount of such
receipt. 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(v).
During the audit process, the Audit siaff found that the
Committee received reimbursements for travel from the Secret
Service and various press organizations. The Committee had
Worldwide Travel, Inc. ("Worldwide") receive these reimbursements

and transfer the proceeds, less any fees charged, to the




e

Committee’s operating account.l/ The Committee then itemized the
reimbursements in its disclosure reports as receipts from
Worldwide, rather than from the specific entity that provided the
reimbursement to WOrldwide.z/
The Committee contends that it properly itemized the
reimbursements it received from Worldwide since the disclosure
requirements of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) are satisfied when an
independent vendor collects reimbursements on behalf of the
Committee. Specifically, the Committee references Advisory
Opinion ("AO") 1983-25 where the Commission permitted the Mondale
for President Committee to report only disbursements to its media
vendor and not the vendor’s disbursements to media outlets to be
hired by the vendor. AO 1983-25. This AO stressed that the
vendor was indeed an independent "vendor of media services" and
not an arm of the political committee. Id. 1In contrast to the

facts in AO 1983-25, Worldwide was collecting press and Secret

1/ The Audit Division determined that between August 1992 and
September 1993, Worldwide received reimbursements for traval from
the Secret Service and various press organizations totaling
$6,041,740.46. Of this amount, Worldwide deposited $5,494,819.56
in the Committee’s operating account. This deposit represented
the total reimbursements received by Worldwide, minus credit card
fees and commissions for its services ($6,041,740.46 - $546,920.90
- $5,494,819.56).

2/ Worldwide was the Committee’s travel agent for arranging
CTommittee personnel flights on commercial aircraft. Committee
charter travel was arranged directly between the Committee and
charter aircraft vendors. The press and Secret Service
reimbursements at issue relate to charter trips. Worldwide had no
role in arranging the original trips for the press and Secret
Service, it only acted as an administrator for the Committee for
the collection of the reimbursements.




==

Service reimbursements, rather than making disbursclcntl.g/
Further, these reimbursements were for services to which Worldwide
had no relation in that the Committee paid for the charter flights
itself. Worldwide was merely acting as an administrator to
collect the reimbursements, rather than as a "vendor" collecting
reimbursement for travel that Worldwide had originally booked in
its capacity as a vendor of travel services.

The Committee filed amended disclosure reports on October 14,
1994 which identified each press organizaticn and the Secret
Service who provided a reimbursement to Worldwide. The
Committee’s failure to do so until this date resulted in
incomplete disclosure information on the public record for a
substantial period of time. Moreover, the Committee only reported
the amounts that it received from the Secret Service and the press
organizations. The Committee did not report $546,920.90 in fees
and commissions that Worldwide charged the Committee. 11 C.P.R.
§ 9004.6(c). Therefore, the Commission found reason to believe
that the Clinton/Gore ’'92 Committee, and J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.P.R.
§ 104.3(a)(4)(v).

3/ The Commission’s regulations at 11 C.P.R. § 9004.6(b) permit
the Committee to accent pro rata reimbursements from the media.

The purpose of this provision is to eliminate the possibility that
the media or other individuals will subsidize the campaign.
Explanation and Justification for Regulations on Publfc ;:nlnciug
of Presidential General Election Campaigns, 45 Fed. Reg. 43,376
(June 27, 1980). Therefore, it is important that the Committee

report "any reimbursement received ... for transportation or
ground services.” 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(c). <




0o sl B

C. REPORTING OF DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS

Political committees must disclose the amount and nature of

all the debts and obligations owed by or to the committees. 2
U.S.C. § 434(b)(8). A debt, obligation, or written promise to
make an expenditure under $500 shall be reported as of the time

the payment is made, or no later than 60 days after such an

obligation is incurred, whichever is first. 11 C.F.R. § 104.11,

Any obligation over $500 shall be reported as of the date that the

obligation was incurred. Id.
During the audit, the Audit Division discovered that

$1,207,730 in Committee debts were not reported in accordance with

the Commission’s regulations. 1In most cases, the Committee failed
to report debts of over $500 as of the date that the debts wers

incurred. Rather, the Committee reported the debts as of the date

that the Committee’s accounting department received and approved

check requests. The Committee states that the debts at issue were
not reported by Committee employees to the Committee accounting
staff in time for the debt to be reported in the disclosure

reports. The Committee states that it has complied with the

statutory and regulatory requiremsnts by reporting the dsbts once
the Committee’s accounctants became aware of them.

B - i
i T

ot L IR
SRR

The Committee did not timely report its debts and obligations
and failed to report the date that the debts were incurred. The
regulations require that debts over $500 be reported once
incurred. 11 C.F.R. § 104.11. 8Since the Committee did not report
the debts as they were incurred, the goal of immediate Ind |

complete disclosure was not met. The Couittu'tm ﬂ’*ﬂt




complete as of the last day of each month because i‘iﬁil-brtl did

not include the debts that weres incurred fer that nonlh-
11 C.P.R. § 104.5(b)(1)(1)(A).

Bt iy
hte g -

‘Therefore, the Co-litﬁnc'l
disclosure reports did not inciude the Committee’s actual debt

position at any specific date, an? il failed to explain the amount
of debt incurred on any specific date for any specific activity or

event. Thus, the Commission found reason to believe that the

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee 774 J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 434(b)(8).

The Committee’s argument that its accounting staff was

unavare of many of the reportable debts does not release the
Committee and its Treasurer from its reporting duties. BElectioa
year reports from a principal campaign committee of a Presidential

candidate must be filed no later than the 20th day after the last

- day of each month, thus allowing for adequate time to comply with

S reporting requirements. See 11 C.F.R. § 104.5(b)(1). Purther.
the vast number of untimely reportec debts indicates that the
Committee had no system in place for the timely t.pott!lf"AM

by campaign staff to the accounting staftf. . 4

Therxe is no indication that the !r.lln!lt
c:E.oycos of an obligation to submit check
r documents in 2 ti-.lI ltaaot,QQ{H
reporting of debts and 8. »
that loyees whe failed to i+ :
were rimanded or instructed ¢
ptactlccn.

.&é

g



®18 CONNECTICUT AVENU
SUITE 1100 ;
WASHINGTON, £.C. 20008

e S

(ROR) 728+1010
LYN UTRECHT FACSIMILE (2O2) 728-4044

Re:  MUR 4173 — Ssatement of Designation of Connnel and Reguest
for Extension of Time ®w Respond to Reason-to-Believe Finding




”Mmm please call me at (202) 728-1010. Mm

Respectfully yours,

;,me

Lyn Utrecht
Counsel to
Clinton/Gore *92 Commiitee




is hereby designated as my counsel and i3 suthorized
other comsonmications from the Commission and to ast oa

o (Sos additional designated sosnsel ntinched)




Eric P. Kleinhid
P.O. Box 19300
Washington, D.C.
(202)331-1996

Lana A Ryaa
7 Acomn Lane

Dedham, MA 02025
(617)329-5698

Elizabeth E. Tu'llﬂ
P.O. Box 19300

Washington, D.C. 300364300

(202)331-1996

2/n)9¢
BATE




818 CONNECTICUT AVE
SUITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C.

(208) 728-1010
LYN UTRECHT FACSIMILE (RORY "!"‘“

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Lawrence M. Noble

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4173 — Sutement of Designation of Cosnsel

Dear Mr. Noble:

Enclosed please find a Statement
F. Klemfeld,LmA.Ryudwn







&




yolrdin







e
n
o
-
<
0
2]
=
o |
e

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS M

Lyn Utrecht
Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard
818 Conmeciicui Ave., NNW.

Washington, D.C. 20007

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

This is in response 10 your letier on behalf of the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Ge

Election Compliance Fund dai:4 Sepiember 12, 1995. General

ofzod-ymm»mwamcm“am '.—""_

connection with MUR 4173, Afjer id .hl.

! g ‘""or heu. h-u 'wmw
g, - "Owh-nz.ms.

J";




4 15
e e o (o

& |

RESPONSE OF CLINTON/AGORE ‘92 COMMITTEE 7O
FINDING

Committee (the “Committee™) violated 2 U.S.C. 434(b)(8) by “' '

debts in a timely fashion. Hm,shh’ldmﬂm




'uqu-ofuuq-f-a-nm‘hmuu '
incurred for that month and further that the “vast number of untimely

The Comanittc: h. * a well-established system and set of procedures for the timely

record:ng and repriing of debts and disbursements for timely disclosure. As the attached

™~
wn
o
-~
T
Ee)
e

-
2




were authorized to make disbursements on behalf of the Committee. These individuals were
advised at a staff meeting to have all vendors forward invoices for payment directly to the
accounts payable post office box whereupon the invoices were forwarded to the Accounting
Department immediately upon receipt by any staff person.

These procedures ensured prompt payment of all invoices. Generally, there was no
backlog of mail, thus once an invoice was received by Campaign staff it was forwarded directly
to the Accounting Department for processing The Committee did not delay payment to any
vendor unless a duplicate payment had been discovered.

Despite the procedures which the Committee established, some invoices were received by
the Committee well after the invoice date. These instances occurred for a variety of reasons over
which the Committee had no control. For example, some invoices (such as telephone bills) from
out-of-state vendors were sent to state offices that had closed immediately after the election.
This mis-routing by the vendors created delay in delivery to the Committee.

Some invoices were never received by the Commitiee. Certain vendors contacted the
Committee advising staff that they had not received payment. After thoroughly reviewing
Committee records and failing to find invoices, the Commitiee so advised the vendor. Under

'

éhe vendor was permitizd to fax copies of the invoice o the Committee for

20
wn
o
o
T
-4
M
T
-
™~
‘Q

payment. The date of the fax, therefore, is the date the Committee first rec ived these invoices.
. Upon receipt of the fax, the debt was verified and processed for payment.

ding debis based oa accounts payabic om hand at the close of sach reporting :




THE AUDITORS’ INTERPRETATION OF WHEN A DEBT IS INCURRED IS

CONTRARY TO LAW AS WELL AS COMMISSION POLICY AND IS

UNTENABLE FROM A PRACTICAL PERSPECTIVE

The recording of the Committee’s accounts payable, and, the reporting of its debts fully
complied with the reporting requirements of 11 C.F.R. 104.11. Debts were properly reported as
incurred., i.e., a payable was incurred on the date that the Committee reccived the vendor invoice.
The position of the Auditors and the General Counsel that the date incurred for reporting
purposes is the date of the invoice is directly contrary to FEC policy as explicitly provided in the
Financial Control and Compliance Manual. The Manual explicitly states that “accounts payable
consist of bills on hand which are unpaid at the end of the reporting period.” Financial Control
and Compliance Manual. January, 1992 at page 146. See Exhibit 3. Accordingly, regardless of
the invoice date of a payable, the invoice does not become a payable until it is received, and,
therefore, is not incurred until the date of receipt. It is incomprehensible that the Audit Division
and the General Counsel’s office can, despite this clear enunciation of policy, arrive at their
conclusions with respect to the Committee’s reporting of debts and obligations. According to the
Manual, the Committee is only obligated to report bills which are “on hand” at the end of the
reporting period. “On hand” is not the bill close date nor is it the date of the invoice. Clearly
reported its debts incorrectly when its practice comported with the guidelines provided by the
Commission — which is now seeking to apply a completely different standard during an
enforcement proceeding.

In addition, the current newly-adopied staff position mculnedmthl’ﬂﬂﬂl’

Analysis directly contradicts the advice given to the Committee by the Audit Division The

4




Audit Division itself in discussion with the Committee’s accountant regarding the I“; d'
debt schedules for the primary acknowledged the complexity and ambiguity in debt reporting as
well as the practical impossibility of reconciling debt schedules to disbursement schedules.”
The staff’s current new interpretation of when a debt is incurred, is also completely
unworkable from a practical perspective. Such an interpretation makes the timely reporting of
debts either impossible (because an entity cannot know the amount of a debt until it receives an
invoice) or unreasonably burdensome (requiring a committee to amend its debt schedule every
reporting period during an election cycle to reflect invoices dated prior to the close of the
previous period but not received until thereafter).
If the Commission were actually to adopt this new date of invoice rule, committees would
be forced to report estimated debts or to amend every debt schedule the following month. At
best, any such reporting would result in the disclosure of inaccurate estimates of anticipated
debts that would be regularly amended. The public record would not be clarified by this — it
would be confused. o2
Thcsmﬁposiﬁmthmmcmisadeqmﬁmtowmplywiﬂ:themhof“ﬁ
because Presidential campaigns have 20 days afier the last day of cach # i

'In fact, the Deputy Assistant Staff Director of the Audit Division, Jot
the Committee’s position with the Committex's Accounting consultent in a d
whether it was necessary for the Primary Comumitiee to amend its debt schex
Mr. Stoltz informed the Commitiee’s Acvounting consultant that a Commitiee ©0
defns of which it was unaware. At the i< Mr. Stolzz was e

v A, 3



O
o
=
T
D
3
or
2
M
O

their report is similary flawed in several respects’. First, the bulk of the Commitiee's alleged
debt reporting violations involve debtnandpnymwﬂonthe?m—ﬁmdndm
reports. 1nf.ct,mrepomauommmhfewumzommuwuﬁ‘ﬂ
of invoices. mmiﬁomdnmbmcrwdbyhvingsmhllhnibdﬂhdﬁhh-“
to prepare these reports was further compounded by the fact that these reports were due at the
height of the campaign - just prior to and just after the election.

Second, the new interpretation does not take into account the fact that although an invoice
maybedncdmtheendofanponingpeﬁodhmaynmbemdvedbyamﬂﬂﬂhd
the reporting deadline. Outside of establishing efficient procedures such as
the Committee had in place, the Committee had no other mean of acquiring debt information.
Committees have no control over when they receive vendor invoices. Under the date of invoice
method, no matter what procedures were followed, a committee would be required %o go back
mdmcudnudcbtxbdulemnﬂectmvomﬂmmmvndahdgwégﬁ-ﬁ

This is problematic for several reasons. While filing an amendment to the debt schs

Committee will likely have already paid the invoice in the next reporting period snd.

" WthMymfsMMﬂ

immediately prior to or simultaneously with the amended debt schedule. -

! 155 gl oo rpus wes doen.
MmWM-m ’7‘“-'

Ty T




o~
O
o
o
T
0
3
-
1 O

% do this would bo unreasonably burdensome, serve no legitimate public policy purpose of
disclosure since the “debt” and “payment” would be disclosed at the same time and would, in
fact, be misieading.

Finally, auditors’ workpapers demonstrate that the date used by the auditors in their
analysis of the Committee’s reporting of debts and obligations (the invoice date) is inconsistent.
Often the dates recorded as the “invoice date™ were not the actual date of the invoice, but
sometimes were the bill close date’. The inconsistency in the Auditors’ use of dates is further
evidence of the capriciousness of their current new interpretation of the law. Exhibit 5 isa
schedule showing the correct dates of receipt for all of the debts questioned by the auditors.

Using the correct dates, any remaining reporting errors would be minor and immaterial®.

Ill. THE AUDIT ANALYSIS ERRONEOUSLY INCLUDES AS UNREPORTED
DEBTS TELEPHONE EXPENSES WHICH ARE NOT DEBTS BECAUSE THEY
WERE EITHER OFFSET BY DEPOSITS MADE TO TELEPHONE VENDORS
OR QUALIFIED AS REOCCURRING ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.

The Regulations specifically provide that regularly reoccurring administrative expenses

ot ﬁﬂd’&ﬁlﬂcyde. It neither indicates the date the
3 seived the invoice. Accordingly, it is an
bﬂhﬁ“uﬁcb&cwum

ol i b1y

:
\m, Sk .

'MI&.M:MMCMWWMMMMLM
Wm»mm&-m The s*amp date on the
. "Tec In certain cases, Committee staff failed to stamp date an
to immediately staple a Committee check request form to the
 pequest date ummmu
Wd&udwuﬂk
the vendor’s invoice dste and not the




should not be reported on the debt schedule. 11 C.F.R. § 104.11. The Financial Control and
Compliance Manual similarly states that a reoccurring debts is “[a]ny obligation incuiied for
rent, salary or other regularly reoccurring administrative expense.” Financial Control and
Compliance Manual, January, 1992. Telephone expenses which are incurred and paid on a

monthly basis qualify as such administrative, reoccurring expenses which are not considered

debts.’ Telephone bills are a regular, monthly expense incurred by the Committee. The regular

commercial practice permits payment of these bill within the month following receipt of the bill.

The Committee complied with the regular, acceptable commercial practice of paying
telephone invoices within one month following the receipt of the bill. The Committee’s prompt
payment of telephone bilis demonstrates that these expenses satisfy the criteria for reoccurring
administrative expenses set forth in 11 C.F.R. § 104.11. Sg¢ Exhibit 5. Thus, these bills should
not have been included in the debt schedule analysis.

The auditors’ analysis of the reporting of the telephone bills is also erroneous because it
uses the close of the billing cycle date as the date on which a debt is incurred. The close of the
billing cycle represents only the cutoff date that the telephone company uses to determine the
billing amount. It is neither the date that the telephone company prepares nor sends out the
invoice. Accordingly, the use of such date to determine when the debt was incurred for reporting
purposes is simply incorrect. Under no circumstances would a committee hav« a telephone
invoice on hand on the closing day of the billing period even if the invoices were promptly

mailed to the correct address. As to telephone bills for the state offices this date is even less




O o

valid. Many of these bills were in fact received well after the billing cycle date and invoice date
through no fault of the Committee’s. At the conclusion of the election, all of the state offices
were closed. Some of the telephone invoices for these state offices were sent directly to the state
offices, despite the Committee’s communication with each particular vendor to forward final
invoices to the Accounting post office box. Invoices erroneously sent by the telephone company
to the state oflice were returned from the closed state offices to the local post office, and then
forwarded to the Accounting post office box in accordance with the forwarding address left by
state office staff members. The re-routing of these invoices in some instances caused
considerable delay in the Committee’s receipt, processing and payment, through no fault of the
Committee

Finally, the inclusion of telephone payments as debt reporting errors is flawed in another
significant respect. The Committee was required by all of its telephone vendors including all of
those listed on the auditors™ workpapers to pledge letters of credit or pay deposits to the
telephone company prior to obtaining telephone service®. This means that the Committee paid in
advance for service it anticipated using’ and no debt was incurred. Deposit and letter of credit
amounts were fully disclosed by the Commitiee. No debt is incurred when a Committee’s

outstanding obligation is less than the amount it has prepaid. The Audit analysis made

absolutely nc effort to offset the amount payable by the amount of the Committee’s deposit to

*The Committee had letter of credit with AT&T between $100.000 and $200.000; with
U.S. West in the amount of $55,000 and with Southwest Bell between $50.000 and $115,000.

’As with many reoccurring expenses, the security deposits or letters of credit assured the
vendor that the Committee would never be in a debt situation with regard to obligations to that
vendor




determine whether the questioned invoices even represented a debt. The auditcors thus included
as reportable debts amounts which the Committee had actually pre-paid, and which, therefore,
were not debts of the Committee at all. Reporting these amounts as debts would have been
misleading.
Accordingly, many hundreds of thousands of dollars in telephone expenses were

erroneously included in the Audit analysis as reporting violations.

THE AUDIT ANALYSIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL ERRORS
Further errors in the auditors schedules include:
A. Future Now

One payment made to Future Now (check number 10758 in the amount of $45,285.59)
was erroneously treated as an unreported debt. The amount of the invoice was not a debt but
rather a duplicate billing, and, therefore, the Committee was not obligated to report it as a debt.

The duplicate billing issue required extensive research to rectify because the vendor had

previously submitted invoices for identical computer equipment which had previously been paid

by the Committee. Once the duplication issue was resolved, the Committee made immediate and

timely nayment. Had the Committee reported the entire amsomnt of the invoice as a deb, it wouk

i

have presented a distorted picture of the Committee’s financial position. ~ge Exhibit 6.

B.  Bank Drafis

Bank

The auditors erroneously included payments made by bank drafts in their analysis.

drafts are preprinted in denominations of $25, $50, $100 and $500 and were wri



Mmlmm.wiﬁchmustbepddanheﬁmetheinvoiceismci They were not
used to pay outstanding obligations that had been previously billed to the Committee; they were
used only for circumstances in which immediate payment was required. Once the individual
using the draft had th- :ovoice in hand, the draft was exchanged as payment. Sge Exhibit 7.
TOTAL $4,276.95.

C.  Debts ™ot Reported on Debt Schedules but Timely Paid

Among the debts questioned by the auditors, a number of invoices were paid within 15
days of the date received by the Committee. In addition, a significant number of invoices were
paid within 30 days of the invoice receipt date. See Exhibit 5. These payments illustrate that
once received by the Committee, invoices were immediately processed for payment.
Some of the debts fell over the closing date for the particular reporting quarter, yet they
were paid prior to the date that the report was due. Although this may be a techmical violation, it
is not a material one. The Commitiee showed good faith in processing invoices for payment in a
timely manner. Once paid, the invoices did not represent debts to the Commitice. Amending
debt schedules would have been unreasonably burdensome as well as unnecessary for public
purposes simoe the debt would have been reported on an amended debt scheduie filed
the same time as the Schedule B showing it was paid. This did not misrepresent the

LR

' Comumittee’s debt position as alleged by the staff.

FINALLY, EVEN IF THE COMMISSION ADOPTS THE NEW INVOICE DATE
RULE, THE ALLEGED AMOUNT OF THE VIOLATION SET FORTH IN THE
REASON-TO-BELIEVE FINDING I8 ERRONEQUS BECAUSE THE AMOUNT
mmmm:owwmcormmm



Even if the Commission adopts a new debt reporting rule in the context of this
enforcement action, the Audit Division’s method of calculating the amount of the violation must
be rejected because it unfairly exaggerates the amount of under-reported debt. For example, an
invoice by Hogan & Hartson in the amount of $34,954 was purportedly not reported on three

reports. The violation was calculated at an amount of $104,862, three times the reporting error.

Double and triple counting one debt occurred frequently in the audit analysis. This approach
does not accurately reflect the type, number and amount of violations. Such a method of .
calculating the amount of the violation results in a violation amount totally out of proportior:
with the nature of and number of errors. Accordingly, the Commission must reject the auditors’
$1.2 million number, even if a new debt reporting rule is adopted without benefit of revised
regulations.
Finally, it is our belief that the audit department never previously scrutinized the debts of
any other campaign in the same manner it has in this instance. The Committee cannot be
expected to report a debt that it does not know about. The suggestion that a debt must be

reported prior to receipt of any invoice by the Committee represents a new policy that compels

the Committee vis a vis prior presidential campaigns subject to identical regulations. The
cmmmmmonmmmminmmuvh
fundamental principles of equity.



V1. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, the Commitiee respectiully requests that the Commission

take no further action and close the file in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

. Whreeks (442)

Lyn Wtrech:

Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 2007

(202) 728-1010

a.

Laura A. Ryan

7 Acomn Lane
Dedham, MA 02026
(617) 329-5698




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

Clinton/Gore ‘92 General
Election Complisnce Fund,
and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford,
as treasurer

MUR 4173

RESPONSE OF CLINTON/GORE 92 GENERAL ELECTION LEGAL AND'
ACCOUNTING COMPLIANCE FUND TO REASON-TO-BELIEVE

Analysis is factually and legally flawed, and the Committee complied with the requ
U.S.C. 434(b)3XA). Therefore, the Committee respectfully requests that the
the Committee’s attached counter proposal.

L THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S ANALYSIS APPLIES 'nn‘.

EFFORTS” STANDARD TO THE COMMITTEE’S A
RETROACTIVELY APPLYING THE 1994 “BEST EFFOR

‘9/04\3

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, (the

political committees report the identific ation of each . . . perso. €
political committee) who makes a contribution to the reportine o
mmmﬁnmumm
MG*hmdmm&eﬁl , OF il
mwummm
of any such contribution.” 2U.S.C. 434(b)(3).

Awmﬂmmmumm "

e a-“-c- .

,_._.:-Is.‘ e n; =
ar ‘ $

L



of the donor or, failing disclosure, ifﬁhcmci‘nd

tain and submit this information. 11 C.F.R.104.7. Although

"MmﬂdhhmﬁmmﬁmdzU&C.
ﬁeﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂwhdmgaddgniﬁmdy from the regulations in effect
: tise 1991-92 election cycie (the “1980 Regulations™) to the current regulations. On
27,1993, well after the 1991-92 election cycle, the Commission promulgated new best

While the General Counsel’s Office recognizes in its Factual and Legal Analysis that
| at 11 CFR 104.7 are inapplicable to the 1991-1992 election cycle, the analysis
cument, ic., the ~vrong, standard to Committee activity. Administrative law is clear
ey sroactively when the retrosctivity is unjustified and unfsir. Se

ing Co., 355 F.2d 854, 861 (2d Cir. 1966); Leedom v. International

L b R Al

" Nll—l-n

i S ———

rl
- W
22
~ o "
e I
-




1991-92 election cycle. First, the current regulations contain new, affirmative dduwbid l.
treasurer must undertake in order to satisfy best efforts, i.e. each committee solicitation must
contain specific language in the solicitation — “ Federal law requires political committees to
report the name, mailing address, occupation and name of employer for each individual whose
contributions aggregate in excess of $200 in a calendar year.” 11 C.F.R. 104.7 (1994). The
regulations in effect in the 1991-92 election cycle did not prescribe any specific language but
simply provided that in order to satisfy best efforts the treasurer had to have made at least eme

effort per solicitation to obtain such information from the contributor. The effort must inclade “a

clear request for the information (i.c. name, mailing address, occupation, and name of employer)

which 1¢ Juest informs the contributor that the reporting of such information is required by law.”

11 C.F.R. 104.7 (1980). The common practice among political committees (Clinton/Gore ‘92
GELAC being one of them) was to include the following phrase on their solicitations: “The
Federal Election Commission requires . . . “ There is no basis for asserting that the “Federal
Election Commission requires...” does not comply full with the requirements of the 1980

regulations. Significantly, this language was never challenged or invalidated as contrary to 11

CF.R 104.7 by the Commission until now. In fact, the very reason the

9 7043084007

what language was required for the disclaimer under the 1980 regulations. Moreover,
~ mmmmmmmmmu&mg

comparable size type to the print of the solicitation and response materials.

R Under the regulations im effect during the l”!%dﬂug@.g

R o ‘ ~ 3
i - efforts™, the treasurer had to make at least one written or oral request per solicitation for




contributor information. If the solicitation corresponding to a contribution requested the
information and notified the contributor that the committee is required to report such
information, no further action had to be taken.? mmgmdamccmm
treasurers who receive itemizeable contributions lacking complete contributor identifications,
must make an additional written or oral request for such information. These follow-up measures
are pow required, whenever complete contributor identifications are lacking, even if the
solicitation associated with the itemizeable contribution asked for the information.

The current regulations require that the written or oral request be made within 30 days of
mdptofmeemuihniommdﬁucomminmﬁlemmdedmpomihddiﬁaﬂm
information is obtained after the applicable reporting period. However, the regulations in effect
during the 1991-92 election cycle provide no definitive time standard for obtaining and
disclosing the information. Indeed, prior to the new regulations, there was pervasive confusion
as to whether a committee was even required to amend its reports to disclose information

obtained by a follow-up request.

 clearly be unjust and wnfuir to apply the new regulations retroscively since it would




The Commitice emsrcised “best efforts” as required under the 19

reapoct to its comicibetor bese.  The Commaittee satisfied “Best offorts™ by

a disclaimer on the solicitation or by requesting occupation and

scparatc mailing o July 19, lm.uu-,...umwé |
Nevamber, 1994.> Nothing i the regulations, at that time, sequised that the »
smendments be sccomplished by a date cermin. Even if a significant number of

4 0 0

entrics are missing, occupation aad employer information, the absence of

Q‘

not a violation. ‘l‘hmm“ﬁﬂy“ﬁ
' and submit such information. Al the Committee is

o jrovide it

/ 0 439

1 o i v A
G W RN e e
YRR

. '] = G
3 - - AL

o, R
LAY : : FRRECN b e &5 3 g b . =X PR~ I o S SRS T - -
Rite ’ 4 d 2. ? ; A & £h -
i DY . ¥ g el v ;
will
— e —— — - —— BRI TR TR



3, 1992 and July 13, 1993 requesting dccupation snd empioyer ind

condribusors. Se Exchuibit 1.







g 019122 dcion ey, e ot el



current regulations to the Committee’s 1992 activity. Accordingly, 40 contributions , over 30%

of the Audit sample alleged errors are incorrectly treated as errors.

IV. THE AUDITORS’ DETERMINATION THAT 50% OF THE ENTIRE GELAC
CONTRIBUTION POPULATION VIOLATES THE BEST EFFORTS
REQUIREMENTS IS SERIOUSLY FLAWED BECAUSE IT IS BASED UPON AN
UNREPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE
The Auditors’ determination that $1,878,932 in contributions are in violation of the best

efforts requirements is both factually and legally baseless.® The Auditors’ conclusion that 50%

of the total amount of contributions received by the Committee in excess of an aggregate of $200

is based on an faulty premise — that the sample is not only accurate, but representative. The
sample is neither.

Of the 129 alleged errors in their sample, 28 items, over 20% of these alleged errors,
resulted from contributions received in response to a single defective solicitation. See Exhibit 4.
Although the solicitation was defective because it did not contain a disclaimer requesting the
occupation and employer information, this solicitation was sent to only 6,644 donors outofa

total number of mailings of 559,194.” See Exhibit 5. Accordingly, this solicitation represented

~N
~N
o
o
<
0
7]
<
O
N.

¢ The Audit Division apperently arrived at this figure by the following meth
hh#um«um-mw
hmmnﬁenﬂmmofemm'buﬁmmmivedﬁmdom: !
of $200 ($3,757,865) to conclude that $1,878,933 in contributions violated the re
.31 Wd‘ZUSC 434(b)3XA).

mmmuumm-mzu
ﬂ., _ humumua :




U

T

)
2
T
el
~
O

only 1% of the total solicitations mailed by GELAC. Moreover, only 694 contributors lw
to that mailing out of a total number of 5,699 contributors who contributed in excess of $200 to
GELAC. Sge Exhibit 6. Even if all of these 694 contributions gave over $200, the 694 figuse
would represent only 12% of the total contributors who contributed in excess of $200 to
GELAC.® Furthermore, the Committee received approximately $488,587.90 as a resuit of this
solicitation which is only 13% of the $3,757,865. Based upon these figures it is clear that the
Auditors’ sample was rot random and, therefore, the conclusions reached were based upon these
coliciations which when extrapolated throughout the entire contributor population have resulted
in skewed, unrepresentative conclusions — i.e. that $1,878,932. in contributions violated the

Act’s requirements’.

Finally, the asserted basis for calculating the amount of the violation is seriously flawed.
The General Counsel’s analysis uses 50% of the total amount of contributions received in excess

of $200. However, the violation should not be based upon the amount of the contributions, but

legal staff for review and authorization by the Committee’s direct mail vendor.

 the last solicitation mailed out by the Committee and was distributed during sn extrense
~ period — within several weeks of the election. Moreover, the Committee distributed:

solicitations all of which contained the proper disclaimer. See Fxhibit 2.

*Please note that this 694 contributor figure is inflated, and, accordingly, the resulting
percentage is inflated because the Committee is unable to determine how many of these N

g sny pesticulas solicitation 1o & contribution. This information was iiak

s direct mail vendor had the auditors simply asked the Com S AR g




TG

of coutitusors from whom the i
Under the General Counsel’s analveis, & failure to report eos
conteibution of $1000 would be more seriows thin & failurs /4
2 $500 comtribution.
V.  THE AUDIT SAMPLE IS ALSO INVALID BECAUSE IT CC
ERRORS
With the limited time which emained for the Commitiee to
semapie, the Commiltce discovered sevesel oter errors in the sample.
3 items were double-counted — that is, the same contribution w
their total of 129 ervors. See Exchibit 7.
3 iseass costaised solicisations with proper disclaimers and, thus,
contrary % the Andit Division's finding. Sag Exhibit 7.

O
™~
o
o
-

4 itemns were includod om the %3/92 meiling list. See Exhibit 7.




the best of its understanding of its requirements.

The Committee is aware of the importance of the disclosure of contribution information
and the public’s right to know and, accordingly, attempted in good faith 1o comply with 2 US.C.
434()(3XA) and 11 CFR. 104.7. The Committee is aware that a single defective solicitation
ivus suitalinly sunt % apywoximately 6,644 donors. This resulted in contributions Somiie
bl ispliyer faformition © 85% of it donoes. Based upon this, the Comlii’™ 10
contends that, at most, the Commission could conciude that 15% of the donors who received the
 defective mailing did not receive any request for occupation and employer information and,
therefore, that best efforts were not exercised with respect to 15% of the 694 contributors who

_,n!ﬂ.!ﬂ.(u.nﬁudnadlofﬂmemminmofmwﬁchkchlynh




Oldaker, Ryan & Leenand
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite ll“

Washington, D.C. 20007
202)728-1010

Laura A. Ryan

7 Acomn Lane
Dedham, MA 02026
(617)329-5698

Counsel to Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Legal :

and Accounting Compliance Fund




RE: Clinson/Gore ‘92 Committee - MUR 4173 — Supplemental Response

D-& m
o-n--n-u.ma mmammmu-“

4!13. hn“bﬂb“h“h“ﬂhh“’r-

‘Counsel’s office in vur telephone conversation, Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (the
“Comumittee”) is submitting this letser which responds o the issues raised by the General |
Qﬂd&oﬁo-‘wmhm:wﬁmuhﬁhhm&
MMW

The Committees requests that the Commission give consideratic: to the information
m*‘*mHMMsmmﬂ
-mm*mﬂumuﬂ.m




- Committee Counsel. mcm:mﬁ
issues raised by e General Counsel’s office and in further sug

d&mdcﬂmg«ydmwum
below is attached as Exhibit 1.

DISCUSSION

$. = » .
A‘ '! AMBIEIRASS MOMR S ST LALLM O
2 ' T . . . %
AL REDOTTHNS .‘n, (¥ AL S ATDLEIAIN

AN un..j YO POMICY A 'tenab)

receives a loan which in turn is loaned to the committee). " ll-ﬂl~" :

3. The Manual then goes on o define “accounts payabie”. “Accouids pa
on band which are unpaid at the end of the reporting period.” Jd. :

10 ambiguity as to what “on hand” means. It means when a commitioe g feo
hm ‘-:

Nothing in the Manual, ordrkcguhnomﬁlhw g
€.g.. invoice date plus 10 days, as the auditors now sssest.
of the Manual makes clear that this explicit =

”Mmmmsmﬂlﬂh

' hmathdnof&m+mmm R




wﬁmh“n“&mmmma“
uuwu'-ncﬁmuunmmmmm&
and suditors’ work papers. See Exhibit 2.2

According to this new information provided to the Commitice in a
Mmummmumu 1995, hnﬁnuﬁh
“imvoice date 4 10 day=" 2c the date 3 dobt was “incuived”.' There is absoluely no support
for this standard in the Act, the Regulations or the Manual. ‘l'hcmn:ludhmdym,
to law and Commission policy, but was never commmicated 10 asvy of the parties who are
subject to this standard — the Presidential committees.

However, despite this new information, the standard is still unclear. In fact, in some
cases, the auditors also used another standard for the date that a debt was " incurred” — the
billing cycle close date kd:mhdlmwhuauxk'innmad'ﬂuuofhm
the billing cycle closing date, the date of the imvoice + 10 days or some other standard of
which the Committee is still unaware. This egregious inceasistercy in the treatment of the
Commitiee's debts is conclusive proof that the Commission would be acting in an arbitrary and
capricious manner by adopting the suditors’ standard in this enforcement action.

T IR, «mw
W A e w




Finally, the staff’s confusing interpretation of when a debt is incurred (either the date
of the invoice, the billing cycle closing date or the date of the invoice + 10 days), is
completely unworkable from a practical perspective. Such an interpretation makes the timely
reporting of debts either impossible (because an entity cannot know the amount of a debt until
it receives an invoice — and invoices often are not received within 10 days from the date of the
invoice) or unreasonably burdensome (requiring a committee to amend its debt schedule every
reporting period during an election cycle to reflect invoices dated prior to the close of the
previous period but received after the close of the period.)®

If the Commission were actually to adopt this new position (whether it is the date of the
invoice, or the date of the invoice + 10 days or the billing cycle close date), commitiees
would be forced to report estimated debts or to amend every debt schedule the following
month. At best, any such reporting would result in the disclosure of inaccurate estimates of
anticipated debts that would be regularly amended. The public record would not be clarified
by this -- it would be confused. Neither the public nor the Commission itself could ever
reconcile debt schedules, as amended. with expenditures.

Furthermore, the application of the “invoice date + 10 days™ standard clearly
demonstrates that the Commission does not consider the invoice date to be the date that a debt
is incurred but rather considers the date that a debt is 1icurred to be the date that the invoice is
received when the Committee has provided proof of the date of receipt through either the
stamp date or the check request date.’

As the Committee noted in its reason-to-believe response. the recording of the
Committee’s accounts payable, and. the reporting of its debts fully complied with the reporting
requirements of 11 CFR 104.11. Debts were properly reported as incurred, i.e., a payable
was incurred on the date that the Committee received the vendor’s invoice.

“In fact, the Deputy Assistant Staff Director of the Audit Division, Joe Stoltz confirmed the Commitiee’s
position with the Committee’s Accounting consuhtant in a discussion regarding whether it was necessary for the
Primary Commitiee 8o amend #ts debt schedules. See Exhibit 6. Mr. Stohz informed the Committee’s Accounting
consultant that a Commiteee conld not report debts f which it was unaware. At the time, Mr. Stoitz was
presumably following the FEC’s written guidance in the Manual. Some time subsequent to that conversation, he
apparently adopted a different position.

7 Both the stamp date and check request date are accurate dates of receipt. As Exhibit 4 demonstrates,
where an invoice had both a stamp date and check request date, in almost gyery instance, the stamp date and the
check request date were the same day or one day later. It is clear that check requests were prepared by the
Committee immediately upon receipt of the invoice. Therefore, the check request date is an accurate date of receipt.
The ealy situations where the Commitiee cannot determine the date of receipt is where the check request date is the
same date as the date of the invoice. This occurred because, in a few situations, staff mistakenly used the invoice
date as the check request date when preparing the check request form.  The Committee’s Debts Timely Reported
‘category does not include any of these debts although it is likely that in most of these situations, these debts were
timely reported.




“ %

Exhibit 5 is a schedule showing the total amouiit of debts by vendor which the auditors
contend was unreported but which was properly reported based upon use of the correct
standard -- the date of receipt of the invoice by the Committee. See alse Exhibit 4 which
shows the correct dates of receipt for the debts questioned by the auditors. Accordingly,
$270.019.95 should not be included as unreported debts.

TOTAL $270,019.95

The Regulations specifically provide that regularly reoccurring administrative expenses
should not be reported on the debt schedule. 11 C.F.R. 104.11. The Manual sirailarly states
that a reoccurring debt i1s “[a]ny obligation incurred for rent, salary or other regularly
recurring administrative expense. . .~ Manual at page 146. See Exhibit 3. Telephoie
expenses which are incurred and paid on a monthly basis qualify as such reoccurring
administrative expenses which are not considered debts.*

The Commitiee complied with the regular, acceptable commercial practice of paying
telephone invoices approximately one month following the receipt of the bill. The
Committee’s prompt payment of telephone bills demonstrates that these expenses satisfy the
criteria for reoccurring admimistrative expenses set forth in 11 C.F.R. 104.11. Thus, these
bills should not have been included in the debt schedule analysis. See Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 6.

The inclusion of telephone payments as debt reporting errors is {lawed in another
significant respect. The Committee was required by telephone vendors iv pledge letters of
credit to the telephone company prior to obtaining telephone service.” This means that the
Committee paid in advance for service it anticipated using and no debt was incurred. Letiers
of credit amounts were fully disclosed by the Committee.

No debt is incurred when a Committee’'s outstanding obligation is less than the amount
it has prepaid. The Audit analysis made no effort to offset the amount payable by the amount
of the Committee’s deposits 1o determine wheth.. the questioned invoices even represented
debts. The auditors thus included as reportable debts amounts which the Committee had

*Telephone expenses are also considered administrative expenses in other contexts within the Regulations,
i.e. corporate PACs (see 11 CFR 114.1(b)) and convention committees (see |1 CFR 9008.7(a)4)x)).

*The Committee had the following letters of credit: AT&T from 8/8/92 -10/25/92 ($200,000) and
1020/92 to 1/1/93 (S100,000); Southwestern Bell from 8/4/92 vo0 9/4/92 ($50,000); 9/592 10 10/6/92 ($75,000} and
107701 to 17193 ($115.000); U S. West Communications from. $34/92 to 3/31/93 in the amount of $55,000.




“ o

actually pre-paid, and which, therefore, were not debis of the Committee 2t all. Reporting
these amounts as debts would have been misleading and would have presented an inaccurate
“inancial picture, since the letters of credit were already reported as outstanding committee
obligations.

Accordingly. $503,665.35 (the amount of the telephone expenses) should not be
ncluded as unreported debts. See Exhibit 7

FOTAL-- $503,665.3¢

The auditors erroneously included payments made by bank drafts in their analysis.
Bank drafts are preprinted in denominations of $25, $50, $100 and $500 and were written for
amounts not to exceed the face value. Drafts were used for immediate payment of expenses
such as car rental, hotel, etc... which must be paid at the time the invoice was presented.
Drafts were not used to pay outstanding obligations that had been previously billed to the
Commuttee: they were used only for circumstances in which immediate payment was required.
Once the individual using the draft had the invoice in hand, the draft was exchanged as
payment. See Exhibit 8. Accordingly. 34.276.96 should not be included as unreported debit.

TOTAL -- $4.276.96

> Now

The auditors erroneously contend that $119,366.12 in debt to Future Now was not
properly reported by the Committee. The actual amount of debt which was zilegedly
misreported is $34,191.91. ($119,399.12 - $85,174.21 (multiple counting of the same amount
by the auditers.) However, $34,191.91 was not an amount which the Committee could have
or was obligated to report as debt, because Future Now issued duplicate bills to the
Committee. "

The duplicate billing issue required extensive research to rectify because the vendor
had previously submitted invoices for identical computer equipment which had previously been
paid for by the Committee. Once the duplication issue was resolved, the Committee made

"“The Manual specifically states at page 150 that a “committee shall report a disputed debt in accordance

with 11 CF.R. 104.3(d) and 104.11 if the creditor has provided something of value 1o the committes.™ (emphasis
added). See Exhibit 3. In this situation, since the amounts represented duplicate billings, the creditor had not
provided something of value to the committee. Moreover, had the Committee paid these invoices, the amounts
would have been treated as non-qualified campaign expenses since there were duplicate billings

6




o “

immediate and timely payment. Hn~d the Committee reported the entire amount of the Future
Now invoices as a debt, it would have presented a distorted picture of the Committee's
financial position. Accordingly. $119,399.12 should not be included as unreported debts.

TOTAL -- $119,366.12

Debts Not Reported on Debt Schedules but Timely Paid

Among the debts questioned by the auditors. a number of invoices were paid within 15
days of the date received by the Committee. In addition, a significant number of invoices
were paid approximately 30 days from the invoice receipt date. See Exhibits 4 and 9. These
payments 1llustrate that once received by the Committee, invoices were immediately processed
for payment. These payments also illustrate that the Committee nad a systematic procedure in
nlace to timely pay bills. The Commission has long recognized that payments made within 30
days have been made within a commercially reasonable time

Some of the debts fell over the closing date for the particular reporting period, yet they
were paid prior to the date that tl e report was due. Althouzh this may be a technical
violation. 1t 1s not a material one. The Committee showed good faith in processing invoices for
pavment in a timely manner. Once paid. the invoices did not represent debts to the
Commuttee.

Amending debt schedules would have been unreasonably burdensome as well as
unnecessary for public disclosure purposes since the debt would have been reported on an
amended debt schedule filed at the same time as the Schedule B showing that the debt had been
paid. In other words. amending debt schedules would be unnecessary because payment of the
debt would have been reported as a disbursement at the same time or before the Committee
filed its amended debt schedules showing the amount as a debt. Therefore, the Committee’s
financial position was accurately represented at all times and the staff"s allegations that the
Committee misrepresented its debt position is meritless.

Accordingly, the invoices paid within 15 or 30 days (totaling $43,731.92) should not
be included as unreported debts.

TOTAL -- $43,731.92




Even if the Commission adopts a new debt reporting rule (such as the date of the
invoice or the date of the invoice + 10 days) in the context of this enforcement action, the
Audit Division's method of calculating the amount of the violation must be rejected because it
unfairly exaggerates the amount of unreported debt. See Exhibit 10. For example, an invoice
by Hogan & Hartson in the amount of $34,954. was purportedly not reported on three reports.
The violation was calculated at an amount of $104,862.00, three times the alleged reporting
error and three times the actual invoice amount. Double and triple counting one debt occurred
frequently in the audit analysis.!" This approach does not accurately reflect the type, nature
and amount of violaticns. Such a method of calculating the amount of the violation results in a
violation amount totally out of proportion with the nature and number of errors.

Moreover, even if the auditors have used multiple counting of debts in the past to
calculate reporting errors in the audit context, it is totally inappropriate to use the muitiple
counting of debts in an enforcement context to determine the amount of a violation when the
Commission has never before pursued debts and obligations reporting errors against
Presidential committees in the enforcement context.

It is disingenuous for the Audit Division to devise an amount in violation which
bears no relation to the amount allegedly required to be disclosed. Accordingly,
$483,210.69 (of exaggerated amounts in violation) should not be included as unreported debss.

TOTAL - $483,210.69

Il. CONCLUSION

For the Commission’s convenience, the Committee has attached as E:
summary of the amounts of properly reported debts by category which demonstrate the
Commneecouplndnnwmllywnmdndlsclosunofdebuequmofzusc
434(b)8). Specifically, of the $1,207,730 reporting error amount set forth in the § n-0-
Believe finding, the Committee has demonstrated that the alleged reporting error amous is,
a maximum, only $164,184.62.

!'The amount of the actual debt does not double cvery 30 days, and it is Jisingenuous for the
double it, simply to inflate the apparent amount of the violation. ol




" An alleged reporting error of $164,000, uan—uu&
d“”imiﬂbn.hammﬁnlmwhﬂ:h:ﬂdhuhb
Clearly, the Committee Treasurer had procedures in place. so
: o 's expenditures were correctly reported. The procedures, &
‘sominal amount of the actual reporting error, demonstrate that the Co
‘exercised best effors 10 comply with the record keeping amd reporting
Act.

Where, as here, a Treasurer exercises such best efforts, the reporting re
the Act are satisfied, Maoummmdnmnbmmuh.dvﬂ

required. In the legisiative history accompanying the 1979 amendments 1 the Act, Cong

‘specifically clarified the effect of the exercise of best efforts—

“The best efforts test is specifically made applicable w0 record keepis
reporting requirements in both Title 2 and Title 26. The et of wis
commitiee has complied with the statutory requirements is 08 i
hm&dhuhhdﬁunoﬁ.“d

provisions of the Act. It is the opinion of the Committee that the C B
has not adequately incorporated the best efforts test inte Nis adunini
procedures... " (emphasis added).?

By unfairly exaggerating the amount i violation, the auditors wewld misks od @
Commission into believing that the Committee kept artificially large amounts of s
i record. This is simply not the case. The Committee exercised best o
accurate disclosure.

r-m n-mmhﬁumh"
qﬂ*h&ﬂrm s ivain




7 Acorn Lane

Dedham, MA 02026
(617)329-5658




-
5

& Exhibit 6 — Memorandum by Committoe Acooustent re: dissuisles

o Director of the of theAudit Division, Joo Stolz o gaii ;

(o | ' . '- s s ﬁ
> Exhibit 7 — Total Amount of Telephone Invoices thet Wes

it e
e :

@ e
= :




e

ri !
R
,\.0.“ :
e
: : b8

o

etes

S .

i, o W a e

G







il CLINTON / GORE * Q"’

__ﬂ_____m.h_-*_m_m M wmd,

1 H ]
. 3 )
Lisect | Tadeict | Toweice

YO TR ;mf

5

R debnl Car . 111 11 124&1&
kn-.‘.&hﬂlf:_.f.'.. = A
- 1 —T‘"‘* ,_1 ]
.w‘_ —1-_7
Agaat {300) ko902 | Azzocm Ape, |
A?. o) we-ys7Y | | WP Wq b ;
(e we-wa¥ | | wired
Ll Mlewp3 1| N2 | 4

1

L

o o|~loleis o~ -
|

o+
]
bt

oA | TIWY5 L 'HMH
’in resss . | . umA

T YT T BT N S
e (sedble-wol _ L . A{H'Jﬂ

i i

_ (Sa) L0700 AL | aq_-..-.

s ab-JM3 | ..v.ma_p._‘:...

STV R Lumra | .

) 9.9 Lk

s A -.Rm?._L,_---._

L lSeéwma3. L rm [N
e Tah Dei-

o ‘fFI-T—H -4—

-

s s e o

s, = a[-[: elal=loiu|mic’~




bl Vi - ,
€ L

1:059-58¢ . T ! van Wl
JiegTe 3 oy ; ! ’
707
JB-1ne
IE-1ge
58+9%¢
184°94¢
78913+
409790
V-1
22017
e
624490
9-90e
LD L2
160-31%
27200

6

15:389- 33+
T=82V+39~
[
$:403-940

797
22077
m2-09+
[
L
Q20428

16031+
V-0

10557 388
18=116-33~

043840009




ov]s|ev

-

i

L 3sed
ey
1

o

¥
-

L) M-
L 38T

L.

-¥r>

L) ms-er 73

L& 735-%7,

S "]

aer







L | .
et | | ) |
St g | s

s 2 &

8 40029229

0 43

; -5 )
MR IR s
SRS .t L .
&l [ ..
&l A o & £
? '3 -- \
e e




B 3y o

Oy

43:519:T3,
Y2+8%.
12+33,
& 13213048+
2190+
S47-00
996:22+
Sbhbe
615343
44911+
S-4%e
o
178+ 313684

132413048+
2190+
18159
TeQB2-430
54700+
- 99622+
S-46+
325+2%+
. 613430
190-37«
v 76-69+
36-1AR»
559-52+
44911
53-80+
176-78+
S-49e
o | 2125+
. S=T0+
- of S« 15+ .
ol | i T-66+ .
r - 545 :
9 b o Seags
S48
182-83+ , .
] e o 5=T0+ ‘e
) "l 2646+ . -
e $.15¢
“;.. - [+ ] ~
143727910

—e o

R L e e ey 4

L ..1—.,-;‘_[ mv‘ i,

I | WS RN T e g n‘b‘}.m . g




PR T WA Y .z

-3rro

.
e

Yort-(r Duf .

'S

s 13 100 3WD
j LA

[

B3 -®2-SPIC

LT

=% 02 Irse
N PR TS

LR e £ 14

LT
-

T

-




»T8e

Tees
49596+
RART 1 L

Ti3-61e

Ti3eg1¢
64t-94<

7183

V70:515-60+
86:57¢
2,838+ 14
2526
20-80+
51025665+
#3340
16:96339¢
278-49¢
7989+
20-60+
on

249+976-834

249:976-43¢
§5:629.99-

18434574

14372791+
1341+
278-49+
7989
20600
2:850-45¢
408-12+

147360980

$:121-42¢
$33-5%¢

$:676-97,

19:276-49«
304116 17e




st

3

Loy eef?

ooy, b;”

a4 eoed?
La3/b6%04

Ve

|
1

it







B e

=af1740035 | |
203 /6pootse | |
.WIJSWWQ [

.iu'-;sn;u:7§ :
s Ip3seelb L | " |

prIuL Ty

Ll paae sy
$M.11.i100e]T )

.‘:..mnu;lvl wess .

L lexpeest] W/B/TA |
[ALioZesopl ) W/3/12 § .

pidatsec | ot | :

IR Y Dirg BN 1 » V, ~ SN S

A .ai3eaiF? 0592

5 /=« of | -0 ) 3 .. 3 12

_ N5 oowd] ﬁ;{/’9> i) .‘Tﬂ‘.x !

HSa. #7980 | 07, 4, r. ! = =

,M‘W'wn&hf;.,,.'.,..._—_’-ﬁﬁ

. .. . - . !
w22, _..___ih.lf‘

tu o aywi -

iy rpagtn

™ I - 11T Y }

| : T IYY) Wwemde, ., . RYS

- — AhLLYiee L7 7 I

: p.iu;!._.,qn& %lplf'{ﬁ" |
pixio, J L
B ea] 7

w2000 ]

gizls'gjuienin!

&
m e

a0

gy e




2:319:40¢
26375+
. 14770+
1+159«40¢
1013940+
1:582+50¢
422-00¢
Fella-09+
39500+
353-98
S506-40+
4:410-07+
132:93¢
1+721-18»
014
23+:67T8:62

2357962+
2/730+:87~
000 )
20:947-75

540+02+
2:019«36+

94980+

50000+

4:410-87¢

1239280+

T4=24»

1226600

355022+

, 13293
685+63¢

< 245-48¢
13294
S47-50+
172118

10:530-48%e

10:940-48¢
230947750

39.883-210

309-06¢
F49-50+
T 4950+
. 902-00¢
15629+
.) E)-B1+ B
933040
'Y 19460-27+
399-73+
‘ N 029

5:219-20¢

¥ . - g 'y - o
: . > . — L o - .»..:‘,'-:‘.,:‘!F ) : “"—-":.'e"
’!"‘.E;J\q RNTE . . . : b v - k .“\ -?-’f %

. v SR, ; *



Jalleoopr. JMIMSX
a; dl”ll'J. ..’.‘..
41.2.1?03).1) L.
#2230 00 17 fé:w;
PLLLjoe®3Y v /TP
alinwed v, (UG/12
e ;...um:'.,--_umb
Biieldpeda, . N
FATFUETY Tim Néi/
Al 300177, RAYVYS,
Blpesud [ T2 L0 [5/7%,
e 20%aFee
7 peiooplo3. MoLTH
72100 00i 07, VR,
Tohl Tow o At N2 A B S ER a B T
w1 W < R ——— ) [ Py (B0 B2 B, (Rt 95, Sena B —— s
AsgasT . eSed | BARA BT BN

Sz wmbu té,’:‘!' , :'liﬂf. ; i ?16'-"1
PR 74V
___T_LL_WIH"-.______*,

Pert - renedl - :.A'Jasa : 1/1;95
RS Alias/te

ol of B0 gy dd by Pomy ort o deo* QF
‘Lp-m_m_m.;*m-mw

——e - - | o & bissf

lm 8 SRPORAEE 5 ok B .

————— e e e T T S——

N N
i
1

|
i

wmm———
- -




52219-20¢
29567+
1392-82+
369-55¢
3:964-54¢
4:410+87¢
1:392.60¢
14240
1:266.00¢
3:560.224
132:93»
6BS-g3¢
245-48¢
135293
949-50.
Te721-180

251753350

25:753- 35
2:071.7)-

22:881-6%¢

990-49.
715-80+

Vo706 29

8:934-000
2:569-T5e

llo,ﬂ)-?ﬁ.

680-12.
75938+
1243040+
le614-4m»
T4130-35,

5"10-7,‘
561473+
11+303:750
22:801-65+

40:000- 140

.-'J*'qu&hﬂagiﬁia*ibi
Xy 3"#% b




s

AT | frrog

= A—-——»—+---'--é- —'!-~'-_ _:e--'--' i . rf..-.,. Sl .‘_h
W._-- SITY. I | o af i .3!!51':‘ ...‘th.t.t B e B 7 AR
! - ) L) SO O O T O (N MY T I

4 - 1 t .

| e 55 R LSRG R e el ..}!fi.f“:
- :wﬂ ISEURE W AT

+ ————————

B e I e

3* . PNa ’
J TN Sy Deet RN T . A

| Ba-iacarm) A3 e . s | ass

e L oBren L gdmn | e L] T
" . . areo | PFI> '——“‘"’B‘: L lpp2@ |

'i__ Tta! We-Gewenifat L L ..._‘lﬁ'ﬁ'.t.,.,,_.,

e - . * ’

Foat- 1

) . -} | aam
T Gatvesnilad | - 1
— « 8 ' i = - . . N . i 4 Sobd il 13 °
[y tower , w7 Meas L wpom 1101 1T [»
Jareo | UNA> $00Y [ I <

_Tew = 0w, | e ; == 1 =,

7

Vo ey e—y

. el B, A S 1) BN 0 =3 Sl O VO L L0 IR 8 SR B B A R R TR KD |
= — sat” L . ToR8A | Yevie oSy - L | tonrd | -**..-.—:;.1
J amber P TestaA | . '__, LoapNET f LB EE R Ak
= cbenenl 3 l¥spadl | | w_| M B

Yoo -Gl (Smptd { |

PRSI R

1 e D B Tl 1.%
. | - o o 11 P:** BERESS I B LSS0
. Jmk-_.—-.m | I G W e ) t--—-{--— i ’_T_j;- i ' ‘gEu

\ —_— r----i- 1 —::I— -T...—i.,- ) b ]

S g

-+

1 | ] ! | :
W X O B % 6T I O
8 RS, S [ e . | $:_T— _‘} : L v

=

d

% ) O t L




8y nanpy Y
& iyl

06

3:022-03¢
4:653-567
42-82¢
4:247-89¢
$:490-30¢
3:018-70¢
00§

22+477-30v

26566+
378-58+
& 00470

4:640-940

42648 940
4032933~

319-61»

4:004-70¢
669-86+

4:674-56¢

349-68¢
4:004-T00

4+354-38e

34+955.63.
36s9535.63+
340953-63s
224477309
31961

4+ 8T4-56¢
4:354-38
1+500-00+
4« B87-00¢
2:392.330
2:392-33+
1s048-00+
1:048-00¢
1+048:00+
1°048-00¢

o1s

152:0%0-400

358002
32UT8U9




E
il

S

R e e

3

V-

Wany)pio % 22|
Mosspie, o "ufff’

1270a . R
(»)3D-05%5 1212 | Q5eme
Toh' Fie-iamm' Ayt : -

»
i M

v

>__{ ._t..m,.._.‘!l!ﬁz, L

V3 ONRETYS 7 b
i de £ Uda/Y?,
1217929 ) ,
v, £ wm
it TR
_ Toky Foxt- e bt

| ﬁnr-'\fw-'

:ag...u EBha, Kagp, 2o !
Protenerm.|

Tob [bs Ve QA'
:ﬁg‘c /5% .
ohl_ 4 Raes
< 2

!
1
t
!
1
i

Aud  Tok'!

 Eam Tinwat

Tatal e & Al Beears

- ey
.

!

P

t4
|

|l2lsinin -.-.,ul.-.’
i

(R 4

¢

ol |

.-

*

siaiajain|zis a2

i

b

- -




R I LAy [ 21 T } »
SHEE . ‘ "
T 61:209-9¢¢
B 3 ‘“”.‘ N 4
= . 103800 n " o y o
g 62:492-13¢ e i :
ooy ; 62:492-13¢ X y
3 y 44876~ » . e > .
| 00p s 20+791 .73 "
: €2:043-37¢ “y g 2:027-84 i Des<
= iy 2027940 | i
e o GG R
Sk v 372-92¢ :. 1 - e ’ '..’.". Begfaten ay. ="
. o 0-7@0 ‘ ' i 95930740 P
) -i B i
> 2:039-25¢ feie:s o RSN | 95:939.94. - ~
WP "R - N Bk ulm."‘ ' ”
gio o 2:039-2%¢ 5 - . . 197:07000g, | ‘
1e81= ¥ 4 ate 283

2:027-840
- : e 4 49:000. 4,
oF 2 I.:::::: b A, l::-:”.‘°.
B ; . o g *938-740
: h 1:654-38¢ ;"‘-:— oes
; : 378-32¢ 7
o . 8-7ge

410799

4107-99¢
2:000+15~

2:027-04e Yol i s vawe .

S:098-00+ - { . . j
Te148-00+ a4 “ . v -
5:298-00+ -y . 5
! 10:40773+ uictip ‘
004 S , _ ke
20:751-150

U 4







CHAPTER IV
DESIGNING A SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
1. General

In addition to the recording and reporting of receipts and
expenditures, the committee is required to record and report debts
and obligations it oves and that are oved to it. Debts and
obligations are reported on FEC Form 3P, page 1, Line 11 (Debts
Oved to the Committee) and Line 12 (Debts Oved By the Committee)
and {itemized on Schedule C-P (Loans) or Schedule D-P (Debts and
Obligations), as applicable. The committee must continue to report
debts and obligations on each subsequent raport and itemize them om
Schedule C-P or D-P (as applicable) until they are extinguished or
settled (in a manner permitted by 11 C.F.R., 116.7). Por a
discussion of loan disclosure, see Chapter IV, Section D.12.a.
(Manually Prepared Expernditure Reports).

Debts and Obligations Oved To The Committee

The total amount of all debis and obligations oved to the committee
i are included on Line 11. Any of the folloving would constitute a
debt oved to the committee and must be reported:

. Unpaid bills submitted to media representatives and secret

service personnel for travel on committee chartered aircraft;
and

Credits or other amounts due the committee as a result of
over payments or duplicate payments made.

Unpaid bills, credits or other smounts due the committese, other
than loans, should be itemized on Schedule D-P. BEach entry oa
Schedule D-P wust contain the debtor’s full nase and address,
nature of debt (purpose), outstanding balance beginning of t
period, amounts incurred and payments received during the f;p
and outstanding balance at close of the reporting peried.
reporting example for Schedule D-P is shown belowv:

$CHEDULE O-F

Fetew Sammen Guriion DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS | nmiartiie | |
EXCLUOING LOANS ! P dosiar

Wariapes 0.C 30483

RAME OF COMMTTER ln Pt GUYITANDING | DATE AND
BALANCE
$=lth Fer Presadent 3 o

A, TR Warsl, Willing Adtrns 0 50 Com of Gotnur or Crueae
$1,000




ClAP’l'lRIV~

DESIGNING A SYSTEMN FOR ACHNIEVING COMPLIANCE

Interest income received on debts oved to the committee must be
reported on FEC PForm 3P, page 2, Line 21 (Other Receipts).
Interest income may also have income tax consequences (refer to
Chapter VIII, Taxable Incose).

Refundable deposits need not be disclosed on Schedule D-P for Line
11 since (1) often the amount changes as the activity increases or
decrasses throughout the campaign, and (2) frequently the refund-
able deposit(s) is applied in vhole or in part to the final billing
from the vendor. BHovever, the candidate must keep an accurate and
up-to-date record of refundable deposits since the amoumt
outstanding has & direct relationship to expenditure limitations
(Overall and State). For example, vhen a refundsble deposit is
made (for operating purposes - Line 23), it is charged to the
Overall Spending and/or State Limitation(s) wvhile the amount
recovered, if any, is subtracted from the appli_able limitation. In
order to have an sccurate picture of the committee’s finameisl
position at any point in time, the value of refundable deposits
outstanding must be knovn. This information will be an importanmt
factor in the calculation of the Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations vith respect to the repayment calculation.

For many campaigns the majority of the debts oved to the campaign

relate to press and secret service travel on committee chartered
aircraft. If a significant volume of such transactions are
anticipated, the campaign may vish to consider sn automated systes
hat will produce the necessary billings and the necessary
schedules for disclosure reports. These systems can also track
balances owved by the various "customers® and provide reports that
shov the age of accounts receivable to facilitate prompt follow-up
if payments are not timely received.

Debts and Obligations Oved By The Commitiee

The total amount of all debts and obligations oved by the

is included on FRC Form 3P, Page 1 Lime 12. Debts oved by
committee usually fall into tvo categories: accoeats paysble i
ordinary course of business and loans to the committes (or to the
candidate 4f the candidate receives a loan vhich in turn is loaned
to the committee). For a discussion of loans oved by the
committee, see Chapter IV, Section D.12. (Manwally Prepared
Expeaditure Reports). ~

Accounts payable comsist of bills on hand vhich are unpeid at
end of the reporting period. Accounts payable in aa asount &
excess of 3300 to the same payee must be reported ea
itemized on Schedule D-P. Amounts of $500 or less owved te the same
payes need not be reported until outstanding for 60 days or mome.
Any obligation incurred for rent, sslary, or other acly
vecurring administrative expense shall not be reported as & dabt
bafere m—t 1: due, u-o. if th X m.lf,




CEAPTER 1V
DESIGNING A SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

or indicate the correct amount on the next report (11 C.F.R.

§104.11). A reporting example for Scheduls B-P supporting Line 12
is shown below.

SCHEDULE D-F m AGE
Vommiogan 0.0, 20483 EXCLUDING LDANS @+ grgitog

12
nawd OF COMMN TEE b Fyl) ' AN
SN i AR
—u—d
A, Pyl Ngme, Maiing Aacren 159 Do Come of Ovtsor o C-vibte

Able Mailing Co. : $=0= §400C
500 Baker $tirset :
Washington, D.C. 20003

»

Sigrury of Dbt
Printing and -nlnn of farm brocturet | |

NOTE: The $400 payment made by the Committee vould also be
itemized on a Schedule B-P for the reporting periecd.

The reporting of Debts and Obligations owed by the Committee mmy be
accoaplished using the sutomated accounting system. Sectiom D.3.
above describes the recording of Accounts Payable. Those which
sust be reported on Schedule D may be taken from a temporary
computer file vhich contains all payables vhich vere outs at
the close of the previous reporting paried, plus all oﬁa—
incurred during the current period. It will be necessary to b
able to print the nase and address of the creditor, the purposs of
the obligation, the balsnce st the beginning of the

period, additional emounts :::nnd for tb:t“n-hr

reporting period, payments ing lh per and |

balance. Aﬁuuurul u eded hmlhg

Ia order to |
Ohnpu-n
.1| | ﬂaagmdﬂwﬂ?r"" %

B T s e i L




%

CHAFTER IV
DESIGNING A SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

Debt Settlement Plan

Any authorized committee shall not settle any outstanding debt for
less than the entire amount oved if any other authoriszed committee
of the same candidate has permigsible funds available to pay pert
or all of the amount outstanding. An authorized committee that
qualifies as a terminating committee under 11 C.PF.R. §116.1(a),
that has no cash on hand or assets, may assign debts to another
authorized committee of the same candidate to the extent permitted
under applicable state lav, and provided the committee assigning
the debts vas not organized to further the candidate’s campaign in
a future election. If a Presidential candidate elects to receive
federal funds, the authorized committes of that candidate shall ‘not
assign cor receive assigned debts until after all required
repayments under 11 C.F.R. §9038 have been made, and the committes
has paid all c¢ivil penalties under 2 U.S5.C. §437g. An autherized
committee that has assigned all of its outstanding debts may
terminate if it othervise qualifies for termination under 11 C.P.R.
§102.3 and, the committee that receives the debts notifies the
Commission in writing that it has assumed the debts and the
accompanying reporting obligations (11 C.P.R. §116.2(¢c)).

An authorized committee shall not terminate under 11 C.P.R. §102.3
if it has any outstanding debts or obligations, or it has any funds
or assets available to pay part or all of the outstanding debts or
obligations.

Every terminating committee as defined in 11 C.F.R. $116.1(a) will
file at least one adebt settlement plan vith the Commissiom prier to
filing its termination report under 11 C.P.R. §102.3. The debt
settloment plan vill provide the folloving information on each dabt
covered by the plan:

b the terms of the initial extension of credit and a
description of the terms under vhich the creditor extanded
credit to nonpolitical debtors of similar risk and size of
obligation;

s description of the efforts made by the candidate and
committee to satisfy the debt;

a description of the resedies pursued by the creditor ia
siailar circumstances involving nonpolitical debtors; and

the terme of the debt settlement snd a comparison vith the
creditor’s other debt settlements involving nompolitical
debtors in gimilar circumatances.

-

Bach debt settlement plan filed shall include a li;nld states
!rol esch creditor ipdicating agreesant to tho tas of




CHAPTER IV
DESIGNING A SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

amount indicated, and if not, vhat steps the committee vill taka to
odtain funds needed to make the payments.

If the plan does not include settlements for all debts, the plan
shall include a sepsrate list of all remaining debts, including
debts not subject to debt settlement under 11 C.P.R. §116.7(c).
The plan wvill indicate:

» vhether the committee vill pay the entire amount still oved
on each remaining debt, and if settlement 1is contemplated,
the termg that vere offered to the creditors; and

vhether sufficient cash 1is available to pay the remaining
debts or to pay a lessor amount. If not, vhat steps the
committee vill take to obtltn the funds needed to make the

payments.

If the committee expects to have residual funds or assets after
disposing of all outstanding debts, the plan shall include a
statement on hov the residual funds or assets vill be wsed (11
C.F.R. § 116.7). Repayment obligations pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§49038.2 and 9038.3 may not be settled for less than the entire
amount oved. The Debt Settlesent Plan may be filed on FEC Form 8.

The Commission vill reviev each Debt Settlement Plan to determine
if the debt settlement betveen the committee and the veador meets
the requirements of 11 C.F.R. §116.4(¢c) end (d). The committes
vill continue to report the debt im accordance vith 11 C.F.R.
§$104.3(d) and 104.11 until the Commission has completed a reviey
of the debt settlement plan, or tha Commission has revieved the
request to forgive a debt, or until the political committee pays
the debt, vhichever comes first (11 C.F.R. $116.4(f)).

Regardless of the amount for vhich a debt is setiled in sccordam
vith 11 C.F.R. §116.7, the committes must consider the or
smount of the debt as allocable to the Overall Spanding Limits
and, if applicable, to the respective State(s) Spending tation
at 11 C.F.R. §9035.1(a)(1), unless the lover amouwat paid is in
settlement of a disputed debt. See also 11 C.F.R. §116.10. PFor
examplet The Smith Por President Committee oves the XT2

$100,000 for services rendered and has exhsusted
reasonable efforts 21/ to satisfy the debt. Similarly, m-
Corporation has mad2 a commercially reasonable effore, fia
accordance with 11 C.F.R. §116.4, to obtain full payment frem the
committee. Presently, the committes hes $50,000 in cash on hai
no other outstanding debts. The semmittee and the XYZ Corpe
have reached agreement on & 50 cents on the dellar settlement and
all other conditions in accordance with 11 C.F.R. Part 116
been satisfied. The committee pays the XYZ Cerporation $5(




CHAPTER IV
DESIGNING A SYSTEN FOR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

full settlement of the debt after the Commission has reviewed the
Debt Settlement Plan filed by the committee. The committee wmust
allocate $100,000 (original amount of the debt) to the Oversll
Speading Limitation and allocate $100,000 or the allocable portion
to the State(s) Spending Limitation if sppropriate (11 C.F.R.
$9035.1 (a))-

For purposes of this section, a debt settlement shall not be
congtrued to include circumstances in vhich:

" a creditor and & committes have reached an agreemeat over the
amount of a disputed debt provided that the committee pays
the amount agreed; and

the amount originally reported as owed to a creditor is
reduced if both the committee and creditor agree that the
original amount reported vas an estimate vhich vas more thea
the actual cost of goods and/or services provided.

Y

i

5. Creditor Porgiveness or Settlement of Debts

A vunincorporated vendor may forgive or settle a debt incurred by a
committee for less then the entire amount owed on the debt. The
amount forgiven will not be a contribution, if;

. the amount forgivan is exempt from the definition of a
contribution under 11 C.F.R. §100.7(b);

. the commercial vendor has treated the debt ia a
reasonable manner, and the requirements of 11 C.F.R. §§116.7
or 116.8 are satisfied, or;

In the alternative, if the amount forgiven is within the WI
contribution limitation, the vendor and the u-nul Bay
treat the forgiveness as a comtributios in-kind » -f*";af?“dw

da incorporated vendor may met forgive s dabt, wmless m‘h
first tve conditions are mat (11 C.F.R. §116.4).

é. Disputed Debts

A committee shall report a disputed debt in eccecdames with 11
C.P.R. §§104. 3(d)umuummu huuvu-l »
~ of waluwe to the committes. M
 comaittee dnuuad-q 'ﬂt&
smount it edmits it owes, and amount the
oved, The

9 704356401

co-n:- sey also note th nnuuluuc of the

g u & terminati Mm -.,_

==

?'-y



CHAPTER IV
DESIGNING A SYSTEM POR ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE

the terminating committee’s efforts to resolve the dispute. It is
not necessary for the plan to have a signed affidavit frem the
creditor involved in the dispute as required by 11 C.P.R.
§116.7(e)(2) (11 C.F.R. § 116.10).

RECONCILIATION AT CLOSE OF REPORTING PERIOD

The automated accounting system vill automatically post the Cash Receipts
and Cash Disbursements Journals and the General Ledger. Any manual
adjustments may then be posted to complete the committee’s recording of
its financial transactions. The checkbooks, sutomated check registers,
and the bank statements should be reconciled at the end of every
reporting period. The reconciled cash balance must equal the bslance in
the Cash Accounts in the General Ledger (4000 series) and the amount
shown on FEC Form )P, Line 10 (Cash On Hand At Close Of The Rapoctiag
Period). -

The campaign’s accounting system should be capsble of producing the
necessary summary totals, after adjustment for any manually recorded
transactions, to determine the proper amount to be reported om each
receipt and disbursement line of the FEC Form 3P Page 2. Por the
disbursement section of the form those figures are on the State and
Overall Spending Limitation Vorksheets discussed above. Total receipts
and total disbursements should be reconcilable to the credits and debits

on the campaign’s bank statements. These reconciliations help teo
guarantee that the campaigns reported activity is correct and that their
position wvith respect to the various spending limitations is correctly
stated both on the disclosure reports and in their internal msnagement
reports. Any discrepancies should be researched immediately. Such
differences are generally much easier to locate and correct vham they
relate to recent transactions.







“

4

9 / U

‘.:"‘,_ » i
endor Check # [Amount Tk Daie o
ﬁﬁ 8410 [T18610.49
Copy Systom 18418 1 0, 174.00 TOR0R2
e
_ 33358 o6l
Cly of PR 18802 S AT 10720 | LR |
Copy Systems __ |8803 | 140465.78
$508.40 (10731702 [ 1072002

AR Emp_Securly [12001 | $58.302 81 |03/05A3 [08A08R3
Copy Sysiem 112071 31,721,186 |O00re8 [02723788 | Az
Copy Sysem 112010 $549.50 |03/00/03 | OAR2RS | O3RN
Horton Brothers_ | 1808 $3,018.70 |08/ 10/ |00/ 1402
Horion Brothers [1308 | $5,022.03 |0B/00/2 |07/2002
e 18 e

1
Sopy o768 | L

1

1

1

1

ARG
Horlon Brothers_ | 1474 | 110,024 41 .
HoronBros (1474 | $5400.90 _ ST
Horton Bros o .




~MUR4173-Debh-l ‘

Copy System

$48.50

Copy System

$800.00

1
126382

US West Com.

115,028.42

US West Com

$1,539.90

US West Com

$1,879.83

US West Com

$1,450.58

11725002 |
02/22/03 |

US Waest Com

$0.808.71

1

US West Com

$684.00

1200272 |

US Waest Com

$431.62

US West Com

123,509 52

US West Com

$8,589.62

11730002 |

US West Com

$8,238 46

1173002 |

US West Com

$4,404.60

02722083

US West Com

30,748 .96

US West Com

$7.373.04

US West Com

$4,365.70

US West Com

$850 50

US West Com

$74 00

US West Com

$1 55

US West Com

3468

US West Com

$067

US West Com

$53.56

US West Com

$067

US West Com

31,834 52

US West Com

$7.719.12

US West Com

$2,708 31

US West Com

$4,140 49

US West Com

$2,674.58

US West Com

3560

011183

US West Com

117,089.59

US West Com

$5.607 14

1171992

US West Com

$527.86

111002

US West Com

$5374.64

1110092 |

US West Com

$1,763.04

117102 |

US West Com

$1,818.72

111092
21100 |

[US West Com

$5.95

1

[US West Com

$8.17

1

Future Now IncC.

T42,205 50

Futurs Now

$316.50

Future Now

$63.30

Future Now

$276.94

Future Now

$263.75

Future Now

j263.75

[Future Now

$263.75

Future Now

$316.50

F ulure Now

Future Now

$316.50

5

E}Jl' Now

$41145

Fl ,,f 2 M

$1.951.75

[F uture Now

Future Now

$1,266.00

$211.00




[Future Now
uture
[Future Now
Future Now
Fulure Now
Future Now
[Future Now
Future Now
fuun
| Future Now
Future Now
Future i
Future Now i
Future Now I
[Future Now L
[Future Now 10758 1,379, 1
Future Now 1 3260.1 27103 | TR
Future Now 10758 $2.101.60 02/10/93
Future Now 10758 ~$316.50 02/10/93 %
[Future Now 10758 | 1,371.60 3
[Future Now 10758 | 11. 021083
[Future Now 10758 $316.30 02/13R3 | T0R07TR2
F uture Now 1 $360. 02/15/93 | 100702
AT&TIX _ |10700 [13627.56
— [ATETIX 10709 $408.12 102/10/93 | 121172
AT&T TX 10700 $2,840.48 121772
) [ATET X 10709 $20.60 11772 | 11T
. ATz 10706 $75.89 111782 | 1IATR2]
* [ATAT 10709 $278.43 1171702 | 11N TA2)
Horton Bros 10089 |13,134.80
- [Horton Bros 10089 $660.80 [12/11/92 | 10/07/82 | 12/00/82 )
< [USWest Com.__ 9900 16,000,
. {USWest 9900 $6,576.55 [12/02/82 (111982
US West 9000 $1,780.77 111982
. [USWest Com {9900 $o4% 4 111982 |
[US West Com 10900 $1,307.08 1182
> [USWest Com 19900 | i 1171902 |
US West Com S0 78 | 120022 | 11710702 |
Future Now 9768 |1340.24
[Future Now (] $276.04 [11725/2 [11716M2
Future Now 9768 $63.50 1A
US West Com 71,307.79 E
'US Wast Com $168.38 | 1TW?W.§:
! i1
St 10283
[0S West Com ___[9858 [ 1820.19 o
'US West Com 78 |11/30/92 [11/19/82 | 1
(US West Com $351.41 1. 1021 1

W
- ¥




~$600.64 |

28.58
.80

$2.98
$277.81

$7.308.12

¥1.371.42

$160.31

o2

$27.20

1,330.88

$1.114.17

1.527.65

$854.55

$419.80

$131.88

T1,991.65

$353.87

$505.70
$453.37

$505.81

$82.90

$,252.80

$1,562.50 |

$1.150.40

$1,139.40

$119,370.43

1,363.68




(T44,281.71

4 807.78

$2,976.25

T41,247.30

$564.64

138,261.07

— $112.03 ]

$343.00

$37,805.15

=57 948

T34.013.74

$680.12

$750.38

$1,430.40

$1.614.48

31,130.25

$560.49

S8 (& BEEREE 18 §§§l§ i

13.218.87

$1,180.13

q

i

£
&£a

&ﬁﬁiﬁ%




~mom-bebuudown*

Sgnnt ™™
| Sprint

2755 [161.449.27
m—“mﬂ 06/02/92

Sprint TX

55

_$61,260.08

AT&T TX

$405.58 [10/06/92 |

Alitel-rmuss

$1,050.58

AT&T TX

$71.65

12,154.74

Copy System
Copy gsmm

$888.10

Co siem

$301.85

|Co siem

22.00

Ysiem 50
Copy SYstem

$211.00
1.

727,060.39

Systam

$633.00

$1,268.00

$817.63

~$7,104.63

$7,778.01

$10,381.10

$74.75

$1,085.94

T7139,416.38

$21.90

$132,130.46

$181.50

$7,082.43

$13.41

Y24.88

~$12.58 |

$12.33

738 700,81

$34,9536

T4,354.38

10272 | $4,00470




~ MUR4I73-M:M0%

Squier, Eskew

$10,407.75

12/08/92

12/07/92

F1

Squier, Eskew

$5.298 00

12/08/82

1210782

F12/3/92 |

Squier, Eskew

$7.148.00

12/08/92

12107192

F1273/02 |

§Euaor. Eskew

$5,898.00

12/08/%.2

120782 |

[F12/3702 |

Deutsch

$2,569.76

12/02/92

11/30/92

AT&T MO

122,256 .86

[ATET MO

$1,341.24

11/13/92

10/22/92

[Horton Bros

T162,434 17

Harton Bros.

$265 60

11/15/92

08/25/92

Horton Bros.

$378 50

10/01A2

AT&T TX

$86 57

11/15/92

10/15/92

Michae! Sheehan

734,144 90

$4.887 00

11/15/82

08/30/92

luhchael Sheehan

Alltel Mobile

$8,204.22

11/18/92

10/06/82

Alltel Mobile

$10 00

11/25/92

11/13/92

1192

AT&T TX

72,863 42

ATST TX

$2.838 16

11/25/92

11/17/92

ATAT TX

$25 26

11/17/92

11/1782

Alitel Mobile

$1.687 95

11/30/92

10/30/82

10/29/92

19.549.72

$654.24

11/30/92

11/20/92

11/19/82

$1.761 93

11/16/92

1116093

$6,290.38

11/20/82

11720004

$814.17

11/16/92

111

751,277.25

$20.60

111782

$51,256.85

11782

19TR2 [1182 |

1

$8,934 .00

11730/92

T52,362.15

$50,010.90

11/1382

$27.13

11/16/82

$712.47

11713892

$1,602.65

11/16/92

$33.931.80

11723092 |

1646.70

3078

10/08/82




~ MUR 4173-Debts and
A 10702 | X WWVM
AT&T MO 10701 |14 334.43
AT&TMO (10701 | $006.27 027103 1003 11
AT&T MO 01 $547.00 12007702 |
ATETMO 10707 " 12003702 |
ATETMO “$325.23 i
AT&TMO (10701 | v 12/02/92 |
AT&T MO (10701 ) 12721702
ATET MO 1 X
o0 3 1., 1R
AT& 10701 ) 1229021 |
ATET MO 10701 | $449.11 12715002
ATET MO 10701 ~$55.80 1
ATET MO 1'Efag1' | 12714002
ATETNMO 10701 : 1270452 | 19040
AT&T MO 121%1_ $21. 7 =
AT&T MO 10701 70 1
AT&T MO 10701 [ LRI} 01013
AT& 10701 $7.08 i
ATET MO 10701 ~$5.45 i
_ [ATETMO 10709 $5.48 12731782
* [ATET MO 10701 ~ $5.48 12/50/2
| [AT&TMO______[10701 318283 017043
[ATETMO 10701 $5.70 010703
— [AT&TMO 10701 $28.48 0114703 | 01743
 [ATETMO 10701 $5.15 01
-+ [Deutsch 1 *2.820. 102382 |1
Altel Mobie 48 | 1603.42
Alkel Mobile 48 $624.40 [10/21/92 |08/
Alitel Mobide . 101182
< [Spint TX. $11.47 [10/192 oo a2
’ @ To11  |74171.45
: stem 1 §147.70 | 10719782 |
[Cont Sys e
o
Alitel Mobse $762.80 |10/ 10m2 |
Alel Moblle T |1248.34
Alltel $271.57 |10V 72 |
[Aliiel Mobile 3 ) i
6583 58 (10713792 |08/ 182
6583 1
[Alel Moblle__|8583
Promisre Prod 10880 | 3250233 |57 1603 [00R01R3
10400 "$1,048.00 [02/1 1




¥V e







N

-
& |
-
9
-
-
~
O

TOTAL AMOUNT PROPERLY REPORTED USING DATE OF RECEIPT
(does not include telephone or draft categories)

Arkinsas Employment
Security

Carville & Begala
City of Philadelphia
Copy Systems
Deutsch

Future Now
Greenberg-Lake
Hogan & Hartson
Horion Brothers

Michael Sheehan Assoc.

Date of receipt

0
4,121.42
47,141.98
45,279.47
11,503.76
6,803.82
5.614.73
104,861.49
8,012.87

0

0

28,751.75







R Frt s

FROM: Barbara Yates

DATE: May 3, 1993

SUBJECT: Amended debt schedules

I discussed with Joe Stoltz whether it is necessary in the amendment process o tle
and reconcile the debt schedule (Sch D) with the expenditures schedule (Sch B}

He says that since such a reconciliation is a near impossibility that they domot ™
attempt to do such or expect us to. :

We discussed the requirements for inclusion in Sch D. He agreed withowr
interpretation that operating expenditures and payroll paid current under their
terms should not be included unless there was a beginning unpaid balance. In the
event of an unpaid balance, it is then necessary to report all transactions for thet
veador until the balance is again zero. T

.

kit s

This information was passed on to Lyn, Keeley and Laura.




L TOTAL AMOUNT OF DEBT PROPERLY REPORTED

Alhel Mobile 71,552.85
August 4,211.14
5,483.96
PreGen'l  9,085.15
Post-Gen'l  52,772.60

Sept. 71.65
Pre-Gen'} 2,381.79
Post-Gen'l  184,346.74
Year-End  32,159.31




I. DUPLICATES

Alltel Mobile 13,288.99
AT&T 134,763.58
Sprint - Texas 2,027.64
Southwestern Bell 353.87
US West Communications 33,787.33

Total Duplicates: 184,221.41

IIl. LETTERS OF CREDIT:

AT&T -- $200,000 (8/8/92 - 10/25/92) and $100,000 (10/25/92 - 1/1/93)
US West Communications - $55,000 (8/4/92 - 3/31/93)

Southwestern Belll — $50,000 (8/4/92 - 9/4/92); $75,000 (9/4/92 - 10/6/92); $115,000 (10/6/92 -
1/1/93)




CLINTON/GORE ‘92 COMMITTEE —- MUR 4173

EXHIBIT 8




TOTAL AMOUNT OF DEBTS TIMELY PAID (does not include telephone vendors or
drafts categories)

Arkansas Employment
Security

Carville & Begala 0
City of Philadelphia 0
Copy Systems 19,752.36
Deutsch 0
Future Now

Greenberg-Lake 0
Hogan & Hartson 0
Horton Brothers 19.458.60
Michael Sheehan Assoc. 1,500.00

Premier Productions 0

Production Support Services 0

Raddison Hotel

Squier, Eskew

TOTAL AMOUNT
$43,731.92




CLINTON/GORE ‘92 COMMITTEE - MUR 4173

EXHIBIT 10

SCHEDULE OF DUPLICATES

I DUPLICATE TOTAL - ALL VENDORS
Alamo Rental Car 2,138.96
Alltel Mobile 13,288.99

Arkansas Employment
Security 73.170.00

AT&T 134,763.58
Carville & Begala 0

City of Philadelphia 23,570.99

Copy Systems 34,625.93

Deutsch 0
Future Now 85,174.21

Greenberg-Lake 0




Raddison Hotel 0
Squier, Eskew 0
Southwestern Bell 353.87
Sprint - Texas 2,027.84
U.S. West Communications 33,787.33

TOTAL DUPLICATES $ 483.210.69

II. TELEPHONE VENDORS — DUPLICATES

Alltel Mobile 13,288.99
AT&T 134,763.58
Sprint - Texas 2,027.64
Southwestern Bell 353.87
U.S.West Communications 33,787.33

TOTAL DUPLICATES: 184,221.41

Illl. DUPLICATE TOTAL (ALL VENDORS EXCEPT

Total Duplicates (All vendors)
Less Total Duplicates (Telephone vendors)

Total Duplicates (All vendors except telephone
TOTAL DUPLICATES (excluding telephomne) ~ !




CLINTON/GORE ‘92 COMMITTEE - MUR 4173

EXHIBIT 11

TOTAL ERROR PER REASON-TO-BELIEVE
FINDING $ 1,207,730.48

TOTAL ERROR PER AUDITORS’ WORKPAPERS $ 1,111,791.74'

TOTAL ALLEGED TELEPHONE ERROR
PROPERLY REPORTED 503,665.35

TOTAL PROPERLY REPORTED

DEBTS BY DATE OF RECEIPT 270,019.95
TOTAL DRAFTS 4,276.96

TOTAL DUPLICATES (NOT
. INCLUDED UNDER DATE OF RECEIPT
OR TELEPHONE CATEGORIES - See
oo Attachment) 169,644.76

A

401 41
38 |

(503,665.45)
(270,019.95)
( 4,276.96)
(169,644.76)

$164,184.62

oty the bt made a o n calclating (b sl i rportng rrorsThe audiors

) 1 l bt

.=

i
§3



Arkansas Employment Security

Copy Systems
Horton Brothers
Future Now

TOTAL

73,171.64
7,343.85

4,324.31

84.804.96

$ 169,644.76




OLpAKER, RYyanN, PHILLIPS & UTRECHT

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
SUITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

(202) 728-1010
FACSIMILE (202) 728-404a

March 12, 1996

Lawrence M. Noble, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commissicn
999 E Street, NW

6th Floor

Washington, DC 20463

Dear Mr. Noble:

On the basis of the decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit in RNC v, FEC, No. 94-5248, slip op., (D.C. Cir. Feb. 20, 1996), the
Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund (the “Committee”) and J L. “Skip”
Rutherford, as treasurer, file this supplemental response in Matter Under Review (“MUR”™) 4173
The Committee requests that the Commission give consideration to the arguments contained
herein, and further requests that the Office of the General Counsel incorporate this supplemental
response into the Committee’s initial response of October 12, 1995 and provide each
Commissioner with a complete copy of this information.

In addition to describing the flaws in the Audit Division’s analysis of the Committee’s
contributions, the Committee argued in its initial response that (1) the Office of General Counsel
(the “OGC™) applied the wrong “best efforts” standard in retroactively applying the 1994 best
efforts regulations to the Committee and (2) the Committee did, in fact, exercise be
therefore, complied with the reporting reqairements of the Federal Election Camyg
“Act”)2US.C. §431 st seq The decision of the Court of Appeals provides com
thm:wmuaMhCmmmﬂbm
take no further action and close this matter.

L

pre-1994 requests for contributor information.

As the Committee argued in its October 12th response, the Office of General Coun
erroneously applying the 1994 standard to the Committee in the General Counsel’s | .
Legal Analysis:

“A review of GELAC solicitations revealed that sever




T
3

Commission’ required the information.
General Counsel’s Factual and Legal Analysis at 3.

The distinction drawn by OGC between “federal law” and “Federal Election Commission”
and the reasoning behind it were firmly rejected by the Court which invalidated this precise part of
the Commission’s regulation pertaining to “best efforts.” Specifically, the Court held that the
regulation’s mandatory statement of required language “is inaccurate and misieading™ and “thus
unreasonable and contrary to the statute™ RNC at 9-10

Not only did the Court throw out the mandatory language, but it also expressly recognized
that alternative variations of the written request for contributor information could satisfy the
statutory requirement that committees use their best efforts to gather and report information. Id.
at 9. No one version is required, and, as such, no basis exists for asserting that the language
“The Federal Election Commission requires” does not comply with the 1980 regulations.

Accordingly, even if OGC continues to arbitrarily and unfairly apply the 1994 regulations
to 1992 election activity, there no longer exists any mandatory language for OGC to retroactively
impose. The requests by the Committee clearly and concisely requested the required contributor
information and conclusively satisfied the standards contained in the 1980 regulations.’

2. The Committee exercised best efforts.

The second important aspect of this MUR which is clarified by the Court’s ruling is the
precise nature of the violation. As the Court correctly points out, contributors may choose not to
supply their personal information to a political committee, and there is really nothing that the
committee can do to compel contributors to give it the information. Id. That is why the focus of
review must not be whether a committee has supplied occupation or employer information, but
whether a committee has exercised best efforts to obtain the information. Ewnnfaw

The statute does nof require political committees to report the information for
“each” donor. It only requires committees to use their best efforts to gather the
information . . . The law only requires political committees to ask donors fer the
information; no federal law requires donors to report their name, address,
occupation, and employer.

b .ﬁﬂi m"f
'ComtOOGCsmmnmudwhammdldnmmawﬁ
WMWMWMMCWWMIM

which, prior to the 1994 regulations, complied with the Act. Additionally, nearly al
roupnnofthemdduﬂmqumwdafoh-whﬂm*




d

As noted in the Commitiee’s initial response, follow-up best efforts mailings were sent on
September 3, 1992 and July 13, 1993, in order to obtain the contributor information and amend
the Committee’s reports. By the Committee’s records, over 85% of the contributors for which
information was missing were sent the July 13th mailing. Nothing in the regulations, at that time,
required that best efforts mailings be accomplished by a date certain.

By the standards set forth in RNC, the Committee has exceeded the pre-1994 best efforts
requirements of the Act. The Committee systematically and repeatedly requested information
from the donors, and the Committee followed-up with amended reports. The Court willingly
recognized what OGC will not -- that nothing in the law requires donors to supply the requested
information.

In conclusion, then, close review of the Court’s decision in RNC makes the Commission’s
position in this MUR untenable and unfair. Not only does the Court’s ruling support the
Committee’s contention that its requests for contributor information contained sufficient language
for pre-1994 requests, it also supports the conclusion that the Committee, in fact, exercised best
efforts. That ruling, when considered along with the information provided in the Committee’s
initial response, particularly the flaws in the Audit Division’s work, should provide compelling and
ampi¢ reasons for the Commission to reconsider pursuing this enforcement matter. ; 3
the Conmittee respectfully requests that the Commission take no further action and close this
matter.




In the Matter of

Clinton for President Committee
and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford,

as treasurer,

Clinton/Gore "92 Committee

and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford,

as treasurer,

Clinton/Gore ‘92 Genera: Election
Compliance Fund

and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford,

as treasurer.

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips,

O Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward,
Kevin M. O'Keefe

American Federation of Teachers
Mozark Productions. Inc.

MURs 4172 and 4173

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

GENERATION OF MATTER

On August 15. 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that the Clinton for

mhelmrMﬁeMG“M!U&C i“l(ﬁ
contributions from Manati. Phelps & Phillips (“Manatt, Pheips™) and
Lyons & Ward ("O’Keefe Ashenden™). In addition. the Commission




receiving prohibited contributions from the American Federation of Teachers (“AFT™)
and Mozark Prt.)dmlions. Inc. (“Mozark™). The Commission also found reason to believe
that AFT and Mozark violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b. by making the contributions to the

Primary Committee.' In addition to these findings. the Commission authorized the

Office of the General Counsel to send subpoenas for documents to the Manatt. Phelps,
O’Keefe Ashenden and Mozark. On Oclober 26. 1995, the Primary Commitiee submitied
its response to the Commission’s findings. Sec Attachment |. Manatt, Phelps submitted

its response on October 18. 1995: O’Keefe Ashenden submitted its response on

November 24, 1995; AFT submitted its response on October 24. 1995; and Mozark
submitted a response on November 27. 1995. See Anachments 2-6. These matters were
all contained in MUR 4172.

On August 16, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that the
Clinton/Gore "92 General Election Compliance Fund (“the GELAC™) violated 2 US.C.
§ 434(b)X3XA) On the same date, the Commission also found reason 1o believe that the
Clinton'Gore 92 Commitiee (“the General Commitiee™) violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)X8).

The Commission voted 10 authorize the Office of the General Counsel 10 enter into pre-

92043640147

" 13.1995. the GELAC and the General Commitice swbmitted their responses 10 the
Commission s findings. See Anachmer*s 7 and 8. Theﬁmﬂcommn _

supplemental response on November 30. 1993, Anachment 9. The GELAC submitteda

me.mh“ﬂmhﬂdh
AC. NCFR §§9%008.11.



supf mum 13. 1996. Attachment 10. The matters related 10 the
w‘ w and the GEL.AC were contained in MUR 4173.

- The transactions at issue in MUR 4172 and MUR 4173 are both contained in this
report because the Primary Commitiee and General Committee were the political
comminees for the same candidate for the same election cycle. Additionally, both

commitiees have the same treasurer. and are represented by the same counsel.

M. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS — STAFF ADVANCES

1 Commission Findiags

During the audit of the Pnimary Committee, it was discovered that Paul Carey,
Harold Ickes. Kenneth Brody. Erskine Bowles and Shelia Davis Lawrence made

excessive contributions 1o the Primary Committee of $5.358. $8,890, §17,962, $15.325.

~ and $10.947. respectively. Therefore. the Commission found reason to believe that the

Commitice and J.L. “Skip"~ Rutherford. as treasurer. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f)

totaling $58.482 in excess of the coriribution




committee for accepting contributions through staff advances, and specifically cites MUR

3789 (Agran for President) and MUR 3947 (Kermry for President) in support of this

request. Attachment 1 at 13. The Primary Committee also makes several substantive
arguments.

First, the Primary Committee argues that it did not violate 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by
receiving excessive contributions from Ken Brody. Erskine Bowles and Shelia Davis
Lawrence because these individuals were acting as unincorporated vendors to the F.uman
Committee pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 116.53. Attachment 1 at 11. The Primary Committee
states that these unincorporated vendors were volunteers who provided uncompensated
senvices 1o the Pnmary Commutiee. and that these individuals billed the Prin.ary
Commuttee only for the costs incurred in connection with those services. /d Thus, the
Primann Committee argues that these individuals were unincorporated vendors who
volunteered their personal services to the Pnmary Committee, that these individuals were
permitted to seek reimbursement from the Primary Committee for the costs they incurred
while providing such services to the Pnmary Committee, and that such volunteer activity
is permitted and encouraged under the Federal Election Campaign Act. Jd at 11-13.

Addiuonally. the Primary Commitiee argues that the Commission’s interpretation
of 11 C.F.R. § 116.3(c) does not take into account the reality that no campaign volunteer
can avoid incurning some costs when such a volumeer provides services to a commitiee.
Id a 13. Therefore, the Primary Committee asserts that the regulations must allow
“some reasonable possibility for a volunieer to incur costs and be reimbursed for

expenses.” Jd Moreover. the Pimary Committee states that treating expenses incurred




—
<
0
M
<r
e
™~
O

by unpaid fundraising vendors as contributions is unfair because it penalizes individuals
for engaging in volunteer activity. /d.

Second, the Primary Committee admits that although Mr. Carey and Mr. Ickes
were reimbursed for their expenses after the 60-day time period stated within the
regulations, and that such reimbursement “may, therefore, be a technical violation,” both
Mr. Carey, Mr. Ickes and the Primary Committee attempted to comply with the law as
evidenced by Mr. Carey’s and Mr. Ickes” regular submission of expense reimbursement
requests and the Primary Commitree’s prompt payment of these requests. /d at 10-11.
The Primary Committee also argues that it paid for Mr. Carey’s expenses in full orior to
the audit review. /d Finally, the Primary Committee argues that the regulations are
confusing and unworkable. Attachment | at 13.

3. Analysis

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission reject the
Primary Commitiee’s request for no further action in this matter. However, this Office
believes that pre-probable cause conciliation with the Primary Commitiee regarding this
matter is appropriate.

With respect i the excessive contributions of Mr. Brody, Mr. Bow
Davis Lawrence, the Prissary Conmitee. appassatly, sesks ® classity Suaét SRER:

as commercial vendors who merely need 1o extend credit in the ordinary course of .




=
i
D
)
-
2
™~
o

Primary Committee has not demonstrated that the individuals are unincorporated
commercial vcﬁdors pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§ 116.1(c) who are extending credit to the
Committee under 11 C.F.R. § 116.3(a). Indeed. the individuals appear to have vocations
other than that of political campaign workers (for instance, Ken Brody was a partner at an
investment banking firm). In addition to failing to demonstrate that the individuals are
commercial vendors, the Primary Committee has also failed to demonstrate the
individual's ordinary course of business with respect to credit extension. Thus, there is
no standard against which the individuals’ conduct could be measured.

When an individual is not acting as a commercial vendor, the individual's
advances are governed by 11 C.F.R. § 116.5. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(a). Therefore, this Office
believes that the expenses incurred by these individuals are properly analyzed under 11
C.FR.§116.5 Scell C.FR. §116.5(a). Because the expenses of Kenneth Brody,
Erskine Bowles and Shelia Davis Lawrence were not for personal travel and subsistence,
these individuals made excessive contributions 10 the Primary Committee. 11 C.F.R.

§ 116.5(b). Thus, the Office of General Counsel believes that the expenses incurred by
Kenneth Brody. Erskine Bowles. and Shelia Davis Lawrence, $17.962, $10,947 and
$15.325. respectively, were excessive contributions to the Primary Committee.

With respect to the expenditures of Paul Carey and Harold Ickes, the Primary
Commitiee admits that it did not comply with the regulations. That Paul Carey and
Harold Ickes may have promptly sought reimbursement for their person travel and
subsistence expenses from the Primary Commitiee does not negate the fact that such

reimbursements occurred afier the 30 or 60 day time period stated at 11 C.F.R.




=
~
-
M
r
2,
~
™

§ 116.5(b). Additionally, with respect to the expenses of Paul Carey and Harold Ickes
incurred for the subsistence of others. it is imelevant whether they quickly submitted
reimbursement requests to the Primary Committee or whether the Primary Commiree
quickly made reimbursement to these individuals; expenses for the subsistence of others
become contributions at the time such expenses are incurred.’ 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).

B. EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS —VENDORS

1. Commission findings

The Commission found reason to believe that the Primary Committee vi: lated 2
U.S.C. § 441a(f) and that Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, a law firm partnership, violated 2
U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)XA) through advances made to the Primary Commitiee by the law
firm. Manatt. Phelps hosted and paid for events at the “Regency Club”™ on behalf of the
Primary Commitiee. The Commission’s audit identified two events which occurred in
April 1992, which were billed to the Primary Committee in July 1992, and whoee cost
totaled $14.945.86

The Commussion found reason to believe that the Primary Committee violated 2
U.S.C. § 441a(f) and that OKeefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward. a law firm partnershin,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)1 XA) through advances made 1o the Primary Committe
O’Keefe provided miscellaneous services to the Primary Committee such .m

travel and calering costs but had failed to bill the Primary Commitice until several

Similarly, mmCmmewMM(m&m In ﬂ? the
Cmmmumkmfunh«mwmﬂhkm%#i“ﬂlﬂ“ﬁ
its two stafT advances.




months after the initial extension of credit. The Primary Committee paid O'Keefe

Ashenden six l;lonths after the bill was issued to the Primary Commitiee.

2. Manatt, Phelps & Phillips
Responses

The Primary Committee and Manatt. Phelps submitted responses urging the
Commission to determine that no violation occurred or to. alternatively, take no rurther
action. As a threshold matter. both respondents argue that only one event took place at
the Regency Club. rather than two events. and therefore the amount of the contribution in
question should total $7.402.93 instead of $14.945.86. Attachment 2 at 2-3.
Respondents explain that the Regency Club had issued two invoices for the same event,
and both of the charges were iniually placed on the Pnmary Committee’s invoice by the
Manatt, Phelps billing department. /d. Eventually, Manatt. Phelps determined that the
second Regency Club invoice was a revision of the first invoice. and it credited the
Primary Committee account for the overcharge with a miscellaneous credit. /d.

The respondents explained that the Regency Club payment was for an April 26,
1992 luncheun hosted by Manatt. Phelps partner Maria Hummer on behalf of Hillary
Clinton. the spouse of the candidate. Auachment 2 at 2. Ms. Hummer, who was a
member of the Regency Club. a privaie club. was billed by the club for the luncheon that
ook place on its premises. The luncheon was held for 239 individuals, and each meal
cost $35. Anachment 2 at 13. After receiving the bill from the club, Ms. Hummer
forwarded the bill 1o Manan, Phelps which paid the Regency Club. Manatt, Phelps then

charged the cost of the event against the Primary Committee’s account. Respondents




state that the firm has on numerous occasions hosted events on behalf of clients at area
clubs and then later billed the clients for the expenses. Attachment | at 7; Attachment 2
a1 3-4. In support of this statement, Manatt, Phelps provided the following examples: (a)
$5.000 in charges for a “series of dinner meetings™ for a Financial Services Department
client: (b) numerous meals and golf outings of unspecified size and cost for an
enterta:nment attorney s clients; and (c) 2 Washington D.C. partner’s events at a club
which occasionally have approached a cost of $1.000. Attachment 2 at 4. Thus, the
respondents conclude that the hosting of events at area clubs is part of the law firm's
usual business and it is therefore permitted to extend credit for this type of activity.

Respondents also state that the firm never intended to make a contribution <o the
Primary Committee and that it took “significant pains” to avoid a contribution.
Attachment | at 7. Finally. Manatt. Phelps suggests that that even if the Commission
views this acuvity as a technical violation of the law. the small amount of money
involved dictates that the Commission take no further action. Attachment 2 at 5-6.

b. Analysis

This Office recommends that the Commission reject the Primary

request for a finding that no violation occurved and that the Commission reje

‘.*




9

S

-
r
oD
2
-
al
M~
™

to Manatt, Phelps on the Primary Committee’s account at the law firm. Nm -
Manatt, Phelps invoice to the Primary Committee also contains a credit on the Primary
Committee account labeled “void™ which, according to the respondents, was the credit for
the inadvertent billing. Therefore, the amount in violation is $7,402.93.*

The payment of the cost associated with the luncheon is an advance of law firm
partnership funds and results in a contribution in excess of the contribution limits. The
payment of these costs was not an extension for credit in the ordinary course of business
because the activity in question was not the usual and normal business of the partnership.
See 11 C.F.R. § 116.1(c) (defining commercial vendors as any person who provides
goods or services to a candidate whose “usual and normal business involves the ...
provision of those goods or services.”). Manatt, Phelps’ usual and normal business is to
provide legal services to clients. In providing these services there are ancillary costs that
may be incurred by the partnership on behalf of the client for services such as
photocopying or communications. Cf. Advisory Opinion 1979-22 (equating partnership
payments for messenger service and taxi service as a usc of facilities under 11 C.l".l..

§ 114.9 since these services are generally available to all employees).’ However, the

within that partnership. 11 C.F.R. § 100.1(e} Such a contribution is attributable in 7

each pariner’s share of the profits or by agreement of the partners. 11 CF.R. § 116.1(¢]
ﬁmrythshoblwmehMoﬁMuhmm
partner. /d Likewise, the partnership has the res ponsibility of informing the Primary C

how 3 contribution is anributed. /d . see also MUR 2557. MUR 3954 and Advisory Oy

Notwithstanding these regulatory provisions, both the Primary Commitiee and Phy

attribaste the shove-stated contribution 10 its partners. thhm

Phelps parmers made excessive contributions. a—umm

MalM*uMﬂmhﬁ““m
5 |M-&mummnmuhhmu
outside the ordinary course of business for certain iegal services that & pr

L=

SR




apparent purpose of this event was to raise funds for a

a federal election. An advance of partmership funds to suppert
basic electionsering goals is & conribation. 11 CFR. § 100.

In the case of the Manatt, Pheips lunchean hosted ot the Re
service provided was not the primary function of this vender.
beuuumoccnimavaﬂmwmmmdmw;
the activity in question. a usual and normal busisess of the vendor.

However, even if Manatt, Phelps usually and sormally
umdﬁ.hhﬂsmmmmahmr'
in which this law firm appears 10 usually paruake for nonpolitical cliems. |
§ 116.3(b). The cost 10 the vendor in this case for just ome event was ¢
239 people atiended the event. The costs and the size of this cvent
the exampies of similar evems provided by Manatt. Phelps in their
Washingion D.C. partner’s events st 8 chub which

$1.000.*

s WW‘*‘W“‘“WW S

AR #r#mwm e g s
e e Wmﬂvw e
Vit : P o S .

: ; L -.,.'.Tgh "gf‘?? o *’w s owday, o v A
e
b










Primary Committee personally. O'Keefe Ashenden has submitted a canceled check that

was issued to Mr. O'Keefe to reimburse him the amount that was misdirected by the
Primary Committee to the law firm. This canceled check corroborates O'Keefe
Ashenden’s argument that the advances were the personal advances of Mr. O'Keefe in his
position as a Primary Committee volunteer. Therefore, this Office believes that
$6.417.48 of the amount at issue are Mr. O'Keefe's advances to the Primary Committee
made in excess of coniribution limitations. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1XA). Specifically. Mr.
O"Keefe incurred personal travel and subsistence expenses that were not reimbursed
within the 30 or 60 day time period set forth at 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b)." Moreover, some of
the expenses that he incurred were for the subsistence of others which are contributions to
the Primary Committee at the time that they are made. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(b).
Therefore. there is reason to believe that Kevin O'Keefe violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441ata) 1) A). Further. there is reason to believe that Clinton for President, and J.L.
. “Skip” Rutherford. as treasurer. violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by accepting excessive

contributions from Kevin M. O’Keefe. However. consistent with the Commission’s

043840

sent of other staff advances in the enforcement context. this Office recommends that

Comminee be pursued fiar this violation and that no further action be

on with fespect 10 Kevin M. O°Keefe. See MUR 3991. Additionally, consistent with

her recommendations in this report. we recommend that the Commission enter into

at on with the Primary Commitiee prior to a finding of probable cause with respect




This Office believes that no further action should be taken with respect to

O'Keefe Ashenden’s contributions totaling $2.240.08.” O'Keefe Ashenden demonstrated

that 1ts custom is to wait for the end of a project before billing a client. Thus. the billings
made 1n this case are in the ordinary course of O'Keefe Ashenden’s business. 11 C.F.R.
§ 116.3(a). Moreover. in light of the fact that only $2.240.08 was actually paid on behalf
of the Pnimary Commuittee from O Keefe Ashenden accounts. the Office of General
Counsel recommends that the Commission take no further action against O'Keefe
Ashenden Furthermore. the Primary Commitiee derived minimal benefit from the
advances put forth by O'Keefe Ashenden. and therefore, this Office recommends that no
further action be taken with respect to the Committee and its transaction with O’Keefe
Ashenden

C. PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS -- VENDORS

Commission findings

The Commission found reason to believe that the Pnmary Committee received,
and Amenican Federation of Teachers (“AFT ') made. prohibited contributions. AFT
madec a contnbution 1o the Pnimary Committee by advancing the costs of a newspaper
adverusement in the New York Times. The Pnmary Committee did not pay AFT for ten
months after the advance.

The Commussion also found reason to believe that the Primary Commitiee

received. and Mozark Productions. Inc. ("Mozark™) made, prohibited contributions.

~

This Office recommends that no action be taken with respect to potential excessive contributions
bv O'Keefe Ashenden partners resulting from the antribution of the partnership's contribution 1o the
individual partners. See supra. footnote 4




Mozark had advanced the costs of two fundraisers on behalf of the Primary Committee.
Mozark was reimbursed within a month of these advances.
American Federation of Teachers
Responses
The Pnmary Commitiee and AFT submitted similar responses urging the
(Commussion to 1ake no further acuion. The respondents argue first that no contribution
occurred because AFT invoiced the Pnmany Committee betore AFT s 2wn bill for the

o

advertisement was due. Artachment | at 4. Anachment 5 at2. € -0 AF{ had passed
along the obligation quickly. the respondents ass2rt. no contri® '~i: could result.
Respondents also state that no contnbution occurred since At | 17 5vided nothing of value
to the Pnmary Committee insofar as AFT wa: inerelv a cu=i 2011 to a transaction that the
Primars Commutiee could have handled directiy with the newspaper or the advertising
agency  Attachment | at 5. Artachment 5 a1 2

The respondents also contend that the newspaper advertisement in question is a
weehly column wnitten Ry the union’s president. Albert Shanker, that has been printed for
over 25 vears As such. the respondents believe that the column should be viewed as a
anion facility . and that the use of that facility by the Pnmary Committee need only be
reimbursed within a commercially reasonable time penod as set forthin 11 C.F.R.
§ 1149 Auachment | at 5; Attachment 5 at 2-3. The respondents further note that the
reimbursement was made 1n a commerciallv reasonable time. Atntachment | at §;

Attachment 5 at 3. Although the initial invoice was issued almost a year before the

Primary Commitice eventually paid the obligation, the respondents state that the original




Respondents point to the Commission's rulemaking on corporate and labor
endorsements and note that Mr. Shanker’s column is similar to a press

press release and therefore, permissible communication that need not be

the candidate benefiting from the endorsement. Attachment 1 st 6: Attachment §

b. Analysis

time to collect the funds. The Primary Cmuilﬂ
AFT since it derived the benefit of the value of the newspaper ar
significant period of time. The fact that the Primary

newspaper advertisements does not diminish the b




Ui e AEeiald i

o ain S g o B g

This Office of General Counsel disagrees with the respondent’s characterization
of the column as a use of AFT's facilities. The Commission’s regulations at 11 C.F.R.

§ 114.9 contemplate that facilities may ordinarily include items typically associated with
an office such as “telephones or typewriters or ... office furniture.” 11 C.F.R. § 114.9(d).
To expand the definition of facility to include a newspaper column broadens the
definition of “facility™ to 2 point where any expenditure incurred by a vendor could be a
facility. However. even if the column was a union facility, the payment for this use was
not made in a commercially reasonable time. As noted, the bill was outstanding for ten
months. During this time neither the vendor nor the Primary Committee investigated the
lack of a payment or issued a new hill.

Finally. this Office does not find convincing the respondents’ claims concerning
confusion over the regulatory status of labor organization endorsements. Endorsements
that are issued by press conference. press release or to an organization’s restricted class
through regular channeis. and which are not coordinated with a political committee,

would not result in a contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(cX6). However, the endorsement at

ue does not fall within the ¢xceptions that the Commission has considered in revising




19

the advertisement itself stated that it was paid for by the Primary Committee. Therefore.
this Office recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with the Primary
Committee and the AFT prior to a finding of probable cause.
3. Mozark Productions, Inc.
The Primary Committee and Mozark note that aithough Mozark initially paid the
bills for the fundraisers in the amounts of $3.157.12 and $938.12, the two bills were
forwarded to the Primary Committee and paid within 27 and 34 days, respectively.
Atiachment | at 8; Attachment 6 at 2. Respondents state that this is approximately the
same payment time frame for these services as would be expected had the restaurants
billed the Primary Committee directly. Attachment | at 8; Attachment 6 at 2. The
Primary Committee also asserts that the short time frame in which the bill was paid by
the Primary Committee demonstrates that no contribution was intended. Attachment | at
8. Mozark also noted that the Commission regulations permit Primary Commitiees to
refund prohibited contributions within thirty days of receipt. Attachment 6 at 2.
We recommend that the Commission take no further action with respect 10 the
issve related w0 the advances made by Mozark. Mozark. as a corporation. ,
w advanced monies 10 pay for fundraisers on behalf of the Primary Committee. K

the Primary Commitice made reimbursement 1o Mozark within a relatively shomt e

period. This quick repayment time frame mitigated the violation. Therefore, we beliov2

o further action is warranted."’

R — m-uc.rusmm).m-aumwmmm ust be refun
within thinty days of the discovery of their sasus. However, this regulation discusses direct contribe
to polical comminees (for nsiance. requiring deposit of receipts into commitice bank
gome: “W“ﬂ“hn“*h“%uﬁ-ﬁ

=



C. DISCLOSURE OF CONTRIBUTOR INFORMATION

1. Commission fndings

The Commission found reason to believe that the GELAC violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(b)(3XA) afier reviewing information derived from the audit of the GELAC's
contributions following the 1992 election. Based upon a sample review, the audit found
that employer information was nou disclosed for 50% of the $3,757,865 in contributions
received by the GELAC that required contributors’ employer information. A review of
the GELACs solicitations revealed that several solicitation devices failed to state that
“federal law™ required the GELAC to report the information, by carrying no statement of
law at all. or by merely requesting individuals' names and addresses, and no employer
information. In some cases. the information was obtained by the GELAC, but not
reporied. Further. the GELAC did not have a system to permit the Audit Division to
match the GELAC's received contributions to the solicitation devices, thereby making it
impossible to determine how maay contributions were tied to the defective solicitation
devices. Thercfore. the Commission found reason to believe that the GELAC violated 2
L'S.C. § 434(bX3XA). n addision. the Commission authorized the Office of Genesal
Counsel 1o enter o pre-probable cause conciliation with the GELAC

2. GELAC Response

in response to the Commission's reason-io-believe finding and offer of pre-

m%hﬁﬂ&ﬂunﬂnm




However, following the ruling in Republicas NasiohalCHlRe.
v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400, 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996). the GELAC submitted a request that the
Comamiaiie ke o flther attion agains it based on the decision of the RN SR e
GELAC maintains that it achieved “best efforts™ with its initial mailing and by making 8
follow-up mailing to obtain employer information in July 1993. Attachment 7 at2. The
GELAC argues that the Factual and Legal Analysis required the GELAC 10 use an
employer information request that was not required during the 1992 election. and was
only put in place with the revised regulations. The GELAC asserts that the requests used
in its original solicitations satisfied legal requirements when they stated that the “Federal
Election Commission requires the reporting of employer information,” rather than stating
that “federal law requires the GELAC to repon the information.” /d. at 3. Based on the
RNC decision. the GELAC asserts that its original mailing satisfied the “best efforts™
requirement because the solicitations contained a request and that even though the request
did not use the Commission’s suggested language. mandatory language did not need |

used. Atnachment 10 at 2. -



efforts to gather the information.” Jd. at 2, quoting RNC st 406. Therefore, the GELAC i
argues that despite its low reporting percentage for the employer information. the
Commission's focus must be on the efforts made to obtain the information.""
3. Analysis
The Office of General Counsel recornmends that the Commission take no further
action against the GELAC with respect to the reporting of employer information. The
Commission found reason to believe that the GELAC violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)3)A)
since the GELAC's disclosure reports contained a high error rate for the reporting of
contributor information. This high error rate. in itself, demonstrated that the GELAC's
compliance system was poorly crafied. Additionally, the employer information requests
contained in the GELAC s solicitaiion devices did not comply with the law."
Nevertheless, in light of the recent revisions to the “best efforts™ regulation, 11

C.F.R. § 104.7. and legal interpretations of that regulation. this Office recommends the

ukwm ‘sheﬁauﬁhd‘nuﬂ--—“d
-mmmmmmm-um;:m‘
nl The GELAC 2is0 argues that the sample was ROt representative since a hi
 came from ome defective sobicitation. which made up only 1% of the General C
mmanum*mmmﬂ




i Mhﬂm,ﬂmmmlmmﬂhnlmmlme must use in
its solicitation to demonstrass that it used its best efforts to obtain contributor employer
information. In revising this regulation, the Commission recognized that the language of
commiftees’ solicitation requests was one reason for low compliance rates in the
disclosure of occupation and name of employer information. Therefore, the revised
regulations included specific language for contributor information requests. See
58 Fed Reg. 57,725. 57,726 (Oct. 27, 1993): 11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b)1) (1995). Although
the Committee was notified of an appropriate request in the Commission’s July 1, 1992
letter 10 the candidate, this Office recognizes that the regulatory requirements extant
during the 1992 election cycle lacked some of the particularity called for in the revised
regulations.

We also note that the specific request language required by the revised regulation

was subsequently invalidated by the Coun of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit. RNC, 76 F.3d

. a1 406. The RAC court ruled that the specific language called for by the revised

_ regulation was inaccurate since. according to its inkerpretation. the law only required that
make “best efforts to gather [employer] information. ™ and that the regulatory
cont cving that they have a cgal obligation "t report the
'ﬁ’ “"‘ Id. The coun indicated thet committees could use a
en sttement of the law in thir requests. including the actual txt of the reporting
;“ﬁmsﬁﬁnwuhmmodnmum

: regulations tc n-iu-ud-nu-upq-. This
06. However, the Committee’s failure 1o make 8 timely follorw-
a violation occurred since the violations in the presemt




N
0
=
’J‘
0
M
T
2
™~
s 8

& 2 #

employer information request will be satisfactory. this Office does not believe that
additional examination of the GELACs requests is necessary.

Additionally, certain mitigating factors exist which justify taking no further
action. The GELAC did engage in follow-up efforts to retrieve contributor information.
For instance, the GELAC sent out a letter dated July 19, 1993 10 many contributors
missing employer information. This letter was mailed to 87% of those persons who
imually did not provide employer information. Subsequently, on November 3, 1994, the
GELAC filed amended disclosure reports providing information retrieved through the
July 1993 letter. The new amendments provided employer information for 64% of those
individuals that were missing information originally. Thus, as of November 1994, 82%
of the GELAC contributors had provided employer information. and 93% had either
reporied the information, or at least recerved a request for the information.'* Therefore.
the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission take no further action

with respect to the GELAC.

This Office disagrees with the GELAC"s criticism of the sampling technique employed during the
Commission’s audii. The sampled emors denived from unsolicited contributions were valid since the
reporting siatule states that emplover mformation must be provided for all contributors who make
contnbutions n excess of $200. snd does not differentiate betwesn contributions derived through solicited
and unsohcned comributors. 2 US.C. § 434(b)3XA). Additionally, the GELAC sccurately asserts that in
three mstances contnbutions were counted twice in the Commission’s sample of errors. However. in onder
1o increase the size. and therefore randomness of the sample. the Commission's sampling technique calls
for the focus 10 be on dollars within contributions rather than the contributions themseives. Under this
techmique. individual contributions might have randomly been selecied twice, bul this does not invalidate




D. DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS

1. Coﬁmiuion findings

During the audit, the Audit Division discovered that the General
to report $1.207.730 in accordance with 1i C.F.K. § 104.1:(b} The General Cox

had failed to report debts over $500 on the date that such dcb*s were incurred. The

the Commission found reason to believe that the General Comnuttee violated 2 U.SK
§ 434(b)8). The Commission authorized the Offic~ ¢f General Counsel to enter

probable cause conciliation .

2. General Committee Response
In response to the Commission's reason to believe finding and offer of pre-
probable cause conciliation. the General Committee requests that the Commission

further action in this matier. The General Commitice made several argumenss in

~ of 1ts request. The General Committee asseried that its reporting of debts comp

the regulatory requirement of 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b) because such debts “were g

4

received the vendor invoice.” /d at 4 The General

with the Financial Control and Compliance Manual for Presidential

Recenving Public Financing (1992) (“the Compliance Manual™) since & states U

“accounis payable consist of bills on hand which are unpaid at the

period.” Jd Based on this language. the General Commitiee

become a payable until it is received. and. therefore, is not in



receipt™ A Atiachament § a1 2. Therefore, the General Commitiee asserted thatft 8
only obligated to report bills which are *on hand" at the end of the reporting period.” and
“clearly “on hand’ means when the General Committee receives the invoice.”
Anachment 8 at 4; Attachment 9 at 2.
The General Committee also argued the Factual and Legal Analysis’s
imerpretation of 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b) is “completely unworkable from a practical
perspective™ because “such an interpretation makes the timely reporting of debts either
impnssible (because an entity cannot know the amount of a debt until it receives an
invoice) or unreasonably burdensome (requiring a General Committee to amend its dobt
schedule every reporting period during an election cycle to reflect invoices dated prior to
the close of the previous period but not received until thereafier).”"” Id a1 5. The
General Commitiee further asseried that should the Commission adopt “this new date of

invoice rule. General Commitiees would be forced to report estimated debts or to amend

The General Committee also disputed the notion that sufficient time exists to
comply with 11 C.E.R. § 104.11(b) because Presidentiai campeigns have 2




i

=

RN Sl g
Reports, which allow “much fewer than 20 days afier the cut-off date for receiptof

invoices.” Jd at 6. NMCWMWHMMMW

compounded by the fact that these reports were due at the height of the campaign.” /d.
at 6.

The General Committee further stated that the Audit Division's analysis
improperly included as debts telephone expenses that occurred on a regular basis which

therefore constitute reoccurring administrative expenses that do not need to be reported

under 11 C.F.R. § 104.11 Additionally, the General Committee claimed that the analysis
included several errors. For examp'e, it stated that one payment made 1o Future Now wes
erroncously treated as an unreporied debt rather than as a duplicate billing. /d a2 10. It

also stated that bank drafts totaling $4.276.96 were erroneously inciuded as unreported

debts payments when such drafis were used for the immediate payment of expenses such

as car rental, hotel rooms, eic. /d a1 10-11. Furthermore, the General Commitice simied

|

that many invoices were paid within 15 days of mdu-wuﬁ%w
were paid within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. & a il.

043840

deb™ 2. To suppor shis smrion. ettt s rvolce o g



Finally, the General Committee stated that the Commission violated “fundamental

principles of equity” by scrutinizing its debts more closely than it has any other

campaigns and that it has applied a “new debt reporting rule” against it. /d. at 12. The
General Committee also stated that it had a well-established system for reporting debts
and disbursements ix a timely manner, but that in some instances, it never received
invoices. See Attachment 8 at 2. Therefore. the General Committee requested that the
Commission take no further action with respect to its reporting of debts and obligations.

3. Analysis

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission reject the
General Commitiee's request for no further action in this matter. It is clear that the
reporting requirements of 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b) have consistently required General
Commitiees to repori debts that exceed $500 at the time they incur such debts.
Furthecrmore. the regulatory history of this provision eliminates any ambiguity claimed by
the General Comminee. Prior to 1990, 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b) required General

Commitiees 1o report debts “as of the ime of the transaction.” 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b)




2
overmmberepumdﬁomadlteothcrﬂnn“medmconwlﬁchﬂndehm
incurred.” 7
In suppon of its argument that it can report debts once the invoice is received, the
General Committee relies on » sentence in the Compliance Manual stating that a debt is
an account payable in the ordinary course of business. The Compliance Manual then
further defines accounts payable as bills on hand which are unpaid at the end of a
reporting period. The General Commitiee’s position is contravened by reading the
Compliance Manual section on debt reporting is read in contex'. The same paragraph
that the General Commitiee cites as providing evidence that oniy bills on hand must be
reported notes that, if bilis are not on hand, then committees must estimate their debts.
Further. the Compliance Manual’s section on building a system for compliance explains
that commitiees need to note the date of their invoices for reporting purposes, thus
focusing on the invoice date as the relevant date for debt reporting.
Finally. the General Commitiee s entire approach assumes that “on-hand™ means
that the invoice must be in the possession of its director of accounting at the campaign

. m-mmm In many cases, it appears that invoices were

Mhumam Under the General Committee's “on-hand™

h*Mﬁm&m&-&o—-(‘hCm“
| ty report $225.733 in debts that it had incured. The Cranston G

“ﬁd*mhﬁdh“uhh;
Mc—d‘sMhﬂ'ﬁ-&? !”);ﬂﬂl!ﬂ



obligation under 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) 10 report its debts, it follows that it isits
responsibility to ensure that its employees forward inveices to its director of accounting.
Further, the General Commitice overstates the reporting burdens placed on it by
11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b). Comminees lacking debt information are not required to amend
their reports every reporting period. If a committee does not know the exact amount of a
debt. it should report an estimated amount and then either amend the report or include the
correct figure in a subsequent report when the exact amount has been determined. See
Explanation and Justification for 1] C.F.R. § 104.11(b), 55 Fed. Reg. 26385 (Jume 27,
1989); see also AO 1980-38. Additionally, a commitiee can take affirmative steps, such
as contacting a vendor prior 10 the receipt of an invoice. to determine the amount of
reportable debt. Moreover. as alluded to by the General Commitiee in its supplemental

response. the Audit Division schedule of debt reporting errors did not include debis

incurred near the end of a reporting period. Anachment 9 at 2. Thus, the reporting

burdcmmplaindofmnuumu.uhdbthw gt

 incentive to delay umu“uw of

4
' e




Nevertheless. anmummumumhm-hﬁ

on the date that such payment is due. ™ Hmdnﬁpbub-dmﬂl

pavment for such expenses are due. not when payment is made. ° In light of these

arguments. this Office recommends that the Commission reject the General Commitiee’s

request for no further action.
Office agrees with the General Comminee that debts feom entities such as /i

LA

Hartson and Future Now which have been counted sore then once

. ey

9

s lae s e

by




only once for purposes of determining the amount of unreported debts.
counted more thln once for reporting purposes total $472.631.64.

Office believes that telephone expenses that were paid by the General Ct

the end of the next billing period need not be reported. 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b). Such non-

reportable telephone expenses total $263.528.86. Therefore, the General Commitiee
failed to report $471,569.98 (51.207.730.48 - $472.631.64 -5263.528.86) in debts in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 104.11(b).> |

ili. DiSCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY

ﬁrmﬂ-l Etection Communece, é’-g
MM*%‘::#&“-“







RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Reject the Clinton for President Committee’s request to take no fiuther
action with respect to contribution received from Harold Ickes, Paul

Carey, Kenneth Brody, Erskine Bowles, Shelia Davis Lawrence, Manatt,
Phelps & Phillips, American Federation of Teachers.

Take no further action against the Clinton for President Committee, and
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford. as treasurer, with respect to transactions with
O'Keefe Ashenden Lyvons & Ward and Mozark Productions, Inc.

Take no further action against Manatt. Phelps & Phillips.

Take no further action against O'Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward.

Find reason to believe that Kevin O'Keefe violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a)(1)XA). but take no further action.

-/'
(=]

Find reason to believe that the Clinton for President Committee, and J.L.
“Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f), by
- accepting contributions from Kevin M. O’Keefe.
~
e 7. Reject the American Federation of Teacher’s request for no further action.
0 8. Take no further action against Mozark Productions. Inc.
£ 9. Take no further action against the Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election
< Compliance Fund. and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer. ERR
- 10 Reject the Clinton/Gore *92 Committee’s request for no further action. ‘.
N T g
o 11.  Enter into conciliation with Clinton for President , and J

“Skip~ Rutherford. as treasurer. and the American
prior to a finding of probable cause 10 believe.

12 Approve the atached conciliation agreements for the Clinton/Gore *92
Commuttee, and J.L. “Skip~ Rutherford, as weasurer, and for the g

for President Committee. and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford. as treasus

Amencan Federation of Teachers. T

Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysis for Kev

Apmvcthemnchedl-‘xanl-dlgl A_,,.’ : ﬁrﬁ e




15.  Close the file as it pertains to Manatt, Phelps & Phillips; O'Keefe
Ashenden Lyons & Ward; Kevin M. O'Keefe; Mozark Productions, Ii
and Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fuad, and J.L. 8§
Rutherford. as treasurer.

Approve the appropriate letters.

<l %%

Date

Response of the Clinton for President Committee, October 26, 1995.
Response of Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, October 18, 1995.
Response of O"Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward, November 20, 1995.
Canceled check issued by O'Keefe Ashenden Lyons & Ward.
Response of American Federation of Teachers, October 24, 1995.
Response of Mozark Productions, Inc., November 22, 1995.
Response of Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund,
October 12, 1995.

Response of Clinton/Gore *92 Committee, October 12, 1995. 3
Response of Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee. November 30, 1995.
Response of Clinton/Gore ‘920enenlElecmnCoanmM

: rm-lwumﬁxcrlmfam




" FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
b WASHINGTON, DC 20463

1996

m‘l7z.“73-mm.'m
DATED AUGUST 16, 1996.

The above-captioned document was circulated to the Commission
On:__ monday. Auqust 19, 1996 at 11:00

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s) as
Mbyll:n.m(s)dmdwdbdow

Commussioner Aikens




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MURs 4172
Clinton for President Committee AND 4173
and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as
treasurer;
Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer;
Clinton/Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Fund and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer;
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips;
O'Keefe Arhendan Lycne & Ward;
Kevin M. O'Keefe;
American Pederatic.' of Teachers;
Mozark Producticn= Inc.

4]

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on
September 10, 1996, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following actions in

MURs 4172 and 4173:

D
& i
D
“J
-
2
~
™

1, Reject the Clinton for Presideat
Committee's reguest to take mo further
action with respect te comntributions
received from Harold Ickes, Paul
Carey, Kenneth Brody, Erskine Bowles,
Shelia Davis Lawrence, Manatt, Phelps
& Phillips, American Federatiomn of
Teachers.

{continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification: MURs 4172 and 4173
September 10, 1996

Take no further action against the Clinton
for President Committee, and J.L. "Skip*®
Rutherford, as treasurer, with respect to
transactions with O'Keefe Azhenden Lyons

& Ward and Mozark Productions, Inc.

Take no further action against Manatt,
Phelps & Phillips.

Take no further action against O'Keefe
Ashenden Lyons & Ward.

Find reason to believe that Kevin O'Keeafe
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A), but
take no further action.

Find reason to believe that the Clinton
for President Committee, and J.L. "Skip"
Rutherford, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 441a(f), by accepting contribu-
tions from Kevin M. O'Keafe.

Reject the American Federal of Teacher's
request for no further action.

Take no further action against Mozark
Productions, Inec.

Take no further action against the
Clinton/Gore '92 General Election
Compliance Pund, and J.L. "Skip"®
Rutherford, as treasurer.

{continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification: MURs 4172 and 4173
September 10, 1996

Reject the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee's
request for no further action.

Enter into conciliation with Clintom for
President Committee, and J.L. "Skip*®
Rutherford, as treasurer, and the
American Federation of Teachers prior to
a finding or probable cause to believe.

Approve the conciliation agreements for

the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee, and J.L.
“Skip®" Rutherford, as treasurer, and for
the Clinton for President Committee, and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, as
attached to the General Counsel's August 16,
1996 report

Approve the conciliation agreement for
the American Federation of Teachers as
attached to the General Counsel's
August 16, 1996 report.

Approve the Factual and Legal Analyesis for
Kevin M. O'Keefe, as recommended in the
General Counsel's August 16, 1996 report.

Approve the Pactual and Legal Analysis for
the Clinton for President Committes, and
J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford, as treasurer, as
recommended in the General Counsel's
August 16, 1996 report.

(contimwed)




Federal Election Commission
Certification: MURs 4172 and 4173
September 10, 1996

Close the file as it pertains to Manatt,
Phelps & Phillips; O'Keefe Ashenden Lyons
& Ward; Kevin M. O'Keefe; Mozark
Productions, Inc.; and Clinton/Gore '93
General Election Compliance Pund, and J.L.
*Skip® Rutherford, as treasurer.

Approve appropriate letters.

Commiesioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas

voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner Alikens

was not present.

9-43-2¢




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2046}

September 17, 1996

Oidaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Ave.,, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

RE: MURs 4172 and 4173
Clinton for President Committee;
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee;
Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance
Fund

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

On August 28, 1995, the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as
treasurer, were notified that the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that they
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8). The Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee responded to this finding on
October 13, 1995, and supplemented its response on November 30, 1995. On August 28, 1995,
the Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer,
werce notified that the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that they violated
2U.S.C. § 434(b)(3XA). The Clinton/Gore ‘92 General Election Compliance Fund responded to
this finding on October 13, 1995, and supplemented its response on March 12, 1996. On
September 12, 1995, the Clinton for President Committee, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer, were notified that the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that they
violated 2 U.S.C. 441a(f) and 441b. The Clinton for President Committee responded to these
findings on October 26, 1995.

mmumomgm th_chlﬂnhdn o

>
<
°
D
=T
2
~
o

mwnmmumm:ommﬁ-ﬁ-m“u e
! mummdu_m*mmummmp s R

Celobrating the Commussaon’s 20th Anniversary

 DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




-
-

.
2
<
2
M~
s N

;:rznt.ynm ‘

contributions from Kevin O'Keefe. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission's finding, is attached for your information.

On September 10, 1996, the Commission rejected a request by the Clintoa for President
Committee, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, to take no further action with respect to
transactions involving staff members Harold Ickes, Paul Carey, Kenneth Brody, Erskine Bowles,
Shelia Davis Lawrence. On this same date, the Commission rejected a request by the Clinton for
President Committee, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, to take no further action with
respect to transactions involving Manatt, Phelps & Phillips and American Federation of Teachers,

On September 10, 1996, the Commission rejected a request by the Clinton/Gore ‘92
Committee, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, to take no further action.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the Commission has also decided 1o offer
to enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement of this
matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that
the Commission has approved. The agreement addresses activities of the Clinton for President
Committee and the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, and supersedes previous proposed agreements
set forth by the Commission to the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this matter by pursuing pre-probable
cause conciliation and if you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and
return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission. In light of the fact that
conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, are limited to a maximum
of 30 days, you should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

If you have any questions, please contact Peter G. Blumberg, the attomney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,




OLoAKER, Ryan, PHiLLIPS & UTRECHT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 3
818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W,
SUITE i100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 200086

(202) 728-1010
FACSIMILE (208) 728-4044

October 10, 1996

14N
EY ]

n0J
\LEL]

Lawrence M. Noble, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

6th Floor
Washington, DC 20463

50 32
A5
HQHDJ'I?".I‘
CETEE X 1Y

S5, HJ Sh h 0l 130
1%3vrs

Re: MURs 4172 and 4173
Clinton for President Committee;
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee;

L. “Skic” Rutherford. as T

Dear Mr. Noble:
This is in response to the Commission’s offer to enter into negotiations directed towards

reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement of the above-captioned matters prior to a finding

of probable cause to believe. Although this offer was approved by the Commission on
Sepiember 10. 1996, it was not received by the Commitices until some two weeks later.

Upon review of the Commission’s correspondence, and for the reasons stated below, the
Committees request additional time to consider the Commission’s offer.

Fmbm-wwbhmum__ eTminati
ago, on October 13, 1995. Although the Cor n allowed r 10 pass befo
offer or a response of any kind, the Sic Xp
metter within thirty days. mwn-—ﬂydmn
respondents.
As the Commission is aware, counsel 1o these Committees is also counsel to the 1996
presidential committees. The Commission, inexplicably, hﬂdﬂﬁpﬁdh 1996
gmmlmpunduntuhhum Dnbh xtreme da




o
e}
>
<t
0
M
i
2
~
o

In addition, even if counsel had sufficient time to proceed, the Commission has failed o
provide sufficient information to respondents in order 1o make a determination as to how 0
proceed. Although a General Counsel’s Factual and Legal Analysis is enclosed. it pertains only
to the Clinton for President Committee. Nothing is enclosed pertaining to the Clinton/Gore ‘92

Committee or for MUR 4173. 1t appears that there is no Factual and Legal Analysis for the
Clinton/Gore *92 Committee.

Without that Factual and Legal Analysis, the Commission is depriving respondent of the
opportunity and ability to adequately respond to the Commission’s letter. More information is
needed than the cover letter and the conciliation agreement. The absence of a Factual and Legal
Analysis makes the conciliation agreement meaningless. While a change in the Commission’s
position has clearly occurred, the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee is left to discern that change for

itself and is expected to respond to and negotiate over that change, without knowing what the
Commission’s position is today.

In particular, the Commission is asking respondent to agree to certain facts, primarily an
amount in violation, without giving respondent the ability to determine how this amount was
arrived at or otherwise any of the Commission’s underlying reasoning. Obviously, if any sort of
agreement is to be reached, the Clinton/Gore *92 Committee should be entitled to the same
written explanation that other committees receive and with the same amount of time to analyze
and consider it. That opportunity has been denied to respondent thus far. Certainly, if the

Factual and Legal Anaiysis can be provided to the Clinton for President Committee, then one can
be provided to the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, as well.

Accordingly, while the Committees are not rejecting the Commission's offer. they are
simply unable to respond, at this time. At the conclusion of the general election. if the
Commission has provided sufficient information or explanation, the Committees would then be
willing 1o consider the Commission’s offer. The Committees request that the pre-probable cause
conciliation period be held in abeyance until such time.

Ymmdamof&umumud.uﬂﬁmﬂdmﬂb“
mplusdonothmﬂelommu(zonmwlo

Sincorely,
65,_ 1o % 7

Lyn Utrecht




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D.C_ 20461

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Lvn Utrecht

Oldaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Ave.,, N'W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

MURs 4172 and 4173

Chinton for President Committee;
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Commitiee;

J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as trcasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht

The Office of General Counsel has agreed (o grant an extension to the Clinton for President
Commuttee (“the Pnmary Committee™) and Clinton/Gore “92 Committee (“the General Committee™)
in the pre-probable cause conciliation negotiations in light of the reasons set forth in your
October 10, 1996 correspondence 1o this Office. Accordingly, a response to this Office’s
concihation offer is due by November 13, 1996. The period for conciliation negotiations will expire
on November 20, 1996

You stated in your letter that in order to respond to the conciliation offer, hﬂ-ﬂ
Commeeneedad-muh’l-mdumsw’ the n

ml’emnee in your letter, Mlm&ﬁﬁw
Committee on September 10, 1996.

However, nhu—uﬂhﬁﬁm-ewf th add
information concerning the deti reporting issucs. The proposed conciliation agrees
MtheGmnlmebﬁ!ﬂ!M”nu Mﬂ.
thcmwwi :




}w}:

e

revised debt calculation dees 7ot include cenain telephone expenses totaling $263,528 86 that were
paid by the General Committee since the<e debts appear to sausfy the “reoccurring admimstrative

expense” conditions of 11 CF.R. § 104 11(b). Workpapers supporting these calculations can be
made available to you.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

AN

Peter G. Blumberg
Attorney




OuwpAa ‘ RyanN, PHiILLIPS & .rm:cwr

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W,
SUITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

(202) 728-1010
FACSIMILE 1202 728-4044

November 13, 1996

Lawrence M. Noble, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

Re MURs 4172 and 4173
Clinton for President Commitiee
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee
J 'L "Skip"” Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Mr Noble

This letter is in response to the Office of General Counsel’s (“OGC™) letter of October 17,
1996 and in response to the Commission’s previous offer to conciliate the sbove-captioned
MURs Your letter of October 17th specifically included a proposed conciliation agreement
which I have reviewed with my client and respond to herewith As more fully explained below,

each of the respondent committees requests separate treatment of its respective issues




A woiasheet is attached hereto to demonstrate how the committee arrived at the amount
in violation for the remaining debt issues. Based on the adjustments made by the Office of the
General Counsel and the Audit Division in the amount of the committee's alleged underreporting,
as explained in your most recent letter, the committee has reviewed and recalculated the
remaining debts at issue. The committee’s conclusion is that, ar the most, the debts remaining at
issue total $111,757.95. The attached self-explanatory schedule adjusts for mistakes and other
oversights made in the Commission’s calculation.

The committee strongly believes that, in light of the total spending by the committee, the
$111,757.95 remaining at issue is de minimis and requires no further action by the Commission,
particularly where the committee closely followed the Commission’s own instructions as
contained in the Compliance Manual then in effect. Accordingly, respondent requests that the
Commission take no further action.

If you have any questions, or would like further clarification of this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,
Y
WA

Utrecht




SCHEDULE (MUR 4173)

FEC Audit Division balance remaining
Less: Duplication error in beginning balance

Less: Duplication error on auditor tape (left off)
Less: Debts duplicated (included more than once)

Less: Amount of reoccurring administrative expenses
within 30 days o receipt

Less: Bank drafts
Less: Timely payment of non-administrative expenses
Less: Properly reported debts (using date of receipt)

Debts Remaining At Issue

$471.569.78
(95.938.74)

(1,849.50)’

(21,663.30)

(129.462.47)
(2.952.46)
(19.458.60)
(88,486.76)
(111.757.95)

'Upon additional review by the Committee’s accountant, this figure was found on the
auditors’ tape, and the debts remaining at issue has been adjusted accordingly.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

December 4, 1996

Robert J. Costa
Assistant StafT Director
Audit Division

THROUGH: John C. Surina
Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Nobie
General Counsel }’c_/

AN
By: Kirm Bright-Coleman \.,\\
Associate General Counsel

L.orenzo Holloway ‘1@ .
Assistant General Counsel

Peter G. BIumbergQ‘%

Attorney

SUBJECT.: Review of Debt Reporting for Clinton'Gore “92
Committee (MUR 4173)

On November 13, 1996, the Office of General Counsel received a response from

the Clinton/Gore 92 Committee (“the Committee”) in MUR 4173 regarding the
Commission’s finding that there :s reason to believe that the Commitiee » -
§ 434(b)(8) by failing to report certain debts. The Audit Division had cal ,
atissue at $471,569.98. I its November 13, 1996 response, | 1
h“dqmmdﬁtnwﬂﬁhm 1S INBCCUrat
reported only $111,757.95 in debt.

Wemm&MmmdnCmﬂuslﬁMbmn

Committee response, dated November 13, 1996.

Mhm

r‘**-wr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

VIA FACSIMILE

Lyn Utrecht

Oldaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Ave., N'W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

MUR 4173
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee;
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht

As we discussed during our telephone conversation today, you have agreed to submit
documentation supporting your proposed schedule of debts at issue in MUR 4173. You had

onginally submitted the schedule of debts to this Office on November 13, 1996. As we agreed, you
will submut the additional information during the week of December 16, 1996.

If vou have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.




OLDAKER, RYAN, PHILLIPS & :
JUNS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.

SUITE 1100 Dec 20 2 55 PH '“

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

(202) 728-1010
FACSIMILE (20R) 728-4044

December 20, 1996

Peter Blumberg, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

6th Floor

Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 4173

Dear Mr. Blumberg:

On November 13th, the Committee submitted certain information for the Commission’s
review of certain debt-related issues from this matter. As you requested, enclosed please find a
copy of the Committee’s work papers and back-up for the information previously submitied.

After you have had an opportunity to review this information, the Committee’s
representatives would be happy to answer any questions you may bave or (0 provide additional
explanation. If you will need such information, please feel free to contact me.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,




FEC Audit Division balance remaining
Less: Duplication error in beginning balance

Less: Duplication error on auditor taps (left off)
Less: Debts duplicated (included more than once)

Less: Amount of reoccurring administrative expenses
within 30 days of receipt

Less: Bank drafis
Less: Timely payment of non-administrative expenses
Less: Properly reported debts (using date of receipt)

Debts Remaining At Issue

$471,569.78
(95,938.74)

(1,849.50)"
(21,663.30)

(129,462.47)
(2,952.46)
(19,458.60)
(88.426.76)
(111.757.95)




g I
[ 3 .1

 — . — - — -

Supplemental Debt Am

e

Amounts Properly Reported Using Date of Recelpt (Exhibit § of Response) e

" Payea _ Check# _ Amount _[nvoice date_Received date Check date

City of Philadelphia 8502, 429451 8/2/92  Fax 102802 10720/92
- ___19,276.48 Amount duplicated by auditors_

‘Deutsch 9877,  2.569.76 11/12/92  11/30/92 121292

I e ‘l : -
F e ] 9866  8,934.00 11/11/92 1173082 21m2
Horton Brothers | 1808, 3,018. 76%/20/92 ~8/1412 81982

1/6/92

e e ree—————)

~ 10272

- 349.68 12/9092

12/14/92

Hogan & Hamson 10223 34,95363 10/1/92  Fax14M3 _ 1/6/03

- —

5614 73 8/28/92

c;ree"nb'erg [ake 10/6/02

10/12/92

9957

_10.407.75 10/8/92  Fax 123192  12/8/92

— 9956 529800 10/8/92  Fax12/3/92 12/8/92

~ 7.148.00 10/8/92

“Fax 12382 12/8/92

_5.898.00 10/8/92

 Fax123m2 121892

_ tor7e324 00000000000

S ——

50,019.90  10/28/92 11!1302 :
27.13 10/18/92 11/1082 12282
712.47 10/28/92 111382

68.9319118192 10/1582

495 56 0/7/92 9/15/92

| | { e 3
10032 93.34 '11/7/92 111782 1211182

arracaugar



16.963.39 11/7/92

. Q@_&B_Z"' -

~ 86.57 10/7/92

8287 6542471072562

Total 6912153

s " e ———— e

Alltel Mobil

Alamo Rental Car Drafts 2,13848

AT&T _Drafts 19336
Drafts 61066
Drafts 996

Total

Alamo Rental Car

320080

__Amount

2.138.48

Total

2,138.48

Debts Timely Paid (Exhibit 9 of Response)

58

.'

Copy Systems

8419 0,114,080 924702

10/8/92

10/30/82

363.98 0/19/92 __ 10/6/82

10/30/92

8603 506.40 9/16/92

10/20/92

10/3192

|
1,721.18 9/8/92

12011







030

R aR e ewes e W e

61024994
18230+
2:036-870

620692130

620869213
44676~

62:043<370

1iedle
1:63434¢
372920
0-78¢

2:039.2%¢

2:039.23¢
14y

20027:04¢

90126
16138:09¢
1:65454¢

372:52¢

0-78¢

4:107-99¢

4:107-99¢
2080818~

2:027-04¢

$:890-90¢
7:148-00¢
$:290-00¢
10:407-25¢

20:731-73¢

bt AL L LS B B T e p— we

20:751-73¢
2:027:04¢
3‘027'.00
62:043.37,
1:085:94¢

» %
R ————— & & Ge—mere ® s

. ar-
.

b |

L

9-r$¢;1:1§:f;g

<y

L) .‘..._
s gl
e

se”0
)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON. O C 20463

January 2, 1997

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

John C. Surina
Staff Director

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Kim Bright-Coleman
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway 4. -
Assistant General Counsel

b Peter G. Blumberg
) Attomey ?& g

SUBJECT: Review of Debt Reporting for Clinton/Gore ‘92
Committee (MUR 4173)

On December 4, 1996, the Office of General Counsel forwarded a
hmmc«m(‘hcﬂm’)nmnnn—ﬁ.ﬁ
Commiss on’s finding that there is reason to believe that the Committee violat  1
Wuﬁh‘bm““ As we indicated at that time, the Cq

1o submit workpapers supporting its debt calculations. The workpape
received by this Office on December 20, 1996, and ase sttached herein.

® / U

We request that you review the Committee’s latest submission to comment on its
merit and, if necessary, to revise the debt calculation.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D

20461

January 15, 1997

ROBERT J. COST
ASSISTANT STAFF DI
AUDIT DIVISION |

) ANALYSIS OF THE RESPONSE BY THE CLINTON/GORE '92
~ COMMITTEE (the Committee) TO THE DEBT REPORTING ISSUE
; CONTAINED IN MUR 4173

In response to your memorandum, dated January 2, 1997, the Audit staff has
reviewed the material submitted by the Committee relative to MUR 4173 regarding the
Committee’s failure to report certain debts.

The Committee contends that the Audit Division’s calculation of the amount of
debt not reported, $471,569.78, is overstated. The Committee provided a workpaper
showing adjustments made to derive its total for debts not reported of $111,757.95. The
Audit staff"s review of these adjustments is discussed below.

e The Committee’s initial mmnhm‘m
B error o1 Jne of the Audit staff"s calculator tapes used to hw--
"% amount of debts not reported. The Audit staff’s review of \ "¢ original workpapers
confirms that this amount had been entered twice and, as such, the amount of debt not
reported should be reduced by $95,938.74.

=07 0 4 5 0 4

The second adjustment raised by the Committee, is described as
~Duplication error on auditor tape (left off)”. The amount of the adjustn
. footnoted. According to the footnote, the Committee’s accountant fou
S the aud sm“mmmmnmumw
pt MOflhenﬂuorsupemd:catuIMdﬂw.ﬂmp
mmmy




Next, the Committee reduces the amount of debt not reported by $21,663.30 for
“Debts duplicated (included more than once)”. The Audit staff’s review of the
information provided, as well as our workpapers, indicates an adjustment of $21,414.96
is in order.

The Audit staff finds the Committee's four remaining adjustments without merit
(and without documentation). The Committee has provided receipt dates on its schedules
for some of the debts in question in an attempt to show payment was effected timely and
disclosure not required. However, no documentation has been provided to support the
listed date of receipt. In addition, for those debts paid by drafts, the Committee argues
that the debts were incurred when paid by the drafts. This argument neglects to note that
payments were made by drafts issued from 32 to 75 days after the date of the invoice.

Based on these adjustments, the Audit staff has revised its total for debts not
properly disclosed to $354,216.08 ($471,569.78 - $95.938.74 - $21,414.96).

Should you have any questions. call Alex Boniewicz or Joe Stoltz at 219-3720.




oy

’ ‘ RECLIVED

FEDERAL ELZ2TION
CON. S5 0N
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIORN T4 14

In the Matter of Fen 25 1l 35 . '9]

MURSs 4172 and 4173
Clinton for President Committee

and J.L.. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee SEHS|T'VE
and J.I.. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

BACKGROUND

On August 15, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe in MUR 4172 that the
Clinton for President Committee (“the Primary Committee”), and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by receiving excessive contributions from various
individuals and entities. On August 16, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe in
MUR 4173 that the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (“the General Committee™), and J.L. “Skip”

Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)8).

For the reasons stated herein, the Office of General Counsel




R

n. " I ‘.
A MUR 4172 (Clintos for Presidest Committee)




Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
respect to MUR 4172.

B. MUR 4173 (Clinton/Geore ‘92 Committee)

0
o
™
= J
-
0
M
<
D‘




Recetving Public Financing (1992) (“the Compliance Manual”) which assertedly only requires
the reporting of debts when invoices related to the debts are “on hand.”

The Audit Division, on request of the Office of General Counsel, reviewed the
arguments, and revised the debt total to $354,216.08. Attachment 5. Following the Audit
Division's review, the Office of General Counsel informed the General Committee of the

recalculation

the General Committee requested that the Commission take no further action and
close the file.
The Office of Genera! Counsel recommends that the Commission reject the General

Committee’s present request for no further acticn.

The reporting requirements of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)8) and 11 CF.R. § 104.11(b)

require committees 10 report debts that exceed $500 at the time they incur such debts. Debts are

m%ﬁ_&ehﬁhM”m&m See Advisory Opinion

L triggen ﬂ‘tnaﬂm-m&twm\hndh




™
==
~
2
P
e
-
™~
O~

then committees must estimate their debts. Further, the Compliance Manual s section on
building a system for compliance explains that the “invoice date determines when the committee
recognizes the obligation and will be needed for the reporting of debts and obligations.”
Compliance Manual at 105-06. The Genera! Committee’s debt reporting omissions and errors
are substantial, and have not been corrected insofar as the General Commiitiee never filed
amendments to its disclosure reports as recommended by the Commission's audit reports.
Moreover, the General Committee has not presented any new arguments that merit a change in
the Commission's position on September 10, 1996, when it voted to reject the General
Committee’s initial request for no further action. Accordingly, this Office will proceed to the
next stage of the enforcement process.*

. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with respondent Clinton for President
Committee, and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer;

Close the file with respect to MUR 4172;
Approve the appropriate letter; and

Reject the request by the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, and J.L. “Skip”™
Rutherford, to take no further action.

el /] e

In light of FEC v, Williams, No. 95-55320 (9t Cir., Dec. 26, 1996) and FEC v. Natioe
Senaiorial Commitiee, 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995), the Office of General Counsel notes that be first deb
urreported in July 1992 and most of the unreported debss were incurred in Septembes and October 1992. |
e Committee has not filed any amendments 1 the reports.

™ ’Fﬂmlw- ¥

Y. 0 % oL e




Attachments

. Letter from Clinton for President Committee and Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (November 12,
1996) (attachments omitted).
. Letter from Clinton for President Committee and Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (Jamwary 28,
1997) (attachments omitted).
3. Proposed conciliation agreement
4. Copy of civil penalty check.
5. Audit Division analysis of Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee Response (January 15, 1997).

Staff assigned: Peter G. Blumberg

l

™
=
T

D
P
-
o
Py
e 8




TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE ROSS
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: MARCH 3, 1997
SUBJECT: MURs 4172 & 4173 - General Counse!'s Report
The above-captioned document was circulated to the Commission

on Wednesday, February 26, 1997.

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s) as
indicated by the name(s) checked below:

TE R B R T
N

e hic, " B
|

s ACTURINS o

o




2
™
>
<
O
¢
<&
-
~

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Ia the Matter of
MURs 4172 and ga¥¥®
Clintem for President
Committee and J.L. "Skip*
Rutherfexd as treasurer;
Clinton/Gore ‘52 Committee
‘“ J.L. '.ﬂp' Ruth.tford,
as treasurer

W St Nt N Nt e Nt S

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session om March 11,
1997, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 5-0 to take the following actions with respect to
MURs 4172 and 4173:

. Accept the conciliation agreemant with
t Clinton for President
Committee and J.L. *Skip®" Rutherford,
as treasurer, as recommended in the
General Counsel's February 25, un
report;

Approve the appropriate lettex as
recommended in the General M'& .
February 25, 1997 report; and "




Federal Election Commission

Certification for MURS 4172
and 4173

March 11, 1997

4. Reject the request by the Clinton/Gore
'92 Committee, and J.L. "Skip" Rutherford,
to take no further action.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonuld, McGarry,

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.
Attest:
3- )2 fz i WW

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the “osmission




2

-
~
D
2
o
-
M
s 8

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 26463

March 27, 1997

Oldaker, Ryan, Plulllps & Utrecht
818 Conrecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 4173
Clinion/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, the Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) found reason to belicve that
your clients violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) and instituted an investigation in this matter. On
March 11, 1997, the Commission rejected your request to take no further action against your
clients.

Afier considering all the evidence available to the Commission, the Office of the General
Counsel is prepared to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe that a

The Commission may or may not approve the General Counsel's recommendation.

| for your review is a brief stating the position of the General Counsel on the legal and
| issues of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this notice, you may file with the
ary of the Commission a brief (ten copies if possible) stating your position on the issues

i ‘ﬂ“b&hﬂofﬁeﬁmcnlCmnml (Three copies of such brief should also be

forwarded to the Office of the General Counsel, if possible.) The General Counsel's brief and
.anty brief which you may submit will be considered by the Cornmiss:. u before proceeding to a

 wote of whether there is probable cause to belicve a violation has occurred.

~_If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15 days, you may submit a written
t for an extension of time. All requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing
 prior 10 the due date, and good cause must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.




%

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the Office of the General Counsel
attempt for a period of not less than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this matter through a
conciliation agreement.

Should you have any questions, please contact Peter Blumberg, the attorney assigned to
this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely.

.awrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
MUR 4173
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee

and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford,
as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL’S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On August 16, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that the
{ linton/Gore ‘92 Committee (“the Committee™), and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)8) by failing to report debts and obligations. The Committee
responded to the reason-to-belicve finding on September 13, 1995 and November 30,
1995 and requested that the Commission take no further action. The Commission
rejected this request on September 10, 1996. Subsequently, the Comenittec restated its
request that the Commission take no further action by letter on November 13, 1996 and

January 28, 1997. The Commission rejected the request om March ll, 1997.
| W

Commission all oumﬂmdehsaﬂowﬂiuuwdhwbﬁm
2 US.C. § 434(b)8). Mm-numqﬂﬂ




§ 104.11(b). A debt or obligation under $500 mmbuepo:hduofhﬁ“ﬁﬁ'

payment is made, or no later than 60 days after it is incurred, whichever comes first. ﬂ

Any debt or obligation over $500 must be reported as of the date on whichlllm
is incurred, except that any obligation incurred for rent, salary, or other regularly
recurring administrative expense must not be reported as a debt before the payment due
date. /d If the exact amount of a debt or obligation is not known, the reporting
committee shall report an estimated amount and state that the amount reported is an
estimate. /d. When the exact amount is determined, the commitice musi cither amend
the report containing the estimate or indicate the correct amount for the reporting peried
in which the correct amou:t is determined. /d.
On August 16, 1995, the Commission found reason to believe that the Commitiee
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8). The Final Audit Report found that the Committee failed to
report $1,207,730 in debts. Debis totaling $853,514 identified by the Final Audit Report

wcresubseqmnﬂyfoundtohavebeenpmpeﬂympomdbemnetheyw
auditor’s calculations ($95,939). The Committee failed o ropoet debis and
totaling $354.216 [$1,207,730 - ($263,529 + $494,046 + $95,939)] for campey

The Committee never filed amended reports to disclose these debts and ¢

In response to the Commission’s reason to believe finding, the Cc '



!

™~
=
g
O
)
-
o
~
P :.;.

5 V04,1100 bocunse sk debes “wors propetly sepiited e e B ik

incurred on the date that the Committee received the vendor invoice.” ‘l'hm
lznedmlnoompﬁdwhhhmc«wdadmw*
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing (1992) (“the Compliance
Manual™) since it states that “accounts payable consist of bills on hand which are unpaid
at the end of the reporting period.” Based on this language, the Committee stated “the
invoice does not become a payable until it is received, and, therefore, is not incurred until
the date of receipt.” Therefore, the Committee asserted that it “is only obiigated to report
bills which are ‘on hand’ at the end of the reporting period,” and “clessty ‘on hand®
means when the Commitiee receives the invoice.”

The Committee also argued that to report a debt as of the date it is incurred is
“completely unworkable from a practical perspective” because this requirement “makes
the timely reporting of debts either impossible (because an entity cannot know the

mdammhmdmnhvdu)umm_




&
o™
o~
-
-
0
¢
| «
O
™~
o

mwmdﬁfyummmmmwiﬁ'-
ﬁmeofﬂnmmction"md“uofthedmwwhichtheobﬁpﬁonwuw-l
interchangeable terms.' See AO 1980-38.

In support of its argument that it can report debis once the invoice is received, the
Committee relies on a sentence in the Commission's Compliance AManual stating that a
debt is an account payable in the ordinery course of business. Compliance Mamwal ot
146. The Compliance Manual then further defines accounts payable as bills on hand
which are unpaid at the end of a reporting period. /d. The Committee’s position is
contravened by the Compliance Manual section on debt reporting when it is read in
context. The same paragraph cited by the Committee as providing evidence thet only
bills on hand must be reported states that, “if bills are not on hand, then -

estimate their debts.” Id. at 146-47.

"m.-w-ut--.a-h n-a-.--u—r-l










Find probable cause 10 believe that the Clinton/Gore *92 Committee, and J.L.
“Skip” Rutherford, as treaswser, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8).

™2
™
™
2
=
28]

3




2
r
0
2
=
2
™~
=

Lawrence M. Noble, Esquire
Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E St., N.W.

6th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR4173
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Noble:

This letter requests an extension of time on behalf of the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee,
(the “Committee™) and J.L. Rutherford, Treasurer to respond to the General Counsel’s brief.

Due to our need to adequately review all of our records and prepare a complete response,

we hereby request an extension of time of twenty days. The Committee’s C.P.A. will be
unavailable for much of the response period, and her assistance is required in filing a full
response. Accordingly, we propose to file our response on May 6, 1997,

If you have any questions conceming this matter, please contact me at (202) 728-1010.

Sincerely,

P Ut —
Lyn Utrecht
General Counsel

NOISS!
XO0IL9312 Tye3a34

g4Ai497%8




Fl £L£cm
ISSioN .
sscnsnmr

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION e 3 4 2gPN'g]

WASHINGTON, O C 20483
weir s, 00 SENSITIVE

The Commission

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Kim Bright-Coleman lﬂ 5

Associate General Counse!

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Time in MUR 4173

L BACKGROUND

On April 1, 1997, the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer (“Respondents”™) were provided with a General Counsel’s Brief in MUR 4173. The
response was due within 15 days, or by, April 16, 1997. On April 3, 1997, this Office received
the Respondents’ request of an extension of 20 days to submit their response. Astachment 1.
The request submitted by the Respondents states that the extension request is based on a “need to
adequately review all of our records and prepare a complete response” and because the
Respondents’ “CPA.mubeluwhhhﬁrMofhmpuhl.dh*lh
required in filing a full response.” Jd.

ll“'.-
AN

© . Asuoted in owr General Counsel’s R
 soun be S years since a significant portion

%mammmumm mmhwbyu wute of limitatic
~ 28US.C. §2%LMO&WMMCMWHW
modymmeoaaﬁﬁmuhywbﬂwhhme‘“mﬁ
any defense based on 28 U.S.C. § 2462. The waiver is sei forth as an attachment to the proposed
'“,:ln-r Attachment 2. Mhmmuhmemﬁ
o e mmwbwummam. ung issues b

L g 1z X L .r'
» 3 .:3'.-' . N T .-:‘ ; ‘.?h_‘_': g




Memorandum to Commissioi K .
Extension Request in MUR 4173
page 2

are considerable and require the waiver. See General Counsel’s Report in MUR 3974 (Rangel
for Congress Committee), dated March 21, 1997.

. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Grant the request of the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer, for 20 additional days or until May 6, 1997, to submit a response to the General
Counsel’s Brief on the condition that they agree to waive for such period any defense based on
28 U.C.C. § 2462 or any other statute of limiiation or repose; and

2. Approve the attached letter.

Attachments

1. Extension Request.
2. Letter with waiver attachment.

Staff assigned: Peter G. Blumberg




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE ROSS@
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: APRIL 10, 1997
SUBJECT: MUR 4173 - Memorandum to the Commission

The above-captioned document was circulated to the Commission

on Thursday, April 10, 1997

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s) as

indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens
Commissioner Elliott
Commissioner McDonald
Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda for

Tuesday. April 15, 1997.

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the Commission on this
matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on April 15,
1997, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a
vote of 4-1 to take the following actions in MUR 4173:

- 58 Grant the request of the Clinton/Gore '92
Committee and J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford, as
treasurer, for 20 additional days or until
May 6, 1997, to submit a response to the
General Counsel's Brief on the condition
that they agree to waive for suc: period
any defense based on 28 U.S.C. § 2462 or
any other statute of limitation or repose; and

Approve the letter attached to the General
Counsel's April 9, 1997 memorandum to the
Commission.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry, and Thomas
voted affirmatively for the decision. Coamissioner
McDonald dissented.

Attest:

Y-14-97




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

April 15, 1997

Oldaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.'W.
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR41I73
Clinton/Gore "92 Committee and
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

This is in response to your letter dated April 1, 1997, requesting an additional 20 days to
submit your clients’ response to the General Counsel’s Brief, now due on April 16, 1997. In
light of the potential application of the five-year statute of limitations at 28 U.S.C. § 2462, on
April 15, 1997, the Commission granted the request for 20 additional days or until May 6, 1997
to respond on the condition that your clients agree to waive for such period any defense based on
28 U.S.C. § 2462 or any other statute of limitations or repose. If your clients agree to this
condition, please sign the attached waiver, and return it within three days or by April 16, 1997,
whichever is sooner. If the waiver is not retumed here by that time, the Commission denied the
requested extension. If you have any questions, please call me at (202) 219-3690. i

H

.‘-7‘__'1;.."‘_.-.— "
AR

Y B

Peter G. Blumberg
Attorney



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

CONSENT TO EXTEND THE TIME
TO INSTITUTE A CIVIL LAW ENFORCEMENT SUIT

Respondents Clinton/Gore 92 Committee and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer,
hereby consent to extend the time to institute a civil law enforcement suit for a period of twenty
calendar days from the expiration date of the five year statute of limitation found at 28 U.S.C.
§ 2462, or any other statute of limitation or repose that may be applicable, should the
Commission institute a civil law enforcement action against the Respondents in MUR 4173
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6). There shall be no additional consent t extend the time to
institute a civil law enforcement suit without the written consent of the Respondents.




M
™
>
3
0
~
T
-

TO INSTITUTE A CIVIL LAW ENFORCEMENT SUIT

Respondents Clintea/Care 93 Commitios snd J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurcr,
cansent to extend G tis & LSS0 3 el lew enforcament it for 8 period of twenty

calendar duys from the cxpirstion date of the five yoar stewi of limitation found a1 28 U.S.C.

§ 2462, or any other stessm of limisation or repose that may be applicable, should the
Cesnmmission instituts a sl law cnfoscement action againat the Respondents in MUR 4173
w2USC § 837g(a)(6) There shall be no additional consent 10 cxicad the time t©

instings & elvil law cnforcement suit without the writien consent of the Respondents.




% %

BiLL CLINTON ¢ AL GORE

Peter Blumberg, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

6th Floor

Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 4173, Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee

Dear Mr. Blumberg:

Enclosed please find three copies of the Brief of the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee (the
“Committee”™) prepared in response to the Office of General Counsel Brief in the above-
captioned matter.

If you have any questions or desire any further information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
~7
o LHCRD

Lyn Utrecht

Counsel for Respondent




S

.J'i!)
09
3034

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee MUR 4173
and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford,
as treasurer

L6 RITZE 9 Ay

BRIEF OF THE CLINTON/GORE '92 COMMITTEE

3 STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is the brief of respondent, the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee (the
“Committee” ) and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, filed in response to the
Office of General Counsel's (“OGC") Brief in the above-captioned Matter Under
Review (“MUR”"). The OGC's Brief, dated March 26, 1997, contains numerous
errors and misrepresentations with respect to the nature of this matter, the
specific facts at issue, the applicable law and Commission guidance, and, most
importantly, respondent’s previous assertions and statements in this matter.

This matter was initiated as a result of the Audit Division's review of
Committee activities arising out of the 1992 general election pericd, some nearly
five years ago. The sole remaining issue from that audit is whether the
Committee accurately reported all of its debts and obligations for campaign
expenses. Because of errors and inconsistencies in the Audit Division’s
calculations, which have been previously recognized by OGC but in no way
referenced in its brief, the Committee has either been requested or required to
provide supplemental information to OGC correcting the auditors’ mistakes on
two occasions, in addition to its regular responses in this matter,

The Committee contends that the undisputed facts clearly demonstrate
that out of total campaign expenses of some $55 million, the Commission is
quibbling over less than $115,000, or .2% of the Commiitiee’s expenditures. Yet,
in its efforts to proceed with this matter based on an incorrect factual record, the
OGC has chosen to ignore the information supplied by the Commitiee and
provide the Commission with an incomplete record. The discussion contained
below further develops this information.

For the reasons stated herein, the Committee respectfully requests that
the Commission find no probable cause to believe that a violation of the Federal




S

Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, (the “Act”) or Commission
regulations has occurred and close the file in this matter.

FA
A. The Office Of General Counsel’s Brief Misstates The

Committee’s Previous Statements, As Well As The Law And Previous
Guidance OGC Gave To The Committee.

1. The OGC has given the Committee an ever-changing and
sharply contradictory interpretation of the law — simply to maximize
it ntial ] mmi

The OGC Brief is primarily a criticism of the Committee’s previous
assertions and misleadingly claims that the key point of the Committee’s position
is that the requirement “to report a debt as of the date it is incurred is ‘completely
unworkable from a practical perspective™. The OGC Brief then goes on to
purportedly explain that the Commission’s regulations require reporting from the

M) date a debt is incurred, as if the Committee is somehow arguing against the plain
language of the Commission’s regulations. That is wrong - the Committee’s

™N argument has never been e ther that the regulations do not state “incurred” or

- that the date a debt is incurred is impossible to comply with. To the contrary, i is
the meaning of the term “incurred™ and the evolving interpretation placed on that

= word by the Audit Division and the OGC with which the Committes takes issue.

During the lengthy course of this MUR, the Audit Division and the OGC
have not been able to come close to agreeing as to the meaning of “incurred”
and how that word is to be applied, given the widely contradictory advice and

explanations that the Committee has received in this matter. To date, at least
three different meanings have been used (by the Commission — not by
respondents) in this matter alone for the term “incurred™ — (1) the invoice dale,

v

Y U 4

Given the sharp intemnal differences within the Commission, i is patently
for the Commission to make a probable cause finding based on an arbitra
standard subject to chameleon-like changes simply when OQC wishes the
Commission to penalize a respondent. ’

! in fact, for some vendors in disputs, the audiiors used a fourth date, the “close.
date, which is alsc sarisr than the invoice date, though the Commiltiee was lefl o d

reviewing the auditors’ workpapers. Using this dale s absurd — ne committes could ¢
when vendors ciose their bills.

? The OGC brief actually suggests that, in the absence of an invoice, :
made, as with, for example, the amounts due under a written lease agreement.




change from OGC's position at the reason to believe stage of this matter. At that
time, the date a debt was incurred was the date of the invoice, even if the
political committee had not yet received an invoice.

The Audit Division, ontrnothorhmd has indicated that incurred means
tlm'invoncadutoplustondlys This information was supplied to the A
Committee after the Commission made Rs reason to believe finding, Lg., after
the OGC had indicated that tho Committee should use the invoice date as the
incurred date. Therefore, at the same time the OGC thought incurred meant
invoice date, the auditors thought it meant invoice date plus ten days. Clearly,
OGC was aware that this was the auditors’ standard, since it was OGC itself
which gave the Committee this information in a previous effort to explain exactly
what the standard was.

Most importantly, however, the Act and Commission’s regulations do not
state that incurred means invoice date or invoice date plus ten, and no advisory
opinion so states. Nor does the concept of invoice plus ten appear in the

N Commission's Comphliance Manual. Now, the OGC Brief too fails to address or
N even mention the previously expressed standard. [t is patently unfair to the

' Committee — and misleading to the Commission —- for OGC to indicate that the
™ standard is the invoice date plus ten days on the telephone, but, subsequently

- and without explanation, to contradict that in writing. Surely, such a contradiction

cannot form the basis for the finding of probable cause.

o 2. The Commission's Compliance Manual states the cormrect
‘ standard: a committee shall report debts it has on hand, Le.,

" invoices it had

OGC cannot so easily dismiss or distort the literal language of the Manual.
Despite OGC'’s contortions, mwmmmmumbmu
when an invoice is received. Sge Manuai at p. 146 * If debts are to be
considered “accounts payabile in the ordinary couise of business”, ant
mmmmuummmm-' da
the reporting period”, then there can be no ambiguity as to ;
means, even in light of OGC’s attempt to rewrite it at this date.

alona conclusively
e.g., those due under a lease, need not be includad on the debt schedule. mu.
the Compliance Manua! ~ is OGC now atlempting to alter those provisions of the

’mmmmmwhm-mnudn woice 10
 standard * date plus ten.*




“On hand” means that the Committee has received the invoice. Nothing
in the Manual, or the Regulations, for that matter, limits “on hand” to a time
certain, i.@., invoice date or invoice plus ten. OGC's Brief, unlike the Manual,
simply refuses to recognize the practical necessity for committees to have
invoices on hand in order to satisfy reporting obligations.

The suggestion in OGC's Brief that the Committee should have reported
estimates of its debts fundamentally misunderstands what is at issue in this
matter and misreads the plain language of the Manual. The Manual clearly
explains at page 146 that the reporting of estimates should be used when the
amount of the debt is unknown - not where the debt or vendor itself is unknown.
The facts here are and have always been that the Committee reported the debts
to vendors of which it was aware, because it had invoices on hand, but could not
report debts of which it was unaware, because it had no invoices. This matter is
not about incorrect amounts or estimates. The Manual, as the only guidance
available to presidential committees, does not contemplate the reporting, even
through estimation, of debts about which a committee is unaware.

To demonstrate its good faith attempt to comply with the Manual's
guidelines, the Committee has provided swom evidence in the form of three
affidavits that it had a well-established system in place for receiving, processing
and reporting debts in a timely manner. The process, which called for the
comprehensive receipt, review, approval, and payment of invoices, was
disseminated among Committee staff and followed for the vast majority of all
invoices received by the Committee. This process included the establishment of
a separate post office box for accounts payable, from which mailed was retrieved
on a daily basis.

236

J

Also on a daily basis, mail was opened, stamped with the date and
forwarded to the accounts payable manager to begin the payment process.
Invoices were then mwewodbywcamtspayablostaﬂtommm“ e
avoid duplicate payments. Once reviewed, a Committee check request for
attached to the invoice, and payment was processed.

=
0
M
<r
-
~
s N

On occasion, the Committee was unaware of an invoice unﬂnv.nﬂw
contacted the Committee staff advising that it had not received payment. After
thoroughly reviewing Committee records cnd failing to find the invoice, the
Committee so advised the vendor. Under t.ese circumstances, the vendor was

:.-_ﬁ'
® In fact, the Deputy Assistant Staff Director of the Audit Division, Joe Stoltz confirmedthe =
Commitiee's position with the Committee's Certified Public Accounting consultant in a di pisn
regarding whether it was necessary for the Primary Committes to amend its debt sc ,_
Stoitz informed the Committee’s Accounting consultant thet a Coramittee couid not report |
which it was unaware. At the time, Mr. Stoliz was presumably following the FEC's wellien
guidance in the Manual. Some time subsequent 1o that conversation, hotppuurllyma‘
dillerent position.




~
=,
N
=
o i
8
I
<
o
N
N

®» %

permitted to fax copies of the invoice to the Committee for payment. Upon
receipt of the fax, the invoice was verified and processed for payment. These
Committee procedures resulted in the accurate and timely payment of invoices.

inexplicably, the OGC brief is silent as to this swom evidence and
discounts the specific actions taken b Yy the Committee to comply with the Act,
regulations and Compliance Manual.” Given the clear efforts by the Committee
to comply with ali 2pplicable requirements, there is simply no evidentiary support
for a Commission finding of probable cause in this matter.

B. The Office Of General Counsel’s Brief Misstates The Facts Of
This Matter.

Throughout this matter, the Committee has had to repeatedly correct the
factual record, and the misstatements contained in the OGC Brief are no
r'ifferent from the erroneous factual statements made in the past. Starting with
the Audit Division's initial review and continuing every step of the way through
the OGC process, the calculations that have been made have contained errors
and mistakes.

The OGC Brief reports, without explanation as to how the figures are
being derived, that “[tjhe Final Audit Report found that the Committee failed to
report $1,207,730 in debts. . . . The Committee failed to report debts and
obligations totaling $354,216 . . . for campaign expenses.” Brief at p. 2.
Nowhere does OGC state that the grossly inflated Audit Division figure has been
repeatedly discredited due to the numerous errors it contains, even though such
admission is implicit in the new OGC figure of $354,216." But, even the OGC
figure is wrong, and the Committee has previously submitted clear calculations
from its outside Certified Public Accountant (“CPA”) demonstrating such.

While the Commitiee can only surmise at this point, it appears that the
OGC figures are inflated by the following:

e To the best that the Committee can calculate, OGC has included
$94,161.13 in campaign expenses that were paid within the same
reporting period that the invoices for these expenses were received by
the Committee. Because they were paid within that reporting period,
these expenses need only be shown on schedule B not D of the
appropriate report, and they were.

* OGC does refer to certain invoices that ~ere not received by the Committee'’s accounting
department, as if the Committee’s system was flawed — but supplies no evidence at all that those
are even the invoices at issue.

7 For example, the Audit Division made a mathematical error in excess of $95,000 and double or
triple-counted numerous other debts totaling nearly $500,000.




To the best that the Committee can calculate, OGC has included
$69,121.53 of regularly recurring campaign expenses as unreported
debts, when the Compliance Manual states that these need not be
reported as debts. This category includes telephone expenses which
have clearly been considered recurring admlmstrativo expenses, as
they are incurred and paid on a monthly basis."

To the best that the Committee can calculate, OGC has included
$2,138.48 of campaign expenses which were paid by campaign drafts
at the time the service was rendered and never constituted a debt.
Drafts were never used to pay previous obligations, but, rather, were
used when immediate payment was required, and were, in fact, _
exchanged for the invoice at the time of service.

To the best that the Committee can calculate, OGC has included
$19,166.65 of campaign expenses that were, in fact, reported as debts
when the Committee received invoices from these vendors.

To the best that the Committee can calculate, OGC has included
$54,958.50 of campaign expenses that were timely paid by the
Committee, i.e., that were paid within thirty days of receipt of the
invoice.

Accordingly, to the best that the Committee can calculate at this time, the
OGC figure is inflated by $239,546.29

Contrary to the Audit Division and OGC calculations, the Commiittee’s
numbers are supported by the facts. However, ever: if OGC does not wish to
accept the Committee’s calculations, it is wholly disingenuous for the OGC Brief
to contain a brand new dollar figure of unreported debts, without supplying the
respondents, either prior to or at least contemporaneously with the Brief, an
explanation as to what debts that number comprises. The Committee is left 1o
respond to the OGC brief with guesswork and speculation, bacause OGC has
never fully explained its position, and because the OGC Brief arrives st the
$354,000 figure through the process of elimination without the detail as to what
is contained in that figure.

* Morsover, these telephone expenses were covered by fully disclosed letiers of credit pledged by
the Committee in advance of obtaining telephone setvice, meaning that no debt was incurred,
because the ietters of credit covered these expenses.

® In tact, at OGC's request, the Committee supplied its work papers to OGC and offered to answer
questions or discuss the contents therein, but OGC apparently preferred to present its arbitrary
number to the Commission. The Committee would have certainly asked for, and indeed
expected, further discussion, if it had known that OGC was going to take this action.




® @

If the OGC is not going to accept the facts as supplied by the Committes
but at the same time is going to disregard the facts as it previously explained to
the Committee, then its Brief should, at minimum, contain a thorough
demonstration as to the factual record it is choosing to accept. That is missing
from the OGC Brief, and in its absence, the Commission should accept the facts
as described by the Committee. As the OGC position continues to change with
time, the Committee is left with no alternative then to continually restate its
position. Fairmness dictates that the Commission not make a finding of probable
cause on an incomplete and erroneous factual record.

C.  The Committee Has Materially Complied With The Applicable
Law And Should Not Be Subject To A New And Arbitrary Interpretation Of
That Law By OGC.

The Committee has previously demonstrated for OGC that the Committee
complied materially with the disclosure of debt requirements of 2 U.S.C.
434(b)(8). Specifically, of the $1,207,730 reporting error amount set forth in the
reason ‘o believe finding, the Committee has demonstrated that the alleged
reporting error amount is, at a maximum, only $114,669.71.

An alleged reporting error of $114,669.71, out of a general election
expenditure limitation of some $ 55 million, is a nominal amount which should be
taken into consideration by the Comimission. Clearly, the Committee treasurer
had procedures in place, so that nearty all of the Committee’s expenditures were
correctly reported. The procedures, along with the ncminal amount of the actual
reporting error, demonstrate that the Committee’s treasurer exercised best
efforts to comply with the recordkeeping and reporting requirements of the Act.

Where, as here, a Treasurer exercises such best efforts, the reporting
requirements of the Act are satisfied, and a committee need not take comective
action, nor is a civil penalty required. In the legislative history accompanying the
1979 amendments to the Act, Congress specifically clarified the effect of the
exercise of best efforts —

“The best efforts test is specifically made applicable to record
keeping and reporting requirements in both Title 2 and Title 26. The test
of whether a committee has complied with the statutory requirements is
whether its treasurer has exercised his or her best efforts to obtain,
maintain and submit the information required under the Act. If the
Treasurer has exercised his or her best efforts, the committee is in
compliance. Accordingly the application of the best efforts test is central
to the enforcement and record keeping reporting provisions of the Act. it
is the opinion of the Committee that the Commission has not




2 4¢C

97 043 3 4149

adequately incorporated the best efforts test into Its admw
procedures...” (emphasis added)'®

By unfairly exaggerating the amount in violation, the OGC and the
auditors would mislead the Commission into believing that the Committee
artificially large amounts of spending off the public record. This Is simply
case. The Committee exercised best efforts to ensure full and accurate

disclosure.

Furthermore, it is our belief that the Audit Division has never
scrutinized the debts of any other campaigns in the same manner it has in this
instance. The proposed treatment of these alleged reporting errors in the 1.‘g

92 cycle as violations would result in disparate treatment of the Committee ”.

vis prior presidential campaigns subject to identical regulations. This arbitrary

and capricious application of a new debt reporting rule in this context m%yr
only the clear and explicit intent of the law, it also violates fundamental M ? 2

of equity.
lll.___ CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, the Committee respectfuily requests that
the Commission find no probable cause to believe that the Committee has
violated the Act or Commission regulations.

Respectfully submitted




2 4

U4 38429

Y,

o pn

—




e

In its reply brief, the Committeo argues that it has complied with the requirements
by reporting its bt as of the time the debts were incurred. According to the Committee,
“a debt is incurred when an invoice is received.” Attachment 1 at 3. In support of this
standard, the Committee relies on the Commission’s Financial Control and Compliance
Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing (1992) (“the
Compliance Manual”). According to the Committee a debt is an accounts payable, and
the Compliance Manual defines accounts payable as “bills on hand which are unpaid at
the end of the reporting period.” Jd. (citing to Compliance Manual at 146.) From that
poiat, the Committee reasons that “on hand” means the committee is in possession of the
invoice. /d. at 4. This standard “recognize[s] the practical necessity for committees to
have invoices on hand in other to satisfy reporting obligations.” /d.

As outlined in the General Counsel’s Brief and as is clear from the plain language
of the applicable law, a debt that exceeds $500 must be reported by a committee at the
time it incurs the debt. 11 C.FR. § 104.11(b). A deot is incurred “as of the time of the

transaction” that creates the debt. Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R.

o T s ; iy, -y

General Counsel’s Brief at 4, fu. 1 (citing to MUR

$, MUR 2706 , MUR 3418, and MUR 3494). Finally, also as noted in the General
s Bri lgw;u-muawhdyw-pnmc




have to estimate a debt if its reporting requirement was triggered only upon receipt of the
invoice requesting payment.'
The one new argument presented by the Committee is that, with respect to
estimation, the Commission regulations only require estimates of amounts of debts on an
invoice. In its case, the Committee claims that it never knew of the debts in the first
place because it did not have an invoice. Therefore, it could not estimate the amount of
the debt. Thus, according to the Committee’s logic, the only instance when estimate
would be required is when an invoice was received that did not indicate the amount owed.

Generally, an invoice includes the amount that is owed. Mandel Bros., Inc. v.

<
4

FTC, 254 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1958) (“The word 'invoice’ has an accepted meaning in the

commercial world. It is a written account or itemized statement of merchandise shipped

g 2 4

... with the quantity, value or prices and charges set forth.”); reversed on other grounds,

5 4

359 U.S. 385 (1959). Therefore, the Committee’s argument is not plausible. Even if it is

true that on rare occasions invoices are received that do not contain an amount to be paid,

the Commission did not create a separate estimation regulation for this rare situation.

ey O A 3

The Committee’s argument also fails when considered in the context of publicly-financed

st achers 10 expenditure limitations should be particularly eware of thelr SIS VS

? mc—umuumm-ﬂuaw-w“mm

been interpreted in shree different ways by staff with resp -t to the Committee’s violation. See Attachy

Committee. Moreover, hm&uﬁ“hm&mmﬁﬂ '
muu*.nm:#-&m«um%ﬂ
- months prior to the audit. ;



ATk

avoid exceeding those linsitations. Genesral Counsel’s Brief at 6. |

an invoice for such debt. See Gemeral Counsel’s Brief at 5-6.

The Committee also reiterates its carlier argument thmt it has m

attempt to comply” with the Compliance Manual's guideiines, and had a “w

wtablishedsysteminplweformceivins.pmoudn;mdrwﬁmddﬁ
manner.” Attachment 1 at 4. The process included the establishment of
office box for accounts payable” from which mail was retrieved daily.

Committee asserts that on occasion it was contacted by vendors and

1 i Y R - VS N O

e VR L R
L e e S nF'







o
<
N
=2
-
O
| M

' mouumumu Commitiee's wmnuudgi'“
e*d!ﬁdquﬂnhhhw Thnmmumdemmlmeonlbaﬂ-l
own calculation of the violation, which it characterizes as a “nominal amount.” m-
we belicve the actual debt amount o be three times that calculated by the Committee, we
do mot share their characterization that this is a nominal amount.* Also, we disagree with
the allegation that this is an arbitrary and capricious enforcement of the debt reporting
requirements. By creating internal procedures and thresholds, the Commission has
created guidelines for enforcement that are consistently applied to committees. For

‘example, the Audit staff applied consistent procedures and thresholds to each 1992

presidential election campaign, and the Commission is concurrently pursuing

similar enforcement matters

Based on the foregoing, the Office of General Counse! recommends that the
: HMMNMM&W‘%W;J

: m—.—-m
Forter, bassd on mathensteosl

m--iwﬁ'ﬁﬂmﬁ*"\d = e e

A '.-l-.d..._-,q.&...".-l’i..ﬂ_ = T




/

1. Find probable cause to believe that the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, and
J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8).

2 14

2, Approve the attached conciliation agreement.
3. Approve the appropriate letter.

2
v

(:5

7043




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20483

MEMORANDUM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/BONNIE ROSS
COMMISSION SECRETARY

JUNE 18, 1997
MUR 4173 - GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

The above-captioned document was circulated to the Commission

on Friday, June 13, 1997

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s) as

indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens
Commissioner Elliott
Commissioner McDonald
Commisslonss MDY
Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agends

Y




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and)
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as )
treasurer )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secratary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on June 24,

1997, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

9

vote of 5-0 to take the following actions in MUR 4173:

2 4

i Find probable cause to believe that the
Clinton/Gore '92 Committee, and J.L. "Skip
Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(b) (8).

= |
b i
O

Approve the conciliation agreement recommended
in the General Counsel's June 12, 1997 report.

v

Approve the appropriate letter as recocmmended
in the General Counsel's June 12, 1997 report.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

EL L 4

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20461

June 27, 1997

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail

Lyn Utrecht

Eric Kleinfeld

Oldaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MURA4173
Clinton/Gore " 92 Committee and
J.L. “Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht and Mr. Kleinfeld:

On June 24, 1997, the Federal Election Commission found that there is probable cause to
belicve that your clients, Clinton/Gore “92 Committee and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended.

The Commission has a duty to attempt t® corect such violations for a

i

30 days and no mase than 90 days by informal methods of conference, concilistion, snd
persuasion, and by entering into a conciliation agresment with a respondent. If we are unable to
reach an agrecment after 30 days, the Commission may institute a civil suit in United States
District Court and seek payment of a civil penalty.




. - 4 o
RPN R TPV o Sy o o ‘

mmi.ynum-a.hmu ‘
page 2

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has approved in seitlement of
this matter. If you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and retum it,
along with the civil penalty, to the Commission within ten days. I will then recommend that the
Commission accept the agreement. Please make the check for the civil penalty payable to the
Federal Election Commission.

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the enclosed conciliation
agreement, or if you wish to arrange a meeting in connection with a mutually satisfactory
conciliation agreement, please contact Peter Blumberg, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincer

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




FE::'.;} ;

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION “ -
In the Matter of

- g bl e
MUR 4173 Ji

SENSITIVE

)
)
Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee )
and J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer )

)

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

BACKGROUND

On June 24, 1997, the Commission found probable cause to believe that the Clinton/Gore
‘92 Committee (“the Committee™), and J.L.. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(8). On this date, the Commission sent a conciliation agreement to the Committee

For the reasons
stated herein, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission accept the

conciliation agreement submitted by the Committee, and close the file in MUR 4173.







Accept the attached conciliation agreement with respondent Clinton/Gore ‘92
Committee, and J.L.. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer;

Close the file with respect to MUR 4173; and
Approve the appropriate letter;

2, W

General Counsel

-
)
o™
o
. i
o0
e
<
-




BEFORE TEE PFEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. "Skip®" Rutherford, as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on August 22, 1997, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 4173:
Y. Accept the conciliation agreement with
respondent Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and
J.L. "Skip" Rutherford, as treasurer, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated August 18, 1997.
Close the file with respect to MUR 4173.
Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated August 18, 1997.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, NcGarry, and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

of the Commission

Reot .ved in the Secretariat: Tues., August 19, 1997 95:52 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., August 19, 1997 1100 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., August 22, 19%7 4:00 p.m.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WAHINGCION DC 2040)

August 26, 1997

YIA FACSIMILE and FIRST CLASS MAIL

Lyn Utrecht

Eric Kleinfeld

Oldaker, Ryan, Phillips & Utrecht
818 Connecticut Avenue, N W.
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE:  MUR 4173
Clinton/Gore "92 Committee and
J.L.. “Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Utrecht and Mr. Kleinfeld:

On Auzust 22, 1997, the Federal Election Commission accepted the signed concihation
agreement submitted on your client’'s behalf in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has

been closed in this matter

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)12) no longer apply and this matter
is now public. In addition, although k= complete file must be placed on the public record within
30 days, this could occur at any time following certification of the Commission's vote. If you
wish to submit any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon
as possible. While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the public record upon receip:

Information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt will not become public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission. See 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed conciliation agreement, however, will become a part of the public
record.




Letter to Lyn Utrecht and. Kleinfeld .

page 2

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed conciliation agreement for your files.
Please note that the civil penalty is due within 30 days of the conciliation agreement's elTective
date. If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Web 1R L~

Peter G. Blumberg
Attorney

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In tie Matter of
MUR 4173
Clinton/Gore '92 Committee

and J.L. “Skip™ Rutherford,
as treasurer

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission (“Commission™), pursuant
to information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its responsibilities. The
Commission found probable cause to believe that the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and J.L.
“Skip™ Rutherford, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Clinton/Gore ‘92 Committee, having duly

entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)4)(A){i). do hereby agrec as follows:

L The Commission has jurisdiction over the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee and the

subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the effect of an agreement entered

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)}(4)(A)i).

IL The Clinton/Gore "92 Committee has had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate

that no action should be taken in this matter.

M. The Clinton/Gore '92 Committee enters voluntarily into this agreement with the

Commission.




IV.  The pertinent facts in this matter with respect to the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee

are as follows:

1. The Clinton/Gore'92 Committee was the principal campaign committee for the

presidential general election campaign of William J. Clinton and Albert Gore, Jr.

i The Clinton/Gore 92 Committee is a political committee within the meaning of 2

US.C. §431(4).

3. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434 (b)(8), political committees must disclose the amount

and nature of all tl.. debts and obligations owed by or to the committees.

4. Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 104.11, a debt. obligation, or written promise to make an
expenditure under $500 shall be reported as of the time the payment is made. or no later than 60
days after such an obligation is incurred, whichever is first. Any obligat.on over $500 shall be

reported as of the date that the obligation was incurred.

5. The Clinton/Gore 92 Committee incorrectly reported or omitted $354,216 in

debts on its Schedule D to Commission reports. In most cases, the Clinton/Gore '92 Committee

failed to report debts of over $500 as of the date that the obligations wc - "curred. The

Clinton/Gore '92 Committee contends that the amount of incorrectly reported debts as calculated
by the Commission should be $114,670. The Clinton/Gore "92 Committee contends that it
reported the debts as of the date that the Clinton/Gore "92 Committee believed it incurred the

debts.




The Clinton/Gore '92 Committee filed corrective amendments to its debt

schedules. The Clinton/Gore '92 Committee contends that it followed the Commission’s

reporting guidance as set forth in the Financial Control and Compliance Manual in filing both its

original and amended reports.

The Clinton/Gore "92 Committee and J.L. “Skip™” Rutherford, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8) when it incorrectly reported or omitted $354,216 in debts on its Schedule D

to Commission reports.

VL The Clinton/Gore "92 Commitiee will pay a civil penalty to the Federal Election
Commission in the amount of $25,000 (Twenty five thousand dollars), pursuantto2 US.C. §

437g(a)(S)A).

VII. The Comm-ssion, on request of anyone filing a complaint under 2 U.S.C. §
437g(a)( 1) concernirg the matters at 1ssue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance
with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any requirement thereof
has been violated, it may institute a civil acticn for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.

VIIL. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.

IX. The Clinton/Gore "92 Committee shall have no more than 30 days from the date
this agreement becomes effective to comply with and implement the requirements contained in

this agreement and to so notify the Commission.




X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
on the matters raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or oral,
made by either party or by agents of either party, that is not contained in this written agreement

shall be enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Lawrence M. Noble

General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

g;.m%fa/

Lyn Utrecht

General Counsel




.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

MISISTERNDCFMR# _4/259

DATE FILED §2F%7  cavera W0, ¥
CAVERMN  IMLU

O\
N
Oy
!

NN
Go
o
»
Q

P
o~




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTION DO 2046

Date: 5/’4//’

THE ATTACHED NATERIAL IS BEING ADDEDN TXJ CLAND MUIR ﬁl RE




BiLL CLINTON ¢« AL GORE

September 3, 1997

Peter Blumberg, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

6™ Floor

Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 4173, Clinton/Gore '92 Committee
J.L. “Skip” Rutherford, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Blumberg:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of the civil penalty agreed to
by the Committee and the Commission in the above-captioned MUR.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(202) 496-5051.

Sincerely,

F ¥ /., ,
?a(j/{éu«?kﬂlb
Eric F. Kleinfeld

P.O. BOX 2741 - LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203 « 501-375-1290 * FAX snm
Paid for by the Clinten/Gore ‘92 Complisnce Fund
Contributions 10 the Clinton/Gore '92 Compliance Fund are not




1700

LTTTLE RODK AR 72208

1=7/820
oargS€Ptember 2, 1997

R
om0 5., Traspury | $ 25,000.00

Twantp—Fiwe thousand dollars and zero cents**'**'**""*"***'***‘DB:::.'. e

BUATMENTS MATIOMA. SAMNK
D ARMANSAS
UTIL BT NRGANSAL 72207
. ...F -

™04 700" €08 20000731 00860 7= 53 50w




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20461

September S, 1997

TWO WAY MEMORANDUM

TO: OGC Docket

FROM: Leslie D. Brown “‘
Disbursing Technician

SUBJECT: Account Determination for Funds Received

We recently received a check from Clinten Campaigs Genssnl Eiection,
check number 1700, dated September 2, 1997, for the amounr aff
$25,000.00. A copy of the check and any correspondence 1s flarowsanntiet!
Please indicate below which account the funds shouid be et 2] g
the MUR/Case number and name associated with the depomt.

Rosa E. Swinton Leslie D. Brown
Accounting Tec Jnxcnan Disbursing Techmmaax
L

OGC Docket k
SUBJECT: Disposition of Funds Received

account mdncatcd bel -
____ Budget Clearing Account (OGC), 96F387S, I&
_1"Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099. 160

Date

Celebrating the Commission’s 208k Anewversery

VESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORRIW.
DEDICATED TO KEEFING THE PUBLIC INFORMED)




